

# THE SOUTH AUSTRALIAN GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

ALL PUBLIC ACTS appearing in this GAZETTE are to be considered official, and obeyed as such

ADELAIDE, THURSDAY, 3 FEBRUARY 2000

#### **CONTENTS** Page Page Mining Act 1971-Notices National Electricity (South Australia) Act 1996-Notice......717 Gaming Machines Act 1992-Notice......710 Racing Act 1976-Notice.....719 Geographical Names Act 1991-Notices ......710 Harbors and Navigation Act 1993-Notices ......710 Roads (Opening and Closing) Act 1991-Notice......720 Water Mains and Sewers-Mains Laid, Replaced, Etc......721

# **GOVERNMENT GAZETTE NOTICES**

ALL poundkeepers' and private advertisements forwarded for publication in the *South Australian Government Gazette* must be PAID FOR PRIOR TO INSERTION; and all notices, from whatever source, should be legibly written on one side of the paper only and sent to Riverside 2000 so as to be *received no later than 4 p.m. Tuesday preceding the day of publication. Phone 8207 1045 or Fax 8207 1040. E-mail: <u>Riv2000@saugov.sa.gov.au</u>. Send as attachments in Word format and please confirm your transmission with a faxed copy of your document, including the date the notice is to be published and to whom the notice will be charged.* 

Proclamation By The Governor

(L.S.) E. J. NEAL

SHOP TRADING HOURS ACT 1977 SECTION 13: ALTERATION OF SHOP TRADING HOURS—LOXTON SHOPPING DISTRICT

PURSUANT to section 13 of the *Shop Trading Hours Act 1977* and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, I authorise all shops in the *Loxton Shopping District* to remain open on Sunday, 27 February 2000, between the hours of 10 a.m. and 4 p.m., subject to the conditions specified in the schedule.

#### SCHEDULE

This proclamation only authorises the opening of a shop if:

- (a) all relevant industrial awards, workplace agreements and enterprise agreements are observed by the shopkeeper and persons employed in the business of the shop during and in relation to the hours specified in this proclamation during which the shop is open; and
- (b) subject to an industrial award, workplace agreement or enterprise agreement to the contrary—a person who is employed in the business of the shop is entitled to refuse to work at the shop during the hours specified in this proclamation unless he or she has agreed with the shopkeeper to work during those hours.
- Given under my hand and the Public Seal of South Australia, at Adelaide, 3 February 2000.

By command,

IAIN EVANS, for Acting Premier

MGE 001/00 CS

Department of the Premier and Cabinet Adelaide, 3 February 2000

HIS Excellency the Governor in Executive Council has been pleased to appoint the undermentioned to the Aboriginal Housing Authority Board, pursuant to the provisions of the Housing and Urban Development (Administrative Arrangements) Act 1995:

Deputy Member: (from 3 February 2000 until 12 November 2000)

Michele Ellen Gollan (Deputy to Wilson)

By command,

IAIN EVANS, for Acting Premier

MHS 18/98CS

Department of the Premier and Cabinet Adelaide, 3 February 2000

HIS Excellency the Governor in Executive Council has been pleased to appoint the undermentioned to the South Australian Community Housing Authority (SACHA), pursuant to the provisions of the South Australian Co-operative and Community Housing Act 1991:

Member: (from 5 February 2000 until 4 February 2001) Gordon Cleve Folland

By command,

IAIN EVANS, for Acting Premier

MHS 21/98CS

Department of the Premier and Cabinet Adelaide, 3 February 2000

HIS Excellency the Governor in Executive Council has been pleased to appoint the undermentioned to the South Australian Film Corporation, pursuant to the provisions of the South Australian Film Corporation Act 1972:

Member: (from 3 February 2000 until 2 February 2001) Theresa Whiting Rolf de Heer Helen Thorne Anne Rosalie Edwards Pamela June Martin Barry Loane Michael Mason

Deputy Member: (from 3 February 2000 until 2 February 2001)

Kevin McLean (Deputy to de Heer) Vicki Sowry (Deputy to Thorne)

Chair: (from 3 February 2000 until 2 February 2001) Theresa Whiting

By command,

IAIN EVANS, for Acting Premier

ACD 007/94CS

Department of the Premier and Cabinet Adelaide, 3 February 2000

HIS Excellency the Governor in Executive Council has been pleased to appoint the undermentioned to the Onkaparinga Catchment Water Management Board, pursuant to the provisions of the Water Resources Act 1997:

Member: (from 3 February 2000 until 2 February 2004) Robert Christopher McLennan Lynette Chamberlain Michael Stafford Joch Bosworth

By command,

IAIN EVANS, for Acting Premier

MEH 003/00CS

Department of the Premier and Cabinet Adelaide, 3 February 2000

HIS Excellency the Governor was pleased to declare that the 'District Council of Mount Barker—Rural Living (Sydney and Timmins Roads, Nairne)—Zone Plan Amendment' will come into operation on an interim basis on 3 February 2000, pursuant to section 28 of the Development Act 1993.

By command,

IAIN EVANS, for Acting Premier

MTUP 65/99CS

## CROWN LANDS ACT 1929: SECTION 5

TAKE NOTICE that pursuant to the Crown Lands Act 1929, I PETER MACLAREN KENTISH, Surveyor-General and Delegate appointed by DOROTHY KOTZ, Minister for Environment and Heritage, Minister of the Crown to whom the administration of the Crown Lands Act 1929 is committed DO HEREBY resume the land defined in The Schedule.

#### The Schedule

Reserve for police purposes, allotment 50, township of Wirrabara, hundred of Appila, the proclamation of which was published in the *Government Gazette* of 1 November 1923 at page 997, being the whole of the land comprised in Crown Record Volume 5690 Folio 489.

Dated 1 February 2000.

P. M. KENTISH, Surveyor-General DEHAA 13/0590 PT 1

# CROWN LANDS ACT 1929: SECTION 5

TAKE NOTICE that pursuant to the Crown Lands Act 1929, I PETER MACLAREN KENTISH, Surveyor-General and Delegate appointed by DOROTHY KOTZ, Minister for Environment and Heritage, Minister of the Crown to whom the administration of the Crown Lands Act 1929 is committed DO HEREBY dedicate the Crown Land defined in The Schedule as a Public Car Park Reserve and declare that such land shall be under the care, control and management of the City of Port Adelaide Enfield.

## The Schedule

Allotment 1 of DP 37806, Hundred of Port Adelaide, County of Adelaide, exclusive of all necessary roads, being the whole of the land contained in Crown Record Volume 5330 Folio 662. Dated 1 February 2000.

P. M. KENTISH, Surveyor-General

DL 6208/1992

## DEVELOPMENT ACT 1993, SECTION 28 (1): DECLARA-TION OF INTERIM OPERATION OF DISTRICT COUNCIL OF MOUNT BARKER—RURAL LIVING (SYDNEY AND TIMMINS ROADS, NAIRNE) ZONE PLAN AMENDMENT

## Notice

PURSUANT to section 28 (1) of the Development Act 1993, I, the Governor, with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, being of the opinion that it is necessary in the interest of the orderly and proper development of the area affected by the 'District Council of Mount Barker—Rural Living (Sydney and Timmins Roads, Nairne) Zone Plan Amendment' that the Plan Amendment should come into operation without delay, declare that the Plan Amendment will come into operation on an interim basis on 3 February 2000.

Given under my hand at Adelaide, 3 February 2000.

E. J. NEAL, Governor

MFTUP CAB 65/99CS

## DEVELOPMENT ACT 1993: SECTION 48

# DECISION BY THE DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT COMMISSION AS DELEGATE OF THE GOVERNOR

Preamble

1. A land division application to create allotments for residential, commercial and public uses has been under consideration under Division 2 of Part 4 of the *Development Act 1993* as part of the Port Vincent Marina Proposal that was approved by the Governor on 15 July 1999 and 16 December 1999 as a Major Development under section 48 of the *Development Act 1993*.

2. The proposed use of the land for such purposes has been the subject of an amended Environmental Impact Statement and an amended Assessment Report under section 47 of the *Development Act 1993*.

3. Application has now been made to the Development Assessment Commission as the Delegated Authority under section 48 of the *Development Act 1993* for the approval of the land division.

4. The Development Assessment Commission is satisfied that an appropriate Environmental Impact Statement, and an Assessment Report, have been prepared in relation to the development in accordance with the requirements of Division 2 of Part 4 of the *Development Act 1993*.

5. The Development Assessment Commission has, in considering the application, had regard to all relevant matters under section 48 (5) of the *Development Act 1993*.

# Decision

PURSUANT to section 48 of the *Development Act 1993* the Development Assessment Commission grants development approval for the land division as described in the following application:

• Application dated 5 August 1999 and plan number 3373, dated 4 August 1999—Plan of Division.

Subject to conditions and notes attached entitled 'Conditions (1-5) for Development Approval—Port Vincent Marina Land Division'. Dated 1 February 2000.

G. HOLLAND-BOOKER, Secretary, Development Assessment Commission

# CONDITIONS [1-5] FOR DEVELOPMENT APPROVAL Port Vincent Marina Land Division

(1) The applicant must satisfy the nine conditions listed in the District Council of Yorke Peninsula Statement of Requirements (dated 12 October 1999).

(2) The applicant must satisfy the construction and financial requirements of SA Water.

(3) Adequate provision must be made to minimise the effect of extreme storm events on the structural stability of the retaining wall to be located along the frontage of all waterfront allotments.

(4) A common building scheme encumbrance or equivalent device for the purpose of ensuring compliance with design standards for residential and other buildings must be made to the reasonable satisfaction of the Development Assessment Commission.

(5) A set back distance of 2 m from the top of the waterway edge treatments (for the construction of coastal protection works if required in the future) must be provided, with respect to any building or other structures (except those for coastal protection) for residential or commercial allotments.

#### Notes to the Applicant:

1. Tenure arrangements for the subject land (including Native Title requirements) should be negotiated with Transport SA and the Department for Environment, Heritage and Aboriginal Affairs.

2. Tenure arrangements (including Native Title requirements) for the extension of allotment boundaries seaward of the approximate location of the seawall as indicated on the plan should be negotiated with Transport SA for the provision of private moorings.

3. All construction works must be undertaken in accordance with the approved Construction Management Plan and Soil Erosion and Drainage Management that form part of the Governor's development approval dated 15 July 1999 and 16 December 1999.

4. Binding arrangements (to the reasonable satisfaction of the Development Assessment Commission) need to be made for the permanent management and maintenance of the approved marina proposal as part of the Governor's development approval dated 15 July 1999.

5. Two copies of certified survey plans, as required under the Real Property Act, must be lodged with the Development Assessment Commission for the issue of certificate of title, prior to titles for allotments being granted. The plans must show all easements and reserves.

# EXPLOSIVES ACT, 1936-1982

As required by Regulation 2.05, NOTICE is hereby given that the following explosives have, in accordance with the provisions of section 6(1) of the Explosives Act, 1936-1982, been defined and classified.

## Classification Code 1.1A Mercury Fulminate (ZZ)

## Classification Code 1.1B

Anoline Delay Detonator (Z) Capped Fuse Delay Assembly (Z) Capped Safety Fuse (Z) Connectadet Detonator (Z) Cordline Delay Detonator (Z) Delay Detonator (Z) Detaslide (Z) Detonating Relay (Z) Detonator (Z) DuPont "SSS" Seismograph Electric Blasting Cap (Z) DuPont Acudet Delay Electric Blasting Cap (Z) DuPont Ledcore Delay Assembly (Z) DuPont Millisecond Delay Electric Blasting Cap (Z) DuPont No. 6 Blasting Cap (Z) DuPont No. 6 Electric Blasting Cap (Z) DuPont Primacord Millisecond Connector (Z) Electric Booster (Z) Electric Delay Action Detonator (Gasless) (Z) Electric Delay Action Detonator (Z) Electric Detonator (Z) Electric Squib (Z) ERT Detonator (Z) ERT Electric Detonator (Z) ERT Half-second Delay Electric Detonator (Z) ERT Millisecond Delay Electric Detonator (Z) Exeldet Detonator (Z) Fuse Delay Assembly (Z) Gasless Delay Detonator (Z) GOLDet Detonator (Z) Instadet Instantaneous Electric Detonator (Z) Iredet Super SP Millisecond Delay Electric Detonator (Z) L.E.D.C. Delay Connector (Z) Magnadet (Z) Micro-Hit (Z) Nonel GT Detonator (Z) Nonel GT1 Detonator (Z) Nonel GT2 Detonator (Z) Nonel Primadet Lead in Lines (Z) Nonel Primadet Long Lead Series (Z) Nonel Primadet LP Series (Z) Nonel Primadet MS Connectors (Z) Nonel Primadet MS Series (Z) Nonel Primadet Short Lead Series (Z) Nonel Primadet Trunkline Delays (Z) Short Delay Detonator (Z) Siline Delay Detonator (Z) Siline Relay Connector, One-way (Z) Siline Relay Connector, Two-way (Z) Slider Primer Detonator Assemblies (Z) Superseis Blasting Cap (Z) TEC No 8 Plain Detonator (Z) TECNEL non Electric Detonator (Z) TECNEL Trunkline Delay Connector (Z) Vibrocap SR (Z)

*Classification Code 1.1C* American Ballistite (ZZ) AR 2051 (ZZ) AR 2201 (ZZ) AR 2202 (ZZ) AR 2205 (ZZ) AR 2206 (ZZ) AR 2207 (ZZ) AR 2208 (ZZ) AR 2209 (ZZ) AR 2211 (ZZ) AR 4001 (ZZ) AR 4002 (ZZ) Ardeer Ballistite (Y or ZZ) Ardeer Cordite (Y or ZZ) Assembly, Powder Load for Core Gun (ZZ) Ballistite (Y or ZZ) Canadian Rifle Powder 4740 (ZZ) Clermonite (ZZ) Collodion Cotton (Y) Cordite (Y or ZZ) Cordite A.N. (Y or ZZ) Cordite A.S.N. (Y or ZZ) Cordite C.D. (Y or ZZ) Cordite H.W. (Y or ZZ) Cordite M.D. (Y or ZZ) Cordite W (Y or ZZ) Cordite W.M. (Y or ZZ) DuPont Hi-Skor 800 X (ZZ) DuPont Powder HN Shotgun (ZZ) DuPont Powder IMR 3031 (ZZ) DuPont Powder IMR 4064 (ZZ) DuPont Powder IMR 4198 (ZZ) DuPont Powder IMR 4227 (ZZ) DuPont Powder IMR 4320 (ZZ) DuPont Powder IMR 4350 (ZZ) DuPont Powder IMR 4831 (ZZ) DuPont Powder IMR 4895 (ZZ) DuPont Powder P5066 (ZZ) DuPont Powder PB (ZZ) DuPont Powder PB6 (ZZ) DuPont Powder SR4756 (ZZ) DuPont Powder SR4759 (ZZ) DuPont Powder SR7625 (ZZ) E.C. Sporting Powder (ZZ) ERT PSB Shotgun Powder (ZZ) Hercules Blue Dot (ZZ) Hercules Bullseve (ZZ) Hercules Green Dot (ZZ) Hercules Herco (ZZ) Hercules Red Dot (ZZ) Hercules Unique (ZZ) Hercules 2400 (ZZ) Hi Skor 700X (ZZ) Improved Ballistite (ZZ) Mechanite (Y or ZZ) Modified Smokeless Diamond (ZZ) Neoflak (ZZ) Neonite (ZZ) Nobel Cadet Neonite (ZZ) Nobel CK Powder (ZZ) Nobel Glascow Shotgun Powder Nos. 60-69 (ZZ) Nobel Hornet Powder (ZZ) Nobel Pistol Powder No. 2 (ZZ) Nobel Pistol Powder No. 3 (ZZ) Nobel Revolver Powder No. 1 (ZZ) Nobel Revolver Neonite (ZZ) Nobel Rifle Neonite (ZZ) Nobel Rifle Powder Nos. 0-3 (ZZ) Nobel Shotgun Neonite (ZZ) Nobel Shotgun Powder Nos. 60-69 (ZZ) Nobel Shotgun Powder Nos. 78-89 (ZZ) Norma Handgun Powder No. 1010 (ZZ) Norma Handgun Powder No. 1020 (ZZ) Norma Pistol Powder P-1 (ZZ) Norma Pistol Powder P-2 (ZZ) Norma Pistol Powder P-3 (ZZ) Norma Revolver Powder R-1 (ZZ) Norma Revolver Powder R-2 (ZZ) Norma Revolver Powder R-3 (ZZ)

[3 February 2000

Norma Revolver Powder R-23 (ZZ) Norma Rifle Powder No. 200 (ZZ) Norma Rifle Powder No. 201 (ZZ) Norma Rifle Powder No. 203 (ZZ) Norma Rifle Powder No. 204 (ZZ) Norma Rifle Powder No. 205 (ZZ) Norma Shotgun Powder No. 2010 (ZZ) Norma Shotgun Powder No. 2020 (ZZ) Norma Shotgun Powder S-70 (ZZ) NY 100 (ZZ) NY 200 (ZZ) NY 300 (ZZ) NY 500 (ZZ) Olin Ball Powder (ZZ) Schultze Gunpowder (ZZ) Smokeless Diamond (ZZ) SS Trap (ZZ) Viscorim (ZZ) Winchester Ball Powder (ZZ) Classification Code 1.1D "A" Cord (ZZ) 400 Plastic (ZZ) A.N. Gelatine Dynamite (ZZ) A.N. Gelignite (ZZ) A.N. Ligdyn (ZZ) Ajax (ZZ) Amex (ZZ) Ammonium Nitrate-Mineral Oil Mixture (Ammonium Nitrate Fuel Oil Mixture) (ANFO) (ZZ) Ammonium Nitrate Molasses Mixture (ANMO) (ZZ) ANFO HD (ZZ) ANFO-P (ZZ) ANFO/Polystyrene (ZZ) ANFO PS 50/50 (ZZ) ANFO PS 60/40 (ZZ) ANFO PS 70/30 (ZZ) ANFO PS 80/20 (ZZ) Anforce (ZZ) Anoline (ZZ) Anpower (ZZ) Anzite (ZZ) Anzite Blue (ZZ) Anzomex Booster (ZZ) Anzomex Power Plus Primer (ZZ) Anzomex Primer (ZZ) Anzomex Slider (ZZ) Aquaflex (ZZ) Aquamex (ZZ) Aquapour (ZZ) Astro-Pak (ZZ) Astrolite K-40 (ZZ) Astrolite K-65 (ZZ) Astrolite T (ZZ) Atlas No 18 (ZZ) Atlas No 25 (ZZ) Austin Delay Primer (ZZ) Austin Primer (ZZ) B.H.A.S. Furnace Bomb (Z) BD 260 Ballistic Disc (ZZ) BD 514 Ballistic Disc (ZZ) Beldyn (ZZ) Blasting Gelatine (ZZ) CBS Super Prime Booster (ZZ) Commercial Waterproof Primers (ZZ) Cordeau Bickford (ZZ) Cordline (ZZ) Cordtex (ZZ) D.P. 12 (ZZ) Danfo (ZZ) Danfo E1 (ZZ) Detacord (ZZ) Detagel (ZZ)

Detagel Presplit (ZZ) Detaline Cord (ZZ) Detaprime (ZZ) Detasheet (ZZ) Detonating Cord (ZZ) Detonating Cord Primers (ZZ) DuPont Detadrive Boosters (ZZ) DuPont Gelatin (ZZ) DuPont Gelex 1 (ZZ) DuPont Gelex 2 (ZZ) DuPont Gelobel AA (ZZ) DuPont H.D.P. Primers (ZZ) DuPont Hi-Velocity Gelatin 60% (ZZ) DuPont Nitramon S (ZZ) DuPont Nitramon S Primers (ZZ) DuPont Nitramon WW (ZZ) DuPont Nitramon WW-EL (ZZ) DuPont Red Arrow 1 (ZZ) DuPont Red Arrow 2 (ZZ) DuPont Seismograph Hi-Velocity 60% Gelatin (ZZ) DuPont Special Detonating Cord (ZZ) DuPont Special Gelatin 60% (ZZ) DuPont Special Gelatin 75% (ZZ) DuPont Water Work Booster (Z) DuPont Win-Coal AA (ZZ) Dynagex (ZZ) Dynagex C (ZZ) Dyno Wesfarmers Special 18 Detonating Cord (ZZ) Dyno Wesfarmers Special 18AA Detonating Cord (ZZ) Dyno Wesfarmers Special 25 Detonating Cord (ZZ) Dyno Wesfarmers Special 25A Detonating Cord (ZZ) Dyno Wesfarmers Special 25AA Detonating Cord (ZZ) Dyno Wesfarmers Special 40 Detonating Cord (ZZ) Dyno Wesfarmers Special 50 Detonating Cord (ZZ) Dyno Wesfarmers Special 50AA Detonating Cord (ZZ) E-Cord (ZZ) Econex (ZZ) Emulan (ZZ) Emulite 100 (ZZ) Emulite 100 G (ZZ) Emulite 130 G (ZZ) Emulite 150 G (ZZ) Emulite 415 (ZZ) Emulite 416 (ZZ) Emulite 417 (ZZ) Emulite 850 (ZZ) Emulite 890 (ZZ) Energan (ZZ) Energan 2500 Series (ZZ) Energan 2600 Series (ZZ) Energan 2861 (ZZ) Ensign Bickford Cast Booster (ZZ) Ensign Bickford Slip-on Booster (ZZ) ERT Barlite (ZZ) ERT Detonating Cord (ZZ) ERT Primer (ZZ) ETS Barlite (ZZ) ETS Primer (ZZ) Exactex (ZZ) Flexicord (ZZ) Gelamex A (ZZ) Gelamex B (ZZ) Gelamex C (ZZ) Gelatine Dynamite 60% (ZZ) Gelatine Dynamite 80% (ZZ) Gelignite (ZZ) Geoflex (ZZ) Geophex (ZZ) Glass Strip Jet (ZZ) Goma 1-ED Gelatine Dynamite (ZZ) Goma 2 E-C Gelatine Dynamite (ZZ) Green Cap Booster (ZZ) Guncotton (ZZ)

Gunpowder (ZZ) Handibulk Dry (ZZ)

HDP Primer (ZZ)

Handibulk Supadry (ZZ)

Handibulk Supawet (ZZ)

Hemispherical Shaped Charge HSC 300 (ZZ)

Hemispherical Shaped Charge HSC 53 (ZZ) Higel (ZZ) Hydrogel (ZZ) Hydromex (ZZ) I.D.L. Cord (ZZ) Iregel (ZZ) Johnston TNC Formula (ZZ) K Pipecharge (ZZ) Kiri Ammonium Gelatine Dynamite (ZZ) Kiri Ammonium Gelatine Dynamite 60% (ZZ) Larvikit Tube Charge (ZZ) Leigel (ZZ) Ligdyn (ZZ) Low Energy Detonating Cord (ZZ) Magnaprimer (ZZ) Matsu Blasting Gelatine (ZZ) Metabel (ZZ) Miniseis P Primer (ZZ) Molanal (ZZ) Molanite (ZZ) Monograin (ZZ) Morcol (ZZ) N.S. Gelatine Dynamite (ZZ) N.S. Gelignite (ZZ) Nitrocellulose (ZZ) Nitrocotton (ZZ) Nobel Drimix (ZZ) Nobel Seismic Booster (ZZ) Nobel's Explosive No. 852 (ZZ) Nobel-Prime (ZZ) Oil Well Cartridge (ZZ) Orange Cap Booster (ZZ) Pentolite (ZZ) Pepan 2600 Series (ZZ) Picric Acid (ZZ) Plastergel (ZZ) Plastic Explosives No. 4 (PE4) (ZZ) Powercord (ZZ) Powergel 1500 Series (ZZ) Powergel 2100 Series (ZZ) Powergel 2500 Series (ZZ) Powergel 2655 (ZZ) Powergel 2800 Series (ZZ) Powergel 2900 Series (ZZ) Powergel Backcut (ZZ) Powergel Breaker (ZZ) Powergel Extra 4500 (B or G) Series (ZZ) Powergel Magnum 3151 (ZZ) Powergel P (ZZ) Powergel Perimeter (ZZ) Powergel Permitted 2000 (ZZ) Powergel Permitted 3000 (ZZ) Powergel Powerprime (ZZ) Powergel Reelex 3000 (ZZ) Powergel Seismic (ZZ) Powergel Seismic 3000 (ZZ) Powergel Trimex 3000 (ZZ) Powermite (ZZ) Powerpac (ZZ) Powerpac 3000 (ZZ) Powersplit (ZZ) Premium Ribcord (ZZ) Primaboost (ZZ) Primacord (ZZ) Primacord XT (ZZ) Primaflex (ZZ)

Primaline HD (ZZ)

Primaline RX (ICI) (ZZ) Primaline RX (ZZ) Quarigel (ZZ) Quarry Monobel (ZZ) Quilox (ZZ) Redcord (ZZ) Ribcord (ZZ) Riogel 600 (ZZ) Riogel 600 LD 30 (ZZ) Riogel 600 LD 50 (ZZ) Riogel F (ZZ) Riogel G (ZZ) Rock Breaker (ZZ) Rollex (ZZ) Roxite (ZZ) S.N. Gelatine Dynamite (ZZ) S.N. Gelignite (ZZ) Saf-T-Pak (ZZ) Saf-T-Stick (ZZ) Saxonite (ZZ) Scalex 30 (ZZ) Scalex 50 (ZZ) Scotch Cord (ZZ) Seagel (ZZ) Seismex (ZZ) Seismic Charge (ZZ) Seismic Primer (ZZ) Semigel (ZZ) Shaped Charges (ZZ) Shearcord (ZZ) Slidercord (ZZ) Sliderline (ZZ) Slurran 916 (ZZ) Stopeprime (ZZ) Stripcord (ZZ) Superseis (ZZ) T.N.C. (ZZ) Tetryl Primer (ZZ) Tonite (or Cotton Powder No. 1) (ZZ) Tonite (or Cotton Powder No. 2) (ZZ) Tovex 100 (ZZ) Tovex 200 (ZZ) Tovex 472 (ZZ) Tovex 473 (ZZ) Tovex 500 (ZZ) Tovex 650 (ZZ) Tovex 700 (ZZ) Tovex 800 (ZZ) Tovex DX (Drivex) (ZZ) Tovex Extra-R (ZZ) Tovex Hi-Drive (ZZ) Tovex P Primer (ZZ) Tovex Pumpex (ZZ) Tovex PX (ZZ) Tovex S1 (ZZ) Tovex SDX (ZZ) Tovex Seismopac (ZZ) Trojan Primers (ZZ) Trunkcord (ZZ) Tuffcord (ZZ) UEE Booster (ZZ) Uniline (ZZ) Vibrogel 3 (ZZ) Vibronite S Primer (ZZ) Vibronite S1 (ZZ) Vorlite (ZZ) Vortex (ZZ) Xactex (ZZ)

Classification Code 1.1G Manufactured Fireworks Type A (Z or ZZ) 661

*Classification Code 1.2C* Cartridges for Small Arms which are not Safety Cartridges (Y)

*Classification Code 1.2G* Comet Line Throwing Rocket (Z) Comet Parachute Signal Rocket (Z) Manufactured Fireworks Type B (Y) Miniflare Distress Kits (X) Pains Wessex Para Red Mark I Rocket (Z) Schermuly Para Green Mark I Rocket (Z) Schermuly Para Red Mark I Rocket (Z)

*Classification Code 1.3G* CCR (Y) Manufactured Fireworks Type C (X)

Classification Code 1.4B Electric Detonators (Z)

Classification Code 1.4C Ramset RP-4 Pellet (X)

Classification Code 1.4G Aluminium Torch (X) Comet Handflare (X) Comet Light Smoke Signal (X) Comet Smoke Signal (X) Comet Smoke Torch (X) Electric Lighter for CCR (X) "Howard" Fuse Igniters (X) Magnesium Torch (X) Manufactured Fireworks Type D (X) Pains Wessex Buoysmoke (X) Pains Wessex Handflare (X) Pains Wessex Handsmoke (X) Pains Wessex Lifesmoke (X) Pains Wessex Manoverboard (X) Plastic Core Composition (Y) Plastic Igniter Cord (X) Quarrycord (X) Res-Q-Star (X) Schermuly Day and Night Distress Signal (X) Schermuly Handflare (X) Schermuly Handsmoke (X) Schermuly Lifesmoke (X) Schermuly Signal Cartridge (X) Seal Control Cartridge (Y) Sparkler (X) Speedline Igniter (X) Thermalite Ignitacord (X) Very Signal Cartridge (X)

Classification Code 1.4S Amorces (X) Birdfrite (X) Crack Shot (X) Electric Arcing Match (X) Electric Lighter for Igniter Cord (X) Eley Kynoch No. 1A Percussion Cap (X) Eley Kynoch No. 1B Percussion Cap (X) Eley Kynoch No. 91 Percussion Cap (X) Eley Kynoch No. 175 Small Pistol Primer (X) Eley Kynoch No. 176 Large Rifle Primer (X) Eley Kynoch No. 177 Small Rifle Primer (X) Eley Kynoch No. 178 Large Pistol Primer (X) Fuse Lighters Dragon Brand (X) Harpoon Time Fuse (X) Hot Wire Fuse Lighter (X) Ignitacord Connector (X) Igniter Cord Connector (X) Imperial No. 2 Shotshell Primer (X) Imperial Small Rifle Primer-Boxer Type (X)

Indoor Table Bomb (X) Kopa Smoke Alarm (X) Lead Spitter Fuse Lighter (X) Lightning Paper (X) Multiple Safety Fuse Igniter (X) Nonel Tube (X) Nobel's Electric Delay Action Fuse (X) Percussion Cap (X) Percussion Caps, .303, Specially Packed (X) Percussion Caps, .303, (not for retail sale) (X) Quarrycord Connector (X) Railway Fog Signal (X) Safety Cartridges (X) Safety Cartridges Cases (empty) Capped (X) Safety Fuse (X) Silver Match (X) Skorpion Anti-Theft Device (X) Smoke Candle No. 2 (X) Snaps for Bonbon Crackers (X) Starting Pistol Cap (X) Streamer Bomb (X) Throwdown (X) Toy Pistol Cap (X) Toy Pistol Cap 'Flippy' (X) Winchester Shotshell Primers (Battery Cup Type) (X) Winchester (WLP) Large Pistol Primers (X) Winchester (WLR) Large Rifle Primers (X) Winchester (WSP) Small Pistol Primers (X) Winchester (WSR) Small Rifle Primers (X)

Classification Code 1.5D Emulite 200 (packaged) (ZZ) Emulite 300 (ZZ) ERT Isanol (ZZ) ETS Isanol (ZZ) GX 20 Slurran (ZZ) Handibulk Wet (ZZ) Pepan Gold 2500 Series (ZZ) Powergel Gold 2500 Series (ZZ) Riogel TTX (ZZ) Tovex BZZ) Tovex Extra (ZZ) Tovex Extra (ZZ) Tovex Extra LD (ZZ) Tovex LD BE (ZZ)

Department for Administrative and Information Services DAIS 9019/93

# **ENVIRONMENT PROTECTION ACT 1993**

## Notice by the Minister

PURSUANT to regulation 4A of the Environment Protection (General) Regulations 1994, I, Dorothy Kotz, Minister for Environment and Heritage, being the Minister of the Crown to whom the administration of the Act is for the time being committed, vary Schedule 1 of the Environment Protection (Burning) Policy 1994—

- (a) by striking out the item relating to the area of Berri and Barmera;
- (b) by adding the following portions of a council area, as shown on the relevant Development Plans under the Development Act 1993:

Berri Barmera-the townships of Barmera, Berri, Cobdogla, Monash and Glossop.

This amendment comes into operation on 3 February 2000.

D. KOTZ, Minister for Environment and Heritage

## ENVIRONMENT PROTECTION AUTHORITY

## Granting of Exemptions

THE Environment Protection Authority has issued to the Broken Hill Proprietary Company Limited, Long Products Division, Whyalla Steelworks, exemptions from Part 4 (a) and Part 13 of the Schedule of the Environment Protection (Air Quality) Policy 1994 (Air Ouality Policy).

Part 4(a) of the Air Quality Policy sets a limit on the concentrations of oxides of nitrogen emitted from a stack or chimney source to 0.35 grams per normal m<sup>3</sup>. Part 13 sets a limit on the concentration of carbon monoxide emitted from a stack or chimney source to 1 gram per normal m'.

Exemption from Part 4 (a) relate to emissions from:

- The No. 2 Reheat Furnace Stack
- The Coke Ovens 2A Battery Combustion StackThe Pellet Plant Waste Gas Cleaning Stack

Exemption from Part 13 relate to emissions from:

- The Blast Furnace Stoves Stack
- The Blast Furnace Bleeder Stack
- The Coke Ovens 1A and 1B Battery Combustion Stack
- The BOS Primary Stack

The Environment Protection Authority has issued to Chickentown Proprietary Limited, Big Day Out at Wayville Showgrounds, an exemption to allow noise levels from a music concert to exceed the maximum level permitted by the Environment Protection (Industrial Noise) Policy 1994, from 11 a.m. to 10.45 p.m. on Friday, 4 February 2000.

#### FISHERIES ACT 1982

# MARINE MOLLUSC FARMING LICENCE FM00017 (PREVIOUS LICENCE NO. F507)

Licence to Farm Fish under section 53 of the Fisheries Act 1982

WHEREAS the Director of Fisheries has, pursuant to section 50 (2) of the Fisheries Act 1982 ('the Act'), issued a permit to the undermentioned licensee to release the fish specified in Item 1 of Schedule 2 of this licence ('the permitted species'), the Minister for Primary Industries, Natural Resources and Regional Development ('the Minister') hereby grants to:

M. D and R. A. Lowe Pty Ltd (12138) Lot 2 Government Road Denial Bay, S.A. 5690,

a non-exclusive licence to occupy and use the waters specified in Item 1 of Schedule 1 of this licence ('the site') for the purpose of farming and taking the permitted species ('the permitted use') for the period commencing on 1 July 1999 and ending, subject to any earlier termination under this licence, on 30 June 2000 ('the term') subject to the following terms and conditions:

## CONDITIONS OF THIS LICENCE

1. Licence

The parties acknowledge and agree that:

- 1.1 the rights, powers and privileges granted to or vested in the licensee under this licence are contractual only and shall not create or vest in the licensee any estate, interest or right of a proprietary nature in the site; and
- 1.2 that, subject to section 53A of the Fisheries Act 1982, this licence does not entitle the licensee to exclusive rights of entry to and occupation of the site and that the rights granted by this licence are exercisable by the licensee in common with any other occupiers of the site from time to time.

#### 2. Marked-off Areas

For the purposes of section 53A of the Fisheries Act 1982, the marked-off areas within the site is that area or those areas markedoff or indicated in the manner set out in Item 2 of Schedule 1 of this licence.

## 3. Permitted Species

The licensee:

- 3.1 must not farm or introduce any species at the site other than the permitted species; and
- 3.2 must not take any wild fish from the site except for recreational purposes.

#### 4. Permitted Use

The licensee must not use the site for any purpose other than the permitted use.

## 5. Permitted Methods

The licensee:

- 5.1 must not stock the permitted species at a rate greater than that specified in Schedule 2 of this licence;
- 5.2 must not use the anti-fouling chemical tributyltin (TBT) on any equipment used at the site;
- 5.3 must not use any chemical or drug for either therapeutic or prophylactic purpose except with the prior approval of the Minister;
- 5.4 must apply the permitted farming methods set out in Item 2 of Schedule 2 of this licence.

# 6. Marking and Maintaining the Site

The licensee:

- 6.1 must ensure that the site is maintained in a good, tidy and safe condition to the satisfaction of the Minister;
- 6.2 must remove and lawfully dispose of any waste or debris on the site as soon as is reasonably practicable and in particular must comply with any guidelines issued from time to time by the Minister in relation to the removal from the site of any unhealthy or dead fish;
- 6.3 must maintain all buoys, crosses, and markers on the site in good condition and in accordance with the colours specified in Schedule 1 of this licence; and
- 6.4 must mark the site boundary in accordance with the specifications in Schedule 1 of this licence.
- 7. Site Inspection and Supervision

The licensee:

- 7.1 must at all times permit the Minister, his employees, agents or contractors or any employees, agents or contractors of the Crown to enter the site for the purposes of inspecting the site, the sea floor and the flora and fauna on or in the vicinity of the site; and
- 7.2 must comply with all reasonable directions of any such person authorised by the Director of Fisheries to inspect the conduct of the licensee's activities at the site.

# 8. Fees and Returns

The licensee:

- 8.1 must pay to the Minister the licence fee in accordance with Item 1 of Schedule 3 of this licence;
- 8.2 must on or before 31 January and 31 July during the term, submit to the Minister a return supplying all of the information described in Schedule 4 of this licence.

## 9. Compliance With Relevant Laws

- 9.1 the licensee must at all times comply with all laws, bylaws or regulations in force which relate to the site or the activities conducted in the site and with all notices, orders or requirements lawfully given or made by any authority or authorities in respect of the site;
- 9.2 in particular, without derogating from the general requirement under condition 9 of this licence:
  - 9.2.1 the licensee must not do or permit to be done in upon or about the site anything which in the opinion of the Minister would cause or contribute to the degradation or pollution of any coastal land or the surrounding marine environment; and
  - 9.2.2 in the event that the Minister is satisfied, on reasonable grounds, that the fish taken from the waters are not fit for human consumption or that consumption of fish taken from the waters could present a danger to the health of the consumer, the licensee must, in accordance with a written notice from the Minister, cease or suspend the conduct of the permitted use or else conduct the permitted use as directed within the notice.

## 10. Public Risk Liability

The licensee must at all times indemnify the Minister, his officers, employees, contractors and agents from and against all claims, demands, actions, judgments, proceedings, damages, losses, costs, charges and expenses in respect of any loss of life, personal injury and/or damage to property caused or suffered in any manner in or about the site.

#### 11. Release

The licensee must use and keep the site at the risk in all things of the licensee and the licensee must release to the full extent permitted by law the Minister, his agents, contractors and servants in the absence of any wilful act, omission, default or neglect on their part from all claims and demands of every kind resulting from any accident damage or injury to persons or property occurring at the site, including loss or damage to the licensee's fixtures or personal property of the licensee.

## 12. Public Risk Insurance

The licensee shall at its own cost and expense during the term effect and keep in full force and effect in respect of the site and the permitted use a policy of public risk insurance in the joint names of the licensee and the Minister in which the limits of public risk shall not be less than the amount specified in Item 2 of Schedule 3 of this licence, or such further amount as the Minister may from time to time reasonably require, as the amount which may be paid out in respect of any one single claim and a policy of insurance or copy thereof or a certificate of insurance shall be produced by the licensee to the Minister on request in writing being made by the Minister for its production.

## 13. Guarantee or Indemnity Scheme

The licensee must either:

- 13.1 provide a guarantee from its bankers; or
- 13.2 contribute to an indemnity scheme established for the aquaculture and fisheries industry and approved by the Minister,

to and in favour of and for the benefit of the Minister by way of security for the due and punctual performance by the licensee of the terms and conditions of this licence and in particular the obligations of the licensee to rehabilitate the site immediately prior to the expiration or sooner determination of the term of this licence. Such guarantee or indemnity scheme must have effect from the date of commencement of the term.

## 14. No Assignment

The licensee acknowledges that this licence is personal and it must not assign or sublet or deal in any other way with any interest in this licence.

## 15. Default by Licensee and Termination

The Minister may terminate this licence immediately by notice in writing served on the licensee if:

- 15.1 the licensee commits or permits any breach or default of the obligations imposed on the licensee by this licence, and following the giving by the Minister of written notice of such breach or default, the licensee either fails to rectify such breach or default within one calendar month of the date of such notice (or earlier if the circumstances require) or fails to make diligent progress towards rectifying any such breach which is incapable of rectification within the time so limited; or
- 15.2 the licensee commits or permits any further breach or default of the obligations imposed on the licensee by this licence for which the Minister has previously given notice in writing of such breach or default pursuant to paragraph 1 of condition 15.1 notwith-standing rectification of the previous breach or default; or
- 15.3 the licence fee referred to in condition 8 is unpaid for a period of 14 days after notice has been given to the licensee that it is outstanding; or
- 15.4 if the licensee is a body corporate, any of the following occur:
  - 15.4.1 the licensee is unable to pay its debts as and when they fall due or is otherwise insolvent;
  - 15.4.2 an order is made for the winding up or liquidation of the licensee;
  - 15.4.3 the licensee enters into a scheme of arrangement, compromise, moratorium or other form of composition with its creditors or any class of its creditors;
  - 15.4.4 a receiver, a manager or a receiver and manager, a company administrator or other insolvency administrator is appointed to the licensee; or
  - 15.4.5 a mortgagee, chargee or other encum-brancee is appointed over or takes possession of or appoints an agent to take possession of all or any of the licensee's assets; or
- 15.5 if the licensee is an individual, the licensee:
  - 15.5.1 becomes bankrupt or assigns its estate or enters into a deed of arrangement or other form of composition for the benefit of the licensee's creditors; or
  - 15.5.2 is convicted of an indictable offence.

Termination of this licence by the Minister shall be without prejudice to any rights, remedies or actions that the Minister may have against the licensee in respect of any antecedent breach by the licensee of the terms and conditions contained in this licence.

## 16. Interpretation

Subject to any inconsistency of subject or context, the following rules of construction shall be used in the interpretation of this licence:

- 16.1 any word importing the plural includes the singular and *vice versa*;
- 16.2 any wording importing a gender shall include all other genders;
- 16.3 a reference to a body corporate shall include a natural person and *vice versa*;
- 16.4 a reference to a recital, party, clause, Schedule or Annexure is a reference to a recital, party, clause, Schedule or Annexure of this licence;

- 16.5 the captions, headings, section numbers and clause numbers appearing in this licence are inserted only as a matter of convenience and in no way affect the construction of this licence;
- 16.6 a reference to a statute shall include all statutes amending, consolidating or replacing the statutes referred to;
- 16.7 where two or more persons are named as licensees, this licence shall bind the licensees jointly and each of them severally; and
- 16.8 time is of the essence in respect of any obligation relating to time in this licence.

#### 17. Delegation

Any consent, notice, any consultation or any other thing which is pursuant to the terms of this licence either required to be given, done or performed or which may be given, done or performed by the Minister may for the purposes of this licence be properly given, done or performed by any duly authorised agent or employee of the Minister.

#### 18. Severance

If any term or condition of this licence should be for any reason unlawful, void, invalid or unenforceable then the offending term or condition shall be severed from this licence without affecting the validity or enforceability of the remainder of this licence.

## 19. Modification

No variation of or addition to any provision of this licence shall be binding upon the Minister and the licensee unless such variation or addition is made in writing, signed by both the Minister and the licensee and expressed to be either supplemental to or in substitution for the whole or a part of this licence.

- 20. Waiver
  - 20.1 A waiver of any provision of this licence by the Minister must both be in writing and be signed by the Minister or by persons duly authorised to execute such a document on the Minister's part.
  - 20.2 No waiver by the Minister of a breach of a term or condition contained in this licence shall operate as a waiver of any breach of the same or any other term or condition contained in this licence.
  - 20.3 No forbearance, delay or indulgence by the Minister in enforcing the provisions of this licence shall prejudice or restrict the rights of the Minister.
- 21. Notices
  - 21.1 Notices may be served by delivering the same personally, by mail or facsimile transmission and shall be:
    - 21.1.1 in writing addressed to the Director of Fisheries, PIRSA, 16th Floor, 25 Grenfell Street, Adelaide, S.A. 5000 (in the case of the Minister) and to the address of the licensee set out above (in the case of the licensee);
    - 21.1.2 signed by or on behalf of the sender or by a person duly authorised in that regard by the sender;
    - 21.1.3 deemed to be duly served or made in the following circumstances:
      - (*a*) if delivered, upon delivery;
      - (b) if sending by mail, upon posting;
      - (c) if sent by facsimile transmission, upon the sender's facsimile producing a transmission report that the facsimile was satisfactorily sent in its entirety to the addressee's facsimile number,

but if delivery is not made before 5p.m. on any day it shall be deemed to be received at 9 a.m. on the next day in that place.

21.2 The Minister and the licensee may each vary their address or facsimile number at any time by written notice.

Granted by the Deputy Chief Executive of the Department of Primary Industries and Resources, delegate of the Minister, on 24 January 2000.

R. STEVENS, Deputy Chief Executive

The licensee hereby acknowledges and agrees to the terms and conditions of this licence.

The Common Seal of M. D. and R. A. Lowe Pty Ltd was hereunto affixed in the presence of:

(L.S.) M. D. LOW, Director

## In the presence of C. L. LOW, Witness

## SCHEDULE 1

Item 1—The Site

Area applicable to this licence:

Licensed Area		Licensed Hectares
AGD 66-	-Zone 53	
366180E	6447857N	3.7
366366E	6447733N	
366308E	6447606N	
366083E	6447708N	

All structures, equipment, buoys and flotations (except for that required by the Department for Transport, Urban Planning and the Arts) must be black, dark grey, dark blue, dark brown, or dark green coloured materials.

The boundary of the site to be marked either with:

- (a) (1) At the corners with posts extending 900 mm above mean high water springs. Such posts to be marked with a St Andrews cross, each cross arm measuring 900 mm from tip to tip, minimum width 75 mm.
  - (2) Posts to be not less than 125 mm in diameter.
  - (3) Posts and crosses to be painted yellow.
  - (4) The ends of each cross to be marked with a 200 mm strip of yellow retro-reflective tape.
  - (5) Between the corner posts at intervals not exceeding 50 m, buoys not less than 300 mm in diameter.
  - (6) All buoys, posts, crosses and markers must be maintained in good condition.

or

- (b) (1) At each corner, yellow spar buoys with a St Andrews cross as a top mark placed at least 900 mm above the buoy, cross arms 900 mm long x 75 mm wide.
  - (2) The buoys and topmarks must all be coloured yellow and marked with a yellow retro-reflective as in (a) (4).
  - (3) All buoys, posts, crosses and markers must be maintained in good condition.

When the site is in navigable water and possible danger to navigation, lights must be placed on the top of each St Andrews cross that is located at each corner of the site and these lights must be yellow in colour and flashing once every 4 seconds and visible over an arc of 360 degrees for a distance of at least one mile.

## Item 2—Marked-Off Areas

[Co-ordinates of developed areas within the site to be provided by the licensee.]

White buoys of at least 12 inches in diameter must be placed around the whole of the perimeter of the developed areas within the site at a distance of no less than 50 m from one another.

#### SCHEDULE 2

## Item 1 3/4 Permitted Species

The Director of Fisheries has, pursuant to section 50 (2) of the Act, issued a permit for the release of the fish specified in this Schedule.

Native Oysters (Ostrea angasi)

Pacific Oysters (Crassostrea gigas)

\$

## Item 23/4 Permitted Farming Methods

#### Longlines

Each unit must not exceed 100 m in length and 2 m in width, and each unit must be at least 6 m from any other unit.

## Item 3 3/4Stocking Rates Oysters

0 ysters	
Size (mm)	Number per Hectare
3	2 500 000
10	1 600 000
20	1 100 000
30	750 000
40	500 000
50	350 000
60	200 000
70	150 000
80	100 000
SCHEDULE 3	
Item 1—Fees	

Annual licence fees are:

Fisheries Research and Development Corporation	Ψ
Levy per hectare 3.7 at \$12.50 each	46.25
Environmental Monitoring Program fee per hectare	
3.7 at \$22.96 each	84.95
Base Licence Fee per hectare 3.7 at \$57 each	210.90
SASQAP (Classified Area) per hectare 3.7 at	
\$60 each	222.00
Total Annual Licence Fee	564.10
Quarterly Instalments	141.03

#### Item 2—Public Risk Insurance

Five million dollars (\$5 000 000).

#### SCHEDULE 4

## Returns

The licensee must submit the following information to the Minister, c/o Director of Fisheries, PIRSA, 16th Floor, 25 Grenfell Street, Adelaide, S.A. 5000 on or before 31 January and 31 July during the term of this licence:

- 1. Name of licensee.
- 2. Address of licensee.
- 3. Species of fish farmed and held on the site.
- 4. Location of aquaculture operation.
- 5. Period covered by return.
- 6. Number of life stage of each species of fish held.
- 7. Number, weight and value of each species of fish held.
- 8. Details of any disease detected in any fish kept.
- Source (whether interstate or intrastate) of any stock acquired and date of acquisition (if relevant, include name of authority that provided certification that stock was free from disease).
- 10. If any fish were brought into the state, the number of fish and the life stage of the fish.
- 11. If fish were brought into the state, the purpose for which they were brought in.
- 12. Method of disposal of water and packaging use for transporting the fish.
- 13. If any disease or symptom of disease occurred in the acquired fish.
- 14. Method of disposal of diseased or dead fish and the number disposed of.
- 15. Signature, date and telephone number.
- 16. Use of any chemicals for fish husbandry—type of chemical and quantity used, purpose and date of use.

# FISHERIES ACT 1982: SECTION 50 (2)

TAKE notice that pursuant to section 50 (2) of the Fisheries Act 1982, I hereby authorise M. D. & R. A. Lowe Pty Ltd, Lot 2, Government Road, Denial Bay, S.A. 5690 (hereinafter referred to as the 'permit holder') to engage in the activities and to do the acts specified in Schedule 1, subject to the conditions specified in Schedule 2 from the date of this permit ending upon the expiration or earlier termination of Licence Number FM00017.

## SCHEDULE 1

The importation and release of Native Oysters (*Ostrea angasi*) and Pacific Oysters (*Crassostrea gigas*) within the waters defined by the following co-ordinates:

Licensed A	Area	Licensed Hectares
AGD 66-	-Zone 53	
366180E	6447857N	3.7
366366E	6447733N	
366308E	6447606N	
366083E	6447708N	

## SCHEDULE 2

1. Fish obtained within South Australia for use in the fish farm shall only be obtained from registered fish farmers, licensed fishers or other persons approved by the Director of Fisheries.

2. The permit holder shall not import any live fish (ova, fry or adult) into South Australia unless the shipment has certification from an appropriate authority in the State from which they are obtained that they are free from all relevant notifiable diseases listed in Schedule 4 of the Fisheries (Exotic Fish, Fish Farming and Fish Diseases) Regulations 1984.

3. Any oysters brought into South Australia must undergo a soakage process whereby they are completely submerged in fresh water for a period of not less than 2 hours before being placed in the approved structures. Fresh water is deemed to be water suitable for human consumption or horticultural or agricultural use.

4. The permit holder shall not contravene or fail to comply with the Fisheries Act 1982, or any regulations made under the Act, except where specifically permitted by this notice.

5. The permit holder must retain the copy of this permit which has been supplied by the Director of Fisheries, and if requested by a PIRSA Fisheries and Aquaculture Officer, produce that permit for inspection.

Dated 25 January 2000.

R. STEVENS, Deputy Chief Executive, as delegate of the Director of Fisheries

## FISHERIES ACT 1982

## MARINE MOLLUSC FARMING LICENCE FM00023 (PREVIOUS LICENCE NO. F516)

Licence to Farm Fish under section 53 of the Fisheries Act 1982

WHEREAS the Director of Fisheries has, pursuant to section 50 (2) of the Fisheries Act 1982 ('the Act'), issued a permit to the undermentioned licensee to release the fish specified in Item 1 of Schedule 2 of this licence ('the permitted species') the Minister for Primary Industries, Natural Resources and Regional Development ('the Minister') hereby grants to:

Michael D. Rehn (12143) P.O. Box 69 Cowell, S.A. 5602,

a non-exclusive licence to occupy and use the waters specified in Item 1 of Schedule 1 of this licence ('the site') for the purpose of farming and taking the permitted species ('the permitted use') for the period commencing on 1 July 1999 and ending, subject to any earlier termination under this licence, on 30 June 2000 ('the term') subject to the following terms and conditions:

# 667

## CONDITIONS OF THIS LICENCE

## 1. Licence

The parties acknowledge and agree that:

- 1.1 the rights, powers and privileges granted to or vested in the licensee under this licence are contractual only and shall not create or vest in the licensee any estate, interest or right of a proprietary nature in the site; and
- 1.2 that, subject to section 53A of the Fisheries Act 1982, this licence does not entitle the licensee to exclusive rights of entry to and occupation of the site and that the rights granted by this licence are exercisable by the licensee in common with any other occupiers of the site from time to time.
- 2. Marked-off Areas

For the purposes of section 53A of the Fisheries Act 1982, the marked-off areas within the site is that area or those areas marked-off or indicated in the manner set out in Item 2 of Schedule 1 of this licence.

## 3. Permitted Species

The licensee:

- 3.1 must not farm or introduce any species at the site other than the permitted species; and
- 3.2 must not take any wild fish from the site except for recreational purposes.

#### 4. Permitted Use

The licensee must not use the site for any purpose other than the permitted use.

## 5. Permitted Methods

The licensee:

- 5.1 must not stock the permitted species at a rate greater than that specified in Schedule 2 of this licence;
- 5.2 must not use the anti-fouling chemical tributyltin (TBT) on any equipment used at the site;
- 5.3 must not use any chemical or drug for either therapeutic or prophylactic purpose except with the prior approval of the Minister;
- 5.4 must apply the permitted farming methods set out in Item 2 of Schedule 2 of this licence.

#### 6. Marking and Maintaining the Site

The licensee:

- 6.1 must ensure that the site is maintained in a good, tidy and safe condition to the satisfaction of the Minister;
- 6.2 must remove and lawfully dispose of any waste or debris on the site as soon as is reasonably practicable and in particular must comply with any guidelines issued from time to time by the Minister in relation to the removal from the site of any unhealthy or dead fish;
- 6.3 must maintain all buoys, crosses, and markers on the site in good condition and in accordance with the colours specified in Schedule 1 of this licence; and
- 6.4 must mark the site boundary in accordance with the specifications in Schedule 1 of this licence.

## 7. Site Inspection and Supervision

The licensee:

- 7.1 must at all times permit the Minister, his employees, agents or contractors or any employees, agents or contractors of the Crown to enter the site for the purposes of inspecting the site, the sea floor and the flora and fauna on or in the vicinity of the site; and
- 7.2 must comply with all reasonable directions of any such person authorised by the Director of Fisheries to inspect the conduct of the licensee's activities at the site.

## 8. Fees and Returns

The licensee:

8.1 must pay to the Minister the licence fee in accordance with Item l of Schedule 3 of this licence;

8.2 must on or before 31 January and 31 July during the term, submit to the Minister a return supplying all of the information described in Schedule 4 of this licence.

## 9. Compliance With Relevant Laws

- 9.1 the licensee must at all times comply with all laws, bylaws or regulations in force which relate to the site or the activities conducted in the site and with all notices, orders or requirements lawfully given or made by any authority or authorities in respect of the site;
- 9.2 in particular, without derogating from the general requirement under condition 9 of this licence:
  - 9.2.1 the licensee must not do or permit to be done in upon or about the site anything which in the opinion of the Minister would cause or contribute to the degradation or pollution of any coastal land or the surrounding marine environment; and
  - 9.2.2 in the event that the Minister is satisfied, on reasonable grounds, that the fish taken from the waters are not fit for human consumption or that consumption of fish taken from the waters could present a danger to the health of the consumer, the licensee must, in accordance with a written notice from the Minister, cease or suspend the conduct of the permitted use or else conduct the permitted use as directed within the notice.

#### 10. Public Risk Liability

The licensee must at all times indemnify the Minister, his officers, employees, contractors and agents from and against all claims, demands, actions, judgments, proceedings, damages, losses, costs, charges and expenses in respect of any loss of life, personal injury and/or damage to property caused or suffered in any manner in or about the site.

## 11. Release

The licensee must use and keep the site at the risk in all things of the licensee and the licensee must release to the full extent permitted by law the Minister, his agents, contractors and servants in the absence of any wilful act, omission, default or neglect on their part from all claims and demands of every kind resulting from any accident damage or injury to persons or property occurring at the site, including loss or damage to the licensee's fixtures or personal property of the licensee.

#### 12. Public Risk Insurance

The licensee shall at its own cost and expense during the term effect and keep in full force and effect in respect of the site and the permitted use a policy of public risk insurance in the joint names of the licensee and the Minister in which the limits of public risk shall not be less than the amount specified in Item 2 of Schedule 3 of this licence, or such further amount as the Minister may from time to time reasonably require, as the amount which may be paid out in respect of any one single claim and a policy of insurance or copy thereof or a certificate of insurance shall be produced by the licensee to the Minister on request in writing being made by the Minister for its production.

## 13. Guarantee or Indemnity Scheme

- The licensee must either:
  - 13.1 provide a guarantee from its bankers; or
  - 13.2 contribute to an indemnity scheme established for the aquaculture and fisheries industry and approved by the Minister,

to and in favour of and for the benefit of the Minister by way of security for the due and punctual performance by the licensee of the terms and conditions of this licence and in particular the obligations of the licensee to rehabilitate the site immediately prior to the expiration or sooner determination of the term of this licence. Such guarantee or indemnity scheme must have effect from the date of commencement of the term.

#### 14. No Assignment

The licensee acknowledges that this licence is personal and it must not assign or sublet or deal in any other way with any interest in this licence.

## 15. Default by Licensee and Termination

The Minister may terminate this licence immediately by notice in writing served on the licensee if:

- 15.1 the licensee commits or permits any breach or default of the obligations imposed on the licensee by this licence, and following the giving by the Minister of written notice of such breach or default, the licensee either fails to rectify such breach or default within one calendar month of the date of such notice (or earlier if the circumstances require) or fails to make diligent progress towards rectifying any such breach which is incapable of rectification within the time so limited; or
- 15.2 the licensee commits or permits any further breach or default of the obligations imposed on the licensee by this licence for which the Minister has previously given notice in writing of such breach or default pursuant to paragraph 1 of condition 15.1 notwith-standing rectification of the previous breach or default; or
- 15.3 the licence fee referred to in condition 8 is unpaid for a period of 14 days after notice has been given to the licensee that it is outstanding; or
- 15.4 if the licensee is a body corporate, any of the following occur:
  - 15.4.1 the licensee is unable to pay its debts as and when they fall due or is otherwise insolvent;
  - 15.4.2 an order is made for the winding up or liquidation of the licensee;
  - 15.4.3 the licensee enters into a scheme of arrangement, compromise, moratorium or other form of composition with its creditors or any class of its creditors;
  - 15.4.4 a receiver, a manager or a receiver and manager, a company administrator or other insolvency administrator is appointed to the licensee; or
  - 15.4.5 a mortgagee, chargee or other encum-brancee is appointed over or takes possession of or appoints an agent to take possession of all or any of the licensee's assets; or
- 15.5 if the licensee is an individual, the licensee:
  - 15.5.1 becomes bankrupt or assigns its estate or enters into a deed of arrangement or other form of composition for the benefit of the licensee's creditors; or
  - 15.5.2 is convicted of an indictable offence.

Termination of this licence by the Minister shall be without prejudice to any rights, remedies or actions that the Minister may have against the licensee in respect of any antecedent breach by the licensee of the terms and conditions contained in this licence.

#### 16. Interpretation

Subject to any inconsistency of subject or context, the following rules of construction shall be used in the interpretation of this licence:

- 16.1 any word importing the plural includes the singular and *vice versa*;
- 16.2 any wording importing a gender shall include all other genders;
- 16.3 a reference to a body corporate shall include a natural person and *vice versa*;
- 16.4 a reference to a recital, party, clause, Schedule or Annexure is a reference to a recital, party, clause, Schedule or Annexure of this licence;
- 16.5 the captions, headings, section numbers and clause numbers appearing in this licence are inserted only as a matter of convenience and in no way affect the construction of this licence;

- 16.6 a reference to a statute shall include all statutes amending, consolidating or replacing the statutes referred to;
- 16.7 where two or more persons are named as licensees, this licence shall bind the licensees jointly and each of them severally; and
- 16.8 time is of the essence in respect of any obligation relating to time in this licence.

## 17. Delegation

Any consent, notice, any consultation or any other thing which is pursuant to the terms of this licence either required to be given, done or performed or which may be given, done or performed by the Minister may for the purposes of this licence be properly given, done or performed by any duly authorised agent or employee of the Minister.

## 18. Severance

If any term or condition of this licence should be for any reason unlawful, void, invalid or unenforceable then the offending term or condition shall be severed from this licence without affecting the validity or enforceability of the remainder of this licence.

## 19. Modification

No variation of or addition to any provision of this licence shall be binding upon the Minister and the licensee unless such variation or addition is made in writing, signed by both the Minister and the licensee and expressed to be either supplemental to or in substitution for the whole or a part of this licence.

- 20. Waiver
  - 20.1 A waiver of any provision of this licence by the Minister must both be in writing and be signed by the Minister or by persons duly authorised to execute such a document on the Minister's part.
  - 20.2 No waiver by the Minister of a breach of a term or condition contained in this licence shall operate as a waiver of any breach of the same or any other term or condition contained in this licence.
  - 20.3 No forbearance, delay or indulgence by the Minister in enforcing the provisions of this licence shall prejudice or restrict the rights of the Minister.
- 21. Notices
  - 21.1 Notices may be served by delivering the same personally, by mail or facsimile transmission and shall be:
    - 21.1.1 in writing addressed to the Director of Fisheries, PIRSA, 16th Floor, 25 Grenfell Street, Adelaide, S.A. 5000 (in the case of the Minister) and to the address of the licensee set out above (in the case of the licensee);
    - 21.1.2 signed by or on behalf of the sender or by a person duly authorised in that regard by the sender;
    - 21.1.3 deemed to be duly served or made in the following circumstances:
      - (a) if delivered, upon delivery;
      - (b) if sending by mail, upon posting;
      - (c) if sent by facsimile transmission, upon the sender's facsimile producing a transmission report that the facsimile was satisfactorily sent in its entirety to the addressee's facsimile number,

but if delivery is not made before 5p.m. on any day it shall be deemed to be received at 9 a.m. on the next day in that place.

21.2 The Minister and the licensee may each vary their address or facsimile number at any time by written notice.

Granted by the Deputy Chief Executive of the Department of Primary Industries and Resources, delegate of the Minister, on 24 January 2000.

R. STEVENS, Deputy Chief Executive

The licensee hereby acknowledges and agrees to the terms and conditions of this licence.

# Signed by the said M. D. REHN

# In the presence of: L. M. KING, Witness SCHEDULE 1

# Item 1—The Site

Area applicable to this licence:

Irea	Licensed Hectares
Zone 53	
6262271N	3.4
6262209N	
6261939N	
6262002N	
	xrea -Zone 53 6262271N 6262209N 6261939N 6262002N

All structures, equipment, buoys and flotations (except for that required by the Department for Transport, Urban Planning and the Arts) must be black, dark grey, dark blue, dark brown, or dark green coloured materials.

The boundary of the site to be marked either with:

- (a) (1) At the corners with posts extending 900 mm above mean high water springs. Such posts to be marked with a St Andrews cross, each cross arm measuring 900 mm from tip to tip, minimum width 75 mm.
  - (2) Posts to be not less than 125 mm in diameter.
  - (3) Posts and crosses to be painted yellow.
  - (4) The ends of each cross to be marked with a 200 mm strip of yellow retro-reflective tape.
  - (5) Between the corner posts at intervals not exceeding 50 m, buoys not less than 300 mm in diameter.
  - (6) All buoys, posts, crosses and markers must be maintained in good condition.
  - or
- (b) (1) At each corner, yellow spar buoys with a St Andrews cross as a top mark placed at least 900 mm above the buoy, cross arms 900 mm long x 75 mm wide.
  - (2) The buoys and topmarks must all be coloured yellow and marked with a yellow retro-reflective as in (a) (4).
  - (3) All buoys, posts, crosses and markers must be maintained in good condition.

When the site is in navigable water and possible danger to navigation, lights must be placed on the top of each St Andrews cross that is located at each corner of the site and these lights must be yellow in colour and flashing once every 4 seconds and visible over an arc of 360 degrees for a distance of at least one mile.

#### Item 2—Marked-Off Areas

[Co-ordinates of developed areas within the site to be provided by the licensee.]

White buoys of at least 12 inches in diameter must be placed around the whole of the perimeter of the developed areas within the site at a distance of no less than 50 m from one another.

## SCHEDULE 2

## Item 1 3⁄4Permitted Species

The Director of Fisheries has, pursuant to section 50(2) of the Act, issued a permit for the release of the fish specified in this Schedule.

Pacific Oysters (Crassostrea gigas)

Item 2 3/4 Permitted Farming Methods

Longlines

Each unit must not exceed 100 m in length and 2 m in width, and each unit must be at least 6 m from any other unit.

#### Item 3 3⁄4Stocking Rates

# Ovsters

	e jutet u	
Size (mm)	Number per Hectare	
3	2 500 000	
10	1 600 000	
20	1 100 000	
30	750 000	
40	500 000	
50	350 000	
60	200 000	
70	150 000	
80	100 000	
SCHEDULE 3		
Item 1—Fees		

nem 1—1 e

Annual licence fees are:

	\$
FRDC Levy per hectare (3 months at 5.4 ha and	
9 months at 3.4 ha) at \$12.50 each	48.76
EMP Fee per hectare (3 months at 5.4 ha and	
9 months at 3.4 ha) at \$22.96 each	89.55
Base Licence Fee per hectare (3 months at 5.4 ha and	
9 months at 3.4 ha) at \$57 each	222.30
SASQAP (Classified Area) per hectare (3 months at	
5.4 ha and 9 months at 3.4 ha) at \$60 each	234.00
Total Annual Licence Fee	594.61
Quarterly Instalments	148.66

Item 2—Public Risk Insurance

## Five million dollars (\$5 000 000).

SCHEDULE 4

#### Returns

The licensee must submit the following information to the Minister, c/o Director of Fisheries, PIRSA, 16th Floor, 25 Grenfell Street, Adelaide, S.A. 5000 on or before 31 January and 31 July during the term of this licence:

- 1. Name of licensee.
- 2. Address of licensee.
- 3. Species of fish farmed and held on the site.
- 4. Location of aquaculture operation.
- 5. Period covered by return.
- 6. Number of life stage of each species of fish held.
- 7. Number, weight and value of each species of fish held.
- 8. Details of any disease detected in any fish kept.
- Source (whether interstate or intrastate) of any stock acquired and date of acquisition (if relevant, include name of authority that provided certification that stock was free from disease).
- 10. If any fish were brought into the state, the number of fish and the life stage of the fish.
- 11. If fish were brought into the state, the purpose for which they were brought in.
- 12. Method of disposal of water and packaging use for transporting the fish.
- 13. If any disease or symptom of dsease occurred in the acquired fish.
- 14. Method of disposal of diseased or dead fish and the number disposed of.
- 15. Signature, date and telephone number.
- 16. Use of any chemicals for fish husbandry—type of chemical and quantity used, purpose and date of use.

## FISHERIES ACT 1982: SECTION 50 (2)

TAKE notice that pursuant to section 50 (2) of the Fisheries Act 1982, I hereby authorise Michael D. Rehn, P.O. Box 69, Cowell, S.A. 5602 (hereinafter referred to as the 'permit holder') to engage in the activities and to do the acts specified in Schedule 1, subject to the conditions specified in Schedule 2 from the date of this permit ending upon the expiration or earlier termination of Licence Number FM00023.

#### SCHEDULE 1

The importation and release of Pacific Oysters (Crassostrea gigas) within the waters defined by the following co-ordinates:

Licensed Area		Licensed Hectares
AGD 66-	-Zone 53	
	6262271N	5.4
676578E	6262209N	
676232E	6261939N	
676187E	6262002N	

#### SCHEDULE 2

1. Fish obtained within South Australia for use in the fish farm shall only be obtained from registered fish farmers, licensed fishers or other persons approved by the Director of Fisheries.

2. The permit holder shall not import any live fish (ova, fry or adult) into South Australia unless the shipment has certification from an appropriate authority in the State from which they are obtained that they are free from all relevant notifiable diseases listed in Schedule 4 of the Fisheries (Exotic Fish, Fish Farming and Fish Diseases) Regulations 1984.

3. Any oysters brought into South Australia must undergo a soakage process whereby they are completely submerged in fresh water for a period of not less than 2 hours before being placed in the approved structures. Fresh water is deemed to be water suitable for human consumption or horticultural or agricultural use

4. The permit holder shall not contravene or fail to comply with the Fisheries Act 1982, or any regulations made under the Act, except where specifically permitted by this notice.

5. The permit holder must retain the copy of this permit which has been supplied by the Director of Fisheries, and if requested by a PIRSA Fisheries and Aquaculture Officer, produce that permit for inspection.

Dated 25 January 2000.

R. STEVENS, Deputy Chief Executive, as delegate of the Director of Fisheries

## FISHERIES ACT 1982

MARINE MOLLUSC FARMING LICENCE FM00024 (PREVIOUS LICENCE NO. F517)

Licence to Farm Fish under section 53 of the Fisheries Act 1982

WHEREAS the Director of Fisheries has, pursuant to section 50 (2) of the Fisheries Act 1982 ('the Act'), issued a permit to the undermentioned licensee to release the fish specified in Item 1 of Schedule 2 of this licence ('the permitted species') the Minister for Primary Industries, Natural Resources and Regional Development ('the Minister') hereby grants to:

Terry Rehn (12144) 19 Second Street Cowell, S.A. 5602,

a non-exclusive licence to occupy and use the waters specified in Item 1 of Schedule 1 of this licence ('the site') for the purpose of farming and taking the permitted species ('the permitted use') for the period commencing on 1 July 1999 and ending, subject to any earlier termination under this licence, on 30 June 2000 ('the term') subject to the following terms and conditions:

## CONDITIONS OF THIS LICENCE

1. Licence

- The parties acknowledge and agree that:
  - 1.1 the rights, powers and privileges granted to or vested in the licensee under this licence are contractual only and shall not create or vest in the licensee any estate, interest or right of a proprietary nature in the site; and
  - 1.2 that, subject to section 53A of the Fisheries Act 1982, this licence does not entitle the licensee to exclusive rights of entry to and occupation of the site and that the rights granted by this licence are exercisable by the licensee in common with any other occupiers of the site from time to time.

## 2. Marked-off Areas

For the purposes of section 53A of the Fisheries Act 1982, the marked-off areas within the site is that area or those areas markedoff or indicated in the manner set out in Item 2 of Schedule 1 of this licence

## 3. Permitted Species

The licensee:

- 3.1 must not farm or introduce any species at the site other than the permitted species; and
- must not take any wild fish from the site except for 3.2 recreational purposes.

### 4. Permitted Use

The licensee must not use the site for any purpose other than the permitted use.

## 5. Permitted Methods

The licensee:

- 5.1 must not stock the permitted species at a rate greater than that specified in Schedule 2 of this licence;
- 5.2 must not use the anti-fouling chemical tributyltin (TBT) on any equipment used at the site;
- 5.3 must not use any chemical or drug for either therapeutic or prophylactic purpose except with the prior approval of the Minister;
- 5.4 must apply the permitted farming methods set out in Item 2 of Schedule 2 of this licence.

## 6. Marking and Maintaining the Site

The licensee:

- 6.1 must ensure that the site is maintained in a good, tidy and safe condition to the satisfaction of the Minister;
- 6.2 must remove and lawfully dispose of any waste or debris on the site as soon as is reasonably practicable and in particular must comply with any guidelines issued from time to time by the Minister in relation to the removal from the site of any unhealthy or dead fish;
- 6.3 must maintain all buoys, crosses, and markers on the site in good condition and in accordance with the colours specified in Schedule 1 of this licence; and
- 6.4 must mark the site boundary in accordance with the specifications in Schedule 1 of this licence.
- 7. Site Inspection and Supervision

The licensee:

- 7.1 must at all times permit the Minister, his employees, agents or contractors or any employees, agents or contractors of the Crown to enter the site for the purposes of inspecting the site, the sea floor and the flora and fauna on or in the vicinity of the site; and
- 7.2 must comply with all reasonable directions of any such person authorised by the Director of Fisheries to inspect the conduct of the licensee's activities at the site.

# 8. Fees and Returns

The licensee:

- 8.1 must pay to the Minister the licence fee in accordance with Item 1 of Schedule 3 of this licence;
- 8.2 must on or before 31 January and 31 July during the term, submit to the Minister a return supplying all of the information described in Schedule 4 of this licence.
- 9. Compliance With Relevant Laws
  - 9.1 the licensee must at all times comply with all laws, bylaws or regulations in force which relate to the site or the activities conducted in the site and with all notices, orders or requirements lawfully given or made by any authority or authorities in respect of the site;
  - 9.2 in particular, without derogating from the general requirement under condition 9 of this licence:
    - 9.2.1 the licensee must not do or permit to be done in upon or about the site anything which in the opinion of the Minister would cause or contribute to the degradation or pollution of any coastal land or the surrounding marine environment; and
    - 9.2.2 in the event that the Minister is satisfied, on reasonable grounds, that the fish taken from the waters are not fit for human consumption or that consumption of fish taken from the waters could present a danger to the health of the consumer, the licensee must, in accordance with a written notice from the Minister, cease or suspend the conduct of the permitted use or else conduct the permitted use as directed within the notice.

## 10. Public Risk Liability

The licensee must at all times indemnify the Minister, his officers, employees, contractors and agents from and against all claims, demands, actions, judgments, proceedings, damages, losses, costs, charges and expenses in respect of any loss of life, personal injury and/or damage to property caused or suffered in any manner in or about the site.

#### 11. Release

The licensee must use and keep the site at the risk in all things of the licensee and the licensee must release to the full extent permitted by law the Minister, his agents, contractors and servants in the absence of any wilful act, omission, default or neglect on their part from all claims and demands of every kind resulting from any accident damage or injury to persons or property occurring at the site, including loss or damage to the licensee's fixtures or personal property of the licensee.

## 12. Public Risk Insurance

The licensee shall at its own cost and expense during the term effect and keep in full force and effect in respect of the site and the permitted use a policy of public risk insurance in the joint names of the licensee and the Minister in which the limits of public risk shall not be less than the amount specified in Item 2 of Schedule 3 of this licence, or such further amount as the Minister may from time to time reasonably require, as the amount which may be paid out in respect of any one single claim and a policy of insurance or copy thereof or a certificate of insurance shall be produced by the licensee to the Minister on request in writing being made by the Minister for its production.

# 13. Guarantee or Indemnity Scheme

The licensee must either:

- 13.1 provide a guarantee from its bankers; or
- 13.2 contribute to an indemnity scheme established for the aquaculture and fisheries industry and approved by the Minister,

to and in favour of and for the benefit of the Minister by way of security for the due and punctual performance by the licensee of the terms and conditions of this licence and in particular the obligations of the licensee to rehabilitate the site immediately prior to the expiration or sooner determination of the term of this licence. Such guarantee or indemnity scheme must have effect from the date of commencement of the term.

## 14. No Assignment

The licensee acknowledges that this licence is personal and it must not assign or sublet or deal in any other way with any interest in this licence.

## 15. Default by Licensee and Termination

The Minister may terminate this licence immediately by notice in writing served on the licensee if:

- 15.1 the licensee commits or permits any breach or default of the obligations imposed on the licensee by this licence, and following the giving by the Minister of written notice of such breach or default, the licensee either fails to rectify such breach or default within one calendar month of the date of such notice (or earlier if the circumstances require) or fails to make diligent progress towards rectifying any such breach which is incapable of rectification within the time so limited; or
- 15.2 the licensee commits or permits any further breach or default of the obligations imposed on the licensee by this licence for which the Minister has previously given notice in writing of such breach or default pursuant to paragraph 1 of condition 15.1 notwithstanding rectification of the previous breach or default; or
- 15.3 the licence fee referred to in condition 8 is unpaid for a period of 14 days after notice has been given to the licensee that it is outstanding; or
- 15.4 if the licensee is a body corporate, any of the following occur:
  - 15.4.1 the licensee is unable to pay its debts as and when they fall due or is otherwise insolvent;
  - 15.4.2 an order is made for the winding up or liquidation of the licensee;
  - 15.4.3 the licensee enters into a scheme of arrangement, compromise, moratorium or other form of composition with its creditors or any class of its creditors;
  - 15.4.4 a receiver, a manager or a receiver and manager, a company administrator or other insolvency administrator is appointed to the licensee; or
  - 15.4.5 a mortgagee, chargee or other encum-brancee is appointed over or takes possession of or appoints an agent to take possession of all or any of the licensee's assets; or
- 15.5 if the licensee is an individual, the licensee:
  - 15.5.1 becomes bankrupt or assigns its estate or enters into a deed of arrangement or other form of composition for the benefit of the licensee's creditors; or
  - 15.5.2 is convicted of an indictable offence.

Termination of this licence by the Minister shall be without prejudice to any rights, remedies or actions that the Minister may have against the licensee in respect of any antecedent breach by the licensee of the terms and conditions contained in this licence.

## 16. Interpretation

Subject to any inconsistency of subject or context, the following rules of construction shall be used in the interpretation of this licence:

- 16.1 any word importing the plural includes the singular and *vice versa*;
- 16.2 any wording importing a gender shall include all other genders;
- 16.3 a reference to a body corporate shall include a natural person and *vice versa*;
- 16.4 a reference to a recital, party, clause, Schedule or Annexure is a reference to a recital, party, clause, Schedule or Annexure of this licence;

- 16.5 the captions, headings, section numbers and clause numbers appearing in this licence are inserted only as a matter of convenience and in no way affect the construction of this licence;
- 16.6 a reference to a statute shall include all statutes amending, consolidating or replacing the statutes referred to;
- 16.7 where two or more persons are named as licensees, this licence shall bind the licensees jointly and each of them severally; and
- 16.8 time is of the essence in respect of any obligation relating to time in this licence.

## 17. Delegation

Any consent, notice, any consultation or any other thing which is pursuant to the terms of this licence either required to be given, done or performed or which may be given, done or performed by the Minister may for the purposes of this licence be properly given, done or performed by any duly authorised agent or employee of the Minister.

#### 18. Severance

If any term or condition of this licence should be for any reason unlawful, void, invalid or unenforceable then the offending term or condition shall be severed from this licence without affecting the validity or enforceability of the remainder of this licence.

#### 19. Modification

No variation of or addition to any provision of this licence shall be binding upon the Minister and the licensee unless such variation or addition is made in writing, signed by both the Minister and the licensee and expressed to be either supplemental to or in substitution for the whole or a part of this licence.

- 20. Waiver
  - 20.1 A waiver of any provision of this licence by the Minister must both be in writing and be signed by the Minister or by persons duly authorised to execute such a document on the Minister's part.
  - 20.2 No waiver by the Minister of a breach of a term or condition contained in this licence shall operate as a waiver of any breach of the same or any other term or condition contained in this licence.
  - 20.3 No forbearance, delay or indulgence by the Minister in enforcing the provisions of this licence shall prejudice or restrict the rights of the Minister.
- 21. Notices
  - 21.1 Notices may be served by delivering the same personally, by mail or facsimile transmission and shall be:
    - 21.1.1 in writing addressed to the Director of Fisheries, PIRSA, 16th Floor, 25 Grenfell Street, Adelaide, S.A. 5000 (in the case of the Minister) and to the address of the licensee set out above (in the case of the licensee);
    - 21.1.2 signed by or on behalf of the sender or by a person duly authorised in that regard by the sender;
    - 21.1.3 deemed to be duly served or made in the following circumstances:
      - (*a*) if delivered, upon delivery;
      - (b) if sending by mail, upon posting;
      - (c) if sent by facsimile transmission, upon the sender's facsimile producing a transmission report that the facsimile was satisfactorily sent in its entirety to the addressee's facsimile number,

but if delivery is not made before 5p.m. on any day it shall be deemed to be received at 9 a.m. on the next day in that place. 21.2 The Minister and the licensee may each vary their address or facsimile number at any time by written notice.

Granted by the Deputy Chief Executive of the Department of Primary Industries and Resources, delegate of the Minister, on 24 January 2000.

R. STEVENS, Deputy Chief Executive

The licensee hereby acknowledges and agrees to the terms and conditions of this licence.

Signed by the said T. REHN In the presence of: N. GUIDERA, Witness

SCHEDULE 1 Item 1—The Site

Area applicable to this licence:

Licensed Area		Licensed Hectares
AGD 66-	-Zone 53	
675954E	6262173N	5.4
675976E	6261987N	
676471E	6262317N	
676448E	6262441N	

All structures, equipment, buoys and flotations (except for that required by the Department for Transport, Urban Planning and the Arts) must be black, dark grey, dark blue, dark brown, or dark green coloured materials.

The boundary of the site to be marked either with:

- (a) (1) At the corners with posts extending 900 mm above mean high water springs. Such posts to be marked with a St Andrews cross, each cross arm measuring 900 mm from tip to tip, minimum width 75 mm.
  - (2) Posts to be not less than 125 mm in diameter.
  - (3) Posts and crosses to be painted yellow.
  - (4) The ends of each cross to be marked with a 200 mm strip of yellow retro-reflective tape.
  - (5) Between the corner posts at intervals not exceeding 50 m, buoys not less than 300 mm in diameter.
  - (6) All buoys, posts, crosses and markers must be maintained in good condition.

or

- (b) (1) At each corner, yellow spar buoys with a St Andrews cross as a top mark placed at least 900 mm above the buoy, cross arms 900 mm long x 75 mm wide.
  - (2) The buoys and topmarks must all be coloured yellow and marked with a yellow retro-reflective as in (a) (4).
  - (3) All buoys, posts, crosses and markers must be maintained in good condition.

When the site is in navigable water and possible danger to navigation, lights must be placed on the top of each St Andrews cross that is located at each corner of the site and these lights must be yellow in colour and flashing once every 4 seconds and visible over an arc of 360 degrees for a distance of at least one mile.

## Item 2—Marked-Off Areas

[Co-ordinates of developed areas within the site to be provided by the licensee.]

White buoys of at least 12 inches in diameter must be placed around the whole of the perimeter of the developed areas within the site at a distance of no less than 50 m from one another.

## SCHEDULE 2

# Item 1 3⁄4Permitted Species

Pacific Oysters (Crassostrea gigas)

## Item 2<sup>3</sup>/<sub>4</sub>Permitted Farming Methods

#### Longlines

Each unit must not exceed 100 m in length and 2 m in width, and each unit must be at least 6 m from any other unit.

## Item 3 3/4 Stocking Rates Oysters

Oysters	
Number per Hectare	
2 500 000	
1 600 000	
1 100 000	
750 000	
500 000	
350 000	
200 000	
150 000	
100 000	
SCHEDULE 3	
Item 1—Fees	

Annual licence fees are:

	\$
FRDC Levy per hectare 5.4 at \$12.50 each	67.50
EMP Fee per hectare 5.4 at \$22.96 each	123.98
Base Licence Fee per hectare 5.4 at \$57 each	
SASQAP (Classified Area) per hectare 5.4 at \$60 each	324.00
Total Annual Licence Fee	823.28
Quarterly Instalments	205.82

Item 2—Public Risk Insurance

# Five million dollars (\$5 000 000).

#### SCHEDULE 4

#### Returns

The licensee must submit the following information to the Minister, c/o Director of Fisheries, PIRSA, 16th Floor, 25 Grenfell Street, Adelaide, S.A. 5000 on or before 31 January and 31 July during the term of this licence:

- 1. Name of licensee
- 2. Address of licensee.
- 3. Species of fish farmed and held on the site.
- 4. Location of aquaculture operation.
- 5. Period covered by return.
- 6. Number of life stage of each species of fish held.
- 7. Number, weight and value of each species of fish held.
- 8. Details of any disease detected in any fish kept.
- 9. Source (whether interstate or intrastate) of any stock acquired and date of acquisition (if relevant, include name of authority that provided certification that stock was free from disease).
- 10. If any fish were brought into the state, the number of fish and the life stage of the fish.
- 11. If fish were brought into the state, the purpose for which they were brought in.
- 12. Method of disposal of water and packaging use for transporting the fish.
- 13. If any disease or symptom of disease occurred in the acquired fish.
- 14. Method of disposal of diseased or dead fish and the number disposed of.
- 15. Signature, date and telephone number.
- 16. Use of any chemicals for fish husbandry-type of chemical and quantity used, purpose and date of use.

## FISHERIES ACT 1982: SECTION 50 (2)

TAKE notice that pursuant to section 50 (2) of the Fisheries Act 1982, I hereby authorise Terry Rehn, 19 Second Street, Cowell, S.A. 5602 (hereinafter referred to as the 'permit holder') to engage in the activities and to do the acts specified in Schedule 1, subject to the conditions specified in Schedule 2 from the date of this permit ending upon the expiration or earlier termination of Licence Number FM00024.

#### SCHEDULE 1

The importation and release of Pacific Oysters (Crassostrea gigas) within the waters defined by the following co-ordinates:

Licensed Area		Licensed Hectares
AGD 66—	-Zone 53	
675954E	6262173N	5.4
675976E	6261987N	
676471E	6262317N	
676448E	6262441N	

#### SCHEDULE 2

1. Fish obtained within South Australia for use in the fish farm shall only be obtained from registered fish farmers, licensed fishers or other persons approved by the Director of Fisheries.

2. The permit holder shall not import any live fish (ova, fry or adult) into South Australia unless the shipment has certification from an appropriate authority in the State from which they are obtained that they are free from all relevant notifiable diseases listed in Schedule 4 of the Fisheries (Exotic Fish, Fish Farming and Fish Diseases) Regulations 1984.

3. Any oysters brought into South Australia must undergo a soakage process whereby they are completely submerged in fresh water for a period of not less than 2 hours before being placed in the approved structures. Fresh water is deemed to be water suitable for human consumption or horticultural or agricultural use

4. The permit holder shall not contravene or fail to comply with the Fisheries Act 1982, or any regulations made under the Act, except where specifically permitted by this notice.

5. The permit holder must retain the copy of this permit which has been supplied by the Director of Fisheries, and if requested by a PIRSA Fisheries and Aquaculture Officer, produce that permit for inspection.

Dated 25 January 2000.

R. STEVENS, Deputy Chief Executive, as delegate of the Director of Fisheries

## FISHERIES ACT 1982

MARINE MOLLUSC FARMING LICENCE FM00025 (PREVIOUS LICENCE NO. F518)

Licence to Farm Fish under section 53 of the Fisheries Act 1982

WHEREAS the Director of Fisheries has, pursuant to section 50 (2) of the Fisheries Act 1982 ('the Act'), issued a permit to the undermentioned licensee to release the fish specified in Item 1 of Schedule 2 of this licence ('the permitted species') the Minister for Primary Industries, Natural Resources and Regional Development ('the Minister') hereby grants to:

Nicholas Guidera (12996) 12 Story Road Cowell, S.A. 5602,

a non-exclusive licence to occupy and use the waters specified in Item 1 of Schedule 1 of this licence ('the site') for the purpose of farming and taking the permitted species ('the permitted use') for the period commencing on 1 July 1999 and ending, subject to any earlier termination under this licence, on 30 June 2000 ('the term') subject to the following terms and conditions:

# CONDITIONS OF THIS LICENCE

The parties acknowledge and agree that:

- 1.1 the rights, powers and privileges granted to or vested in the licensee under this licence are contractual only and shall not create or vest in the licensee any estate, interest or right of a proprietary nature in the site; and
- 1.2 that, subject to section 53A of the Fisheries Act 1982, this licence does not entitle the licensee to exclusive rights of entry to and occupation of the site and that the rights granted by this licence are exercisable by the licensee in common with any other occupiers of the site from time to time.
- 2. Marked-off Areas

For the purposes of section 53A of the Fisheries Act 1982, the marked-off areas within the site is that area or those areas marked-off or indicated in the manner set out in Item 2 of Schedule 1 of this licence.

- 3. Permitted Species
  - The licensee:
    - 3.1 must not farm or introduce any species at the site other than the permitted species; and
  - 3.2 must not take any wild fish from the site except for recreational purposes.

## 4. Permitted Use

The licensee must not use the site for any purpose other than the permitted use.

## 5. Permitted Methods

The licensee:

- 5.1 must not stock the permitted species at a rate greater than that specified in Schedule 2 of this licence;
- 5.2 must not use the anti-fouling chemical tributyltin (TBT) on any equipment used at the site;
- 5.3 must not use any chemical or drug for either therapeutic or prophylactic purpose except with the prior approval of the Minister;
- 5.4 must apply the permitted farming methods set out in Item 2 of Schedule 2 of this licence.

### 6. Marking and Maintaining the Site

The licensee:

- 6.1 must ensure that the site is maintained in a good, tidy and safe condition to the satisfaction of the Minister;
- 6.2 must remove and lawfully dispose of any waste or debris on the site as soon as is reasonably practicable and in particular must comply with any guidelines issued from time to time by the Minister in relation to the removal from the site of any unhealthy or dead fish;
- 6.3 must maintain all buoys, crosses, and markers on the site in good condition and in accordance with the colours specified in Schedule 1 of this licence; and
- 6.4 must mark the site boundary in accordance with the specifications in Schedule 1 of this licence.

## 7. Site Inspection and Supervision

The licensee:

- 7.1 must at all times permit the Minister, his employees, agents or contractors or any employees, agents or contractors of the Crown to enter the site for the purposes of inspecting the site, the sea floor and the flora and fauna on or in the vicinity of the site; and
- 7.2 must comply with all reasonable directions of any such person authorised by the Director of Fisheries to inspect the conduct of the licensee's activities at the site.

# 8. Fees and Returns

The licensee:

8.1 must pay to the Minister the licence fee in accordance with Item l of Schedule 3 of this licence;

8.2 must on or before 31 January and 31 July during the term, submit to the Minister a return supplying all of the information described in Schedule 4 of this licence.

## 9. Compliance With Relevant Laws

- 9.1 the licensee must at all times comply with all laws, bylaws or regulations in force which relate to the site or the activities conducted in the site and with all notices, orders or requirements lawfully given or made by any authority or authorities in respect of the site;
- 9.2 in particular, without derogating from the general requirement under condition 9 of this licence:
  - 9.2.1 the licensee must not do or permit to be done in upon or about the site anything which in the opinion of the Minister would cause or contribute to the degradation or pollution of any coastal land or the surrounding marine environment; and
  - 9.2.2 in the event that the Minister is satisfied, on reasonable grounds, that the fish taken from the waters are not fit for human consumption or that consumption of fish taken from the waters could present a danger to the health of the consumer, the licensee must, in accordance with a written notice from the Minister, cease or suspend the conduct of the permitted use or else conduct the permitted use as directed within the notice.

#### 10. Public Risk Liability

The licensee must at all times indemnify the Minister, his officers, employees, contractors and agents from and against all claims, demands, actions, judgments, proceedings, damages, losses, costs, charges and expenses in respect of any loss of life, personal injury and/or damage to property caused or suffered in any manner in or about the site.

## 11. Release

The licensee must use and keep the site at the risk in all things of the licensee and the licensee must release to the full extent permitted by law the Minister, his agents, contractors and servants in the absence of any wilful act, omission, default or neglect on their part from all claims and demands of every kind resulting from any accident damage or injury to persons or property occurring at the site, including loss or damage to the licensee's fixtures or personal property of the licensee.

#### 12. Public Risk Insurance

The licensee shall at its own cost and expense during the term effect and keep in full force and effect in respect of the site and the permitted use a policy of public risk insurance in the joint names of the licensee and the Minister in which the limits of public risk shall not be less than the amount specified in Item 2 of Schedule 3 of this licence, or such further amount as the Minister may from time to time reasonably require, as the amount which may be paid out in respect of any one single claim and a policy of insurance or copy thereof or a certificate of insurance shall be produced by the licensee to the Minister on request in writing being made by the Minister for its production.

## 13. Guarantee or Indemnity Scheme

- The licensee must either:
  - 13.1 provide a guarantee from its bankers; or
  - 13.2 contribute to an indemnity scheme established for the aquaculture and fisheries industry and approved by the Minister,

to and in favour of and for the benefit of the Minister by way of security for the due and punctual performance by the licensee of the terms and conditions of this licence and in particular the obligations of the licensee to rehabilitate the site immediately prior to the expiration or sooner determination of the term of this licence. Such guarantee or indemnity scheme must have effect from the date of commencement of the term.

### 14. No Assignment

The licensee acknowledges that this licence is personal and it must not assign or sublet or deal in any other way with any interest in this licence.

1. Licence

## 15. Default by Licensee and Termination

The Minister may terminate this licence immediately by notice in writing served on the licensee if:

- 15.1 the licensee commits or permits any breach or default of the obligations imposed on the licensee by this licence, and following the giving by the Minister of written notice of such breach or default, the licensee either fails to rectify such breach or default within one calendar month of the date of such notice (or earlier if the circumstances require) or fails to make diligent progress towards rectifying any such breach which is incapable of rectification within the time so limited; or
- 15.2 the licensee commits or permits any further breach or default of the obligations imposed on the licensee by this licence for which the Minister has previously given notice in writing of such breach or default pursuant to paragraph 1 of condition 15.1 notwith-standing rectification of the previous breach or default; or
- 15.3 the licence fee referred to in condition 8 is unpaid for a period of 14 days after notice has been given to the licensee that it is outstanding; or
- 15.4 if the licensee is a body corporate, any of the following occur:
  - 15.4.1 the licensee is unable to pay its debts as and when they fall due or is otherwise insolvent;
  - 15.4.2 an order is made for the winding up or liquidation of the licensee;
  - 15.4.3 the licensee enters into a scheme of arrangement, compromise, moratorium or other form of composition with its creditors or any class of its creditors;
  - 15.4.4 a receiver, a manager or a receiver and manager, a company administrator or other insolvency administrator is appointed to the licensee; or
  - 15.4.5 a mortgagee, chargee or other encum-brancee is appointed over or takes possession of or appoints an agent to take possession of all or any of the licensee's assets; or
- 15.5 if the licensee is an individual, the licensee:
  - 15.5.1 becomes bankrupt or assigns its estate or enters into a deed of arrangement or other form of composition for the benefit of the licensee's creditors; or
  - 15.5.2 is convicted of an indictable offence.

Termination of this licence by the Minister shall be without prejudice to any rights, remedies or actions that the Minister may have against the licensee in respect of any antecedent breach by the licensee of the terms and conditions contained in this licence.

#### 16. Interpretation

Subject to any inconsistency of subject or context, the following rules of construction shall be used in the interpretation of this licence:

- 16.1 any word importing the plural includes the singular and *vice versa*;
- 16.2 any wording importing a gender shall include all other genders;
- 16.3 a reference to a body corporate shall include a natural person and *vice versa*;
- 16.4 a reference to a recital, party, clause, Schedule or Annexure is a reference to a recital, party, clause, Schedule or Annexure of this licence;
- 16.5 the captions, headings, section numbers and clause numbers appearing in this licence are inserted only as a matter of convenience and in no way affect the construction of this licence;

- 16.6 a reference to a statute shall include all statutes amending, consolidating or replacing the statutes referred to;
- 16.7 where two or more persons are named as licensees, this licence shall bind the licensees jointly and each of them severally; and
- 16.8 time is of the essence in respect of any obligation relating to time in this licence.

## 17. Delegation

Any consent, notice, any consultation or any other thing which is pursuant to the terms of this licence either required to be given, done or performed or which may be given, done or performed by the Minister may for the purposes of this licence be properly given, done or performed by any duly authorised agent or employee of the Minister.

## 18. Severance

If any term or condition of this licence should be for any reason unlawful, void, invalid or unenforceable then the offending term or condition shall be severed from this licence without affecting the validity or enforceability of the remainder of this licence.

## 19. Modification

No variation of or addition to any provision of this licence shall be binding upon the Minister and the licensee unless such variation or addition is made in writing, signed by both the Minister and the licensee and expressed to be either supplemental to or in substitution for the whole or a part of this licence.

- 20. Waiver
  - 20.1 A waiver of any provision of this licence by the Minister must both be in writing and be signed by the Minister or by persons duly authorised to execute such a document on the Minister's part.
  - 20.2 No waiver by the Minister of a breach of a term or condition contained in this licence shall operate as a waiver of any breach of the same or any other term or condition contained in this licence.
  - 20.3 No forbearance, delay or indulgence by the Minister in enforcing the provisions of this licence shall prejudice or restrict the rights of the Minister.
- 21. Notices
  - 21.1 Notices may be served by delivering the same personally, by mail or facsimile transmission and shall be:
    - 21.1.1 in writing addressed to the Director of Fisheries, PIRSA, 16th Floor, 25 Grenfell Street, Adelaide, S.A. 5000 (in the case of the Minister) and to the address of the licensee set out above (in the case of the licensee);
    - 21.1.2 signed by or on behalf of the sender or by a person duly authorised in that regard by the sender;
    - 21.1.3 deemed to be duly served or made in the following circumstances:
      - (a) if delivered, upon delivery;
      - (b) if sending by mail, upon posting;
      - (c) if sent by facsimile transmission, upon the sender's facsimile producing a transmission report that the facsimile was satisfactorily sent in its entirety to the addressee's facsimile number,

but if delivery is not made before 5p.m. on any day it shall be deemed to be received at 9 a.m. on the next day in that place.

21.2 The Minister and the licensee may each vary their address or facsimile number at any time by written notice.

Granted by the Deputy Chief Executive of the Department of Primary Industries and Resources, delegate of the Minister, on 24 January 2000.

R. STEVENS, Deputy Chief Executive

The licensee hereby acknowledges and agrees to the terms and conditions of this licence.

Signed by the said NICHOLAS GUIDERA

In the presence of: TERRY REHN, Witness SCHEDULE 1

## Item 1—The Site

# Area applicable to this licence:

Area	Licensed Hectares
-Zone 53	
6261784N	3.4
6261876N	
6261895N	
6261923N	
6261831N	
6261711N	
	6261876N 6261895N 6261923N 6261923N 6261831N

All structures, equipment, buoys and flotations (except for that required by the Department for Transport, Urban Planning and the Arts) must be black, dark grey, dark blue, dark brown, or dark green coloured materials.

The boundary of the site to be marked either with:

- (a) (1) At the corners with posts extending 900 mm above mean high water springs. Such posts to be marked with a St Andrews cross, each cross arm measuring 900 mm from tip to tip, minimum width 75 mm.
  - (2) Posts to be not less than 125 mm in diameter.
  - (3) Posts and crosses to be painted yellow.
  - (4) The ends of each cross to be marked with a 200 mm strip of yellow retro-reflective tape.
  - (5) Between the corner posts at intervals not exceeding 50 m, buoys not less than 300 mm in diameter.
  - (6) All buoys, posts, crosses and markers must be maintained in good condition.

or

- (b) (1) At each corner, yellow spar buoys with a St Andrews cross as a top mark placed at least 900 mm above the buoy, cross arms 900 mm long x 75 mm wide
  - (2) The buoys and topmarks must all be coloured yellow and marked with a yellow retro-reflective as in(a)(4).
  - (3) All buoys, posts, crosses and markers must be maintained in good condition.

When the site is in navigable water and possible danger to navigation, lights must be placed on the top of each St Andrews cross that is located at each corner of the site and these lights must be yellow in colour and flashing once every 4 seconds and visible over an arc of 360 degrees for a distance of at least one mile.

## Item 2-Marked-Off Areas

[Co-ordinates of developed areas within the site to be provided by the licensee.]

White buoys of at least 12 inches in diameter must be placed around the whole of the perimeter of the developed areas within the site at a distance of no less than 50 m from one another.

## SCHEDULE 2

#### Item 1 3/4 Permitted Species

The Director of Fisheries has, pursuant to section 50 (2) of the Act, issued a permit for the release of the fish specified in this Schedule.

Pacific Oysters (Crassostrea gigas)

Item 2 3/4 Permitted Farming Methods

Longlines

Each unit must not exceed 100 m in length and 2 m in width, and each unit must be at least 6 m from any other unit.

#### Item 3 3/4Stocking Rates

	Oysters
Size (mm)	Number per Hectare
3	2 500 000
10	1 600 000
20	1 100 000
30	750 000
40	500 000
50	350 000
60	200 000
70	150 000
80	100 000
SCHEDULE 3	

Item 1—Fees

Annual licence fees are:

	\$
Fisheries Research and Development Corporation	
Levy (3 months at 5.5 ha and 9 months at 3.4 ha)	
at \$12.50 each	49.07
Environmental Monitoring Program (3 months at	
5.5 ha and 9 months at 3.4 ha) at \$22.96 each	90.12
Base Licence Fee per hectare (3 months at	
5.5 ha and 9 months at 3.4 ha) at \$57 each	223.73
SASQAP (Classified Area) per hectare (3 months	
at 5.5 ha and 9 months at 3.4 ha) at \$60 each	235.50
Total Annual Licence Fee	598.42
Quarterly Instalments	149.61

Item 2—Public Risk Insurance

Five million dollars (\$5 000 000).

# SCHEDULE 4

## Returns

The licensee must submit the following information to the Minister, c/o Director of Fisheries, PIRSA, 16th Floor, 25 Grenfell Street, Adelaide, S.A. 5000 on or before 31 January and 31 July during the term of this licence:

- 1. Name of licensee.
- 2. Address of licensee.
- 3. Species of fish farmed and held on the site.
- 4. Location of aquaculture operation.
- 5. Period covered by return.
- 6. Number of life stage of each species of fish held.
- 7. Number, weight and value of each species of fish held.
- 8. Details of any disease detected in any fish kept.
- 9. Source (whether interstate or intrastate) of any stock acquired and date of acquisition (if relevant, include name of authority that provided certification that stock was free from disease).
- 10. If any fish were brought into the state, the number of fish and the life stage of the fish.
- 11. If fish were brought into the state, the purpose for which they were brought in.
- Method of disposal of water and packaging use for 12. transporting the fish.
- 13. If any disease or symptom of disease occurred in the acquired fish.
- 14. Method of disposal of diseased or dead fish and the number disposed of.
- 15. Signature, date and telephone number.
- Use of any chemicals for fish husbandry-type of 16. chemical and quantity used, purpose and date of use.

1. Licence

## 677

# FISHERIES ACT 1982: SECTION 50 (2)

TAKE notice that pursuant to section 50 (2) of the Fisheries Act 1982, I hereby authorise Nicholas Guidera, 12 Story Road, Cowell, S.A. 5602 (hereinafter referred to as the 'permit holder') to engage in the activities and to do the acts specified in Schedule 1, subject to the conditions specified in Schedule 2 from the date of this permit and ending upon the expiration or earlier termination of Licence Number FM00025.

#### SCHEDULE 1

The importation and release of Pacific Oysters (Crassostrea gigas) within the waters defined by the following co-ordinates:

		•	•	
Licensed A	Area			Licensed Hectares
	7 52			nectares
AGD 66–	-Zone 55			
675732E	6261784N			5.5
676039E	6261876N			
676033E	6261895N			
676128E	6261923N			
676156E	6261831N			
675754E	6261711N			

## SCHEDULE 2

1. Fish obtained within South Australia for use in the fish farm shall only be obtained from registered fish farmers, licensed fishers or other persons approved by the Director of Fisheries.

2. The permit holder shall not import any live fish (ova, fry or adult) into South Australia unless the shipment has certification from an appropriate authority in the State from which they are obtained that they are free from all relevant notifiable diseases listed in Schedule 4 of the Fisheries (Exotic Fish, Fish Farming and Fish Diseases) Regulations 1984.

3. Any oysters brought into South Australia must undergo a soakage process whereby they are completely submerged in fresh water for a period of not less than 2 hours before being placed in the approved structures. Fresh water is deemed to be water suitable for human consumption or horticultural or agricultural use.

4. The permit holder shall not contravene or fail to comply with the Fisheries Act 1982, or any regulations made under the Act, except where specifically permitted by this notice.

5. The permit holder must retain the copy of this permit which has been supplied by the Director of Fisheries, and if requested by a PIRSA Fisheries and Aquaculture Officer, produce that permit for inspection.

Dated 25 January 2000.

R. STEVENS, Deputy Chief Executive, as the delegate of the Director of Fisheries

#### FISHERIES ACT 1982

## MARINE MOLLUSC FARMING LICENCE FM00043 (PREVIOUS LICENCE NO. F576)

Licence to Farm Fish under section 53 of the Fisheries Act 1982

WHEREAS the Director of Fisheries has, pursuant to section 50 (2) of the Fisheries Act 1982 ('the Act'), issued a permit to the undermentioned licensee to release the fish specified in Item 1 of Schedule 2 of this licence ('the permitted species') the Minister for Primary Industries, Natural Resources and Regional Development ('the Minister') hereby grants to:

I. C. & J. Hart Lot 36, McKenzie Street Denial Bay, S.A. 5690

a non-exclusive licence to occupy and use the waters specified in Item 1 of Schedule 1 of this licence ('the site') for the purpose of farming and taking the permitted species ('the permitted use') for the period commencing on 1 July 1999 and ending, subject to any earlier termination under this licence, on 30 June 2000 ('the term') subject to the following terms and conditions:

## CONDITIONS OF THIS LICENCE

The parties acknowledge and agree that:

- 1.1 the rights, powers and privileges granted to or vested in the licensee under this licence are contractual only and shall not create or vest in the licensee any estate, interest or right of a proprietary nature in the site; and
- 1.2 that, subject to section 53A of the Fisheries Act 1982, this licence does not entitle the licensee to exclusive rights of entry to and occupation of the site and that the rights granted by this licence are exercisable by the licensee in common with any other occupiers of the site from time to time.

## 2. Marked-off Areas

For the purposes of section 53A of the Fisheries Act 1982, the marked-off areas within the site is that area or those areas markedoff or indicated in the manner set out in Item 2 of Schedule 1 of this licence

# 3. Permitted Species

- The licensee:
  - 3.1 must not farm or introduce any species at the site other than the permitted species; and
  - 3.2 must not take any wild fish from the site except for recreational purposes.
- 4. Permitted Use

The licensee must not use the site for any purpose other than the permitted use.

## 5. Permitted Methods

The licensee:

- 5.1 must not stock the permitted species at a rate greater than that specified in Schedule 2 of this licence;
- 5.2 must not use the anti-fouling chemical tributyltin (TBT) on any equipment used at the site;
- 5.3 must not use any chemical or drug for either therapeutic or prophylactic purpose except with the prior approval of the Minister;
- must apply the permitted farming methods set out in Item 2 of Schedule 2 of this licence.

### 6. Marking and Maintaining the Site

The licensee:

- 6.1 must ensure that the site is maintained in a good, tidy and safe condition to the satisfaction of the Minister;
- 6.2 must remove and lawfully dispose of any waste or debris on the site as soon as is reasonably practicable and in particular must comply with any guidelines issued from time to time by the Minister in relation to the removal from the site of any unhealthy or dead fish;
- 6.3 must maintain all buoys, crosses, and markers on the site in good condition and in accordance with the colours specified in Schedule 1 of this licence; and
- 6.4 must mark the site boundary in accordance with the specifications in Schedule 1 of this licence.

## 7. Site Inspection and Supervision

The licensee:

- 7.1 must at all times permit the Minister, his employees, agents or contractors or any employees, agents or contractors of the Crown to enter the site for the purposes of inspecting the site, the sea floor and the flora and fauna on or in the vicinity of the site; and
- 7.2 must comply with all reasonable directions of any such person authorised by the Director of Fisheries to inspect the conduct of the licensee's activities at the site.

# [3 February 2000

# 8. Fees and Returns

The licensee:

- 8.1 must pay to the Minister the licence fee in accordance with Item 1 of Schedule 3 of this licence;
- 8.2 must on or before 31 January and 31 July during the term, submit to the Minister a return supplying all of the information described in Schedule 4 of this licence.

## 9. Compliance With Relevant Laws

- 9.1 the licensee must at all times comply with all laws, bylaws or regulations in force which relate to the site or the activities conducted in the site and with all notices, orders or requirements lawfully given or made by any authority or authorities in respect of the site;
- 9.2 in particular, without derogating from the general requirement under condition 9 of this licence:
  - 9.2.1 the licensee must not do or permit to be done in upon or about the site anything which in the opinion of the Minister would cause or contribute to the degradation or pollution of any coastal land or the surrounding marine environment; and
  - 9.2.2 in the event that the Minister is satisfied, on reasonable grounds, that the fish taken from the waters are not fit for human consumption or that consumption of fish taken from the waters could present a danger to the health of the consumer, the licensee must, in accordance with a written notice from the Minister, cease or suspend the conduct of the permitted use or else conduct the permitted use as directed within the notice.

## 10. Public Risk Liability

The licensee must at all times indemnify the Minister, his officers, employees, contractors and agents from and against all claims, demands, actions, judgments, proceedings, damages, losses, costs, charges and expenses in respect of any loss of life, personal injury and/or damage to property caused or suffered in any manner in or about the site.

## 11. Release

The licensee must use and keep the site at the risk in all things of the licensee and the licensee must release to the full extent permitted by law the Minister, his agents, contractors and servants in the absence of any wilful act, omission, default or neglect on their part from all claims and demands of every kind resulting from any accident damage or injury to persons or property occurring at the site, including loss or damage to the licensee's fixtures or personal property of the licensee.

## 12. Public Risk Insurance

The licensee shall at its own cost and expense during the term effect and keep in full force and effect in respect of the site and the permitted use a policy of public risk insurance in the joint names of the licensee and the Minister in which the limits of public risk shall not be less than the amount specified in Item 2 of Schedule 3 of this licence, or such further amount as the Minister may from time to time reasonably require, as the amount which may be paid out in respect of any one single claim and a policy of insurance or copy thereof or a certificate of insurance shall be produced by the licensee to the Minister on request in writing being made by the Minister for its production.

# 13. Guarantee or Indemnity Scheme

The licensee must either:

- 13.1 provide a guarantee from its bankers; or
- 13.2 contribute to an indemnity scheme established for the aquaculture and fisheries industry and approved by the Minister,

to and in favour of and for the benefit of the Minister by way of security for the due and punctual performance by the licensee of the terms and conditions of this licence and in particular the obligations of the licensee to rehabilitate the site immediately prior to the expiration or sooner determination of the term of this licence. Such guarantee or indemnity scheme must have effect from the date of commencement of the term.

### 14. No Assignment

The licensee acknowledges that this licence is personal and it must not assign or sublet or deal in any other way with any interest in this licence.

## 15. Default by Licensee and Termination

The Minister may terminate this licence immediately by notice in writing served on the licensee if:

- 15.1 the licensee commits or permits any breach or default of the obligations imposed on the licensee by this licence, and following the giving by the Minister of written notice of such breach or default, the licensee either fails to rectify such breach or default within one calendar month of the date of such notice (or earlier if the circumstances require) or fails to make diligent progress towards rectifying any such breach which is incapable of rectification within the time so limited; or
- 15.2 the licensee commits or permits any further breach or default of the obligations imposed on the licensee by this licence for which the Minister has previously given notice in writing of such breach or default pursuant to paragraph 1 of condition 15.1 notwith-standing rectification of the previous breach or default; or
- 15.3 the licence fee referred to in condition 8 is unpaid for a period of 14 days after notice has been given to the licensee that it is outstanding; or
- 15.4 if the licensee is a body corporate, any of the following occur:
  - 15.4.1 the licensee is unable to pay its debts as and when they fall due or is otherwise insolvent;
  - 15.4.2 an order is made for the winding up or liquidation of the licensee;
  - 15.4.3 the licensee enters into a scheme of arrangement, compromise, moratorium or other form of composition with its creditors or any class of its creditors;
  - 15.4.4 a receiver, a manager or a receiver and manager, a company administrator or other insolvency administrator is appointed to the licensee; or
  - 15.4.5 a mortgagee, chargee or other encum-brancee is appointed over or takes possession of or appoints an agent to take possession of all or any of the licensee's assets; or
- 15.5 if the licensee is an individual, the licensee:
  - 15.5.1 becomes bankrupt or assigns its estate or enters into a deed of arrangement or other form of composition for the benefit of the licensee's creditors; or
  - 15.5.2 is convicted of an indictable offence.

Termination of this licence by the Minister shall be without prejudice to any rights, remedies or actions that the Minister may have against the licensee in respect of any antecedent breach by the licensee of the terms and conditions contained in this licence.

## 16. Interpretation

Subject to any inconsistency of subject or context, the following rules of construction shall be used in the interpretation of this licence:

- 16.1 any word importing the plural includes the singular and *vice versa*;
- 16.2 any wording importing a gender shall include all other genders;
- 16.3 a reference to a body corporate shall include a natural person and *vice versa*;
- 16.4 a reference to a recital, party, clause, Schedule or Annexure is a reference to a recital, party, clause, Schedule or Annexure of this licence;

679

- 16.5 the captions, headings, section numbers and clause numbers appearing in this licence are inserted only as a matter of convenience and in no way affect the construction of this licence;
- 16.6 a reference to a statute shall include all statutes amending, consolidating or replacing the statutes referred to;
- 16.7 where two or more persons are named as licensees, this licence shall bind the licensees jointly and each of them severally; and
- 16.8 time is of the essence in respect of any obligation relating to time in this licence.

## 17. Delegation

Any consent, notice, any consultation or any other thing which is pursuant to the terms of this licence either required to be given, done or performed or which may be given, done or performed by the Minister may for the purposes of this licence be properly given, done or performed by any duly authorised agent or employee of the Minister.

## 18. Severance

If any term or condition of this licence should be for any reason unlawful, void, invalid or unenforceable then the offending term or condition shall be severed from this licence without affecting the validity or enforceability of the remainder of this licence.

## 19. Modification

No variation of or addition to any provision of this licence shall be binding upon the Minister and the licensee unless such variation or addition is made in writing, signed by both the Minister and the licensee and expressed to be either supplemental to or in substitution for the whole or a part of this licence.

## 20. Waiver

- 20.1 A waiver of any provision of this licence by the Minister must both be in writing and be signed by the Minister or by persons duly authorised to execute such a document on the Minister's part.
- 20.2 No waiver by the Minister of a breach of a term or condition contained in this licence shall operate as a waiver of any breach of the same or any other term or condition contained in this licence.
- 20.3 No forbearance, delay or indulgence by the Minister in enforcing the provisions of this licence shall prejudice or restrict the rights of the Minister.
- 21. Notices
  - 21.1 Notices may be served by delivering the same personally, by mail or facsimile transmission and shall be:
    - 21.1.1 in writing addressed to the Director of Fisheries, PIRSA, 16th Floor, 25 Grenfell Street, Adelaide, S.A. 5000 (in the case of the Minister) and to the address of the licensee set out above (in the case of the licensee);
    - 21.1.2 signed by or on behalf of the sender or by a person duly authorised in that regard by the sender;
    - 21.1.3 deemed to be duly served or made in the following circumstances:
      - (a) if delivered, upon delivery;
      - (b) if sending by mail, upon posting;
      - (c) if sent by facsimile transmission, upon the sender's facsimile producing a transmission report that the facsimile was satisfactorily sent in its entirety to the addressee's facsimile number,

but if delivery is not made before 5p.m. on any day it shall be deemed to be received at 9 a.m. on the next day in that place.

21.2 The Minister and the licensee may each vary their address or facsimile number at any time by written notice.

Granted by the Deputy Chief Executive of the Department of Primary Industries and Resources, delegate of the Minister, on 24 January 2000.

R. STEVENS, Deputy Chief Executive

The licensee hereby acknowledges and agrees to the terms and conditions of this licence.

Signed by the said I. C. & J. HART

In the presence of: J. PERSSON, Witness SCHEDULE 1

## Item 1—The Site

Area applicable to this licence:

Licensed Area Licensed

Hectares AGD 66—	Zone 53
366069E	6446052N
5	
366360E	6445923N
366359E	6445752N
366068E	6445881N

All structures, equipment, buoys and flotations (except for that required by the Department for Transport, Urban Planning and the Arts) must be black, dark grey, dark blue, dark brown, or dark green coloured materials.

The boundary of the site to be marked either with:

- (a) (1) At the corners with posts extending 900 mm above mean high water springs. Such posts to be marked with a St Andrews cross, each cross arm measuring 900 mm from tip to tip, minimum width 75 mm.
  - (2) Posts to be not less than 125 mm in diameter.
  - (3) Posts and crosses to be painted yellow.
  - (4) The ends of each cross to be marked with a 200 mm strip of yellow retro-reflective tape.
  - (5) Between the corner posts at intervals not exceeding 50 m, buoys not less than 300 mm in diameter.
  - (6) All buoys, posts, crosses and markers must be maintained in good condition.
  - or
- (b) (1) At each corner, yellow spar buoys with a St Andrews cross as a top mark placed at least 900 mm above the buoy, cross arms 900 mm long x 75 mm wide.
  - (2) The buoys and topmarks must all be coloured yellow and marked with a yellow retro-reflective as in (a) (4).
  - (3) All buoys, posts, crosses and markers must be maintained in good condition.

When the site is in navigable water and possible danger to navigation, lights must be placed on the top of each St Andrews cross that is located at each corner of the site and these lights must be yellow in colour and flashing once every 4 seconds and visible over an arc of 360 degrees for a distance of at least one mile.

## Item 2—Marked-Off Areas

[Co-ordinates of developed areas within the site to be provided by the licensee.]

White buoys of at least 12 inches in diameter must be placed around the whole of the perimeter of the developed areas within the site at a distance of no less than 50 m from one another.

#### SCHEDULE 2

#### Item 1 3/4 Permitted Species

The Director of Fisheries has, pursuant to section 50(2) of the Act, issued a permit for the release of the fish specified in this Schedule.

Pacific Oysters (Crassostrea gigas)

[3 February 2000

## Item 2<sup>3</sup>/<sub>4</sub>Permitted Farming Methods

Racks

Each unit must not exceed 100 m in length and 2 m in width, and each unit must be at least 6 m from any other unit.

## Item 3 3/4 Stocking Rates **Ovsters**

	Oysters
Size (mm)	Number per Hectare
3	2 500 000
10	1 600 000
20	1 100 000
30	750 000
40	500 000
50	350 000
60	200 000
70	150 000
80	100 000
	SCHEDULE 3
	Item 1—Fees

Annual licence fees are:

6 months at 10 hectares and 6 months at 5 hectares

	\$
FRDC Levy per hectare at \$12.50 each	93.76
EMP Fee per hectare at \$22.96 each	172.20
Base Licence Fee per hectare at \$57 each	427.52
SASQAP (Classified Area) per hectare at \$60 each	450.00
Total Annual Licence Fee	1 143.48
Quarterly Instalments	285.87

Item 2-Public Risk Insurance

Five million dollars (\$5 000 000).

#### SCHEDULE 4

#### Returns

The licensee must submit the following information to the Minister, c/o Director of Fisheries, PIRSA, 16th Floor, 25 Grenfell Street, Adelaide, S.A. 5000 on or before 31 January and 31 July during the term of this licence:

- 1. Name of licensee
- 2. Address of licensee.
- 3. Species of fish farmed and held on the site.
- 4. Location of aquaculture operation.
- 5. Period covered by return.
- 6. Number of life stage of each species of fish held.
- 7. Number, weight and value of each species of fish held.
- 8. Details of any disease detected in any fish kept.
- Source (whether interstate or intrastate) of any stock acquired and date of acquisition (if relevant, include name of authority that provided certification that stock was free from disease)
- 10. If any fish were brought into the state, the number of fish and the life stage of the fish.
- If fish were brought into the state, the purpose for which 11. they were brought in.
- 12. Method of disposal of water and packaging use for transporting the fish.
- 13. If any disease or symptom of disease occurred in the acquired fish.
- 14. Method of disposal of diseased or dead fish and the number disposed of.
- 15. Signature, date and telephone number.
- 16. Use of any chemicals for fish husbandry-type of chemical and quantity used, purpose and date of use.

## FISHERIES ACT 1982: SECTION 50 (2)

TAKE notice that pursuant to section 50 (2) of the Fisheries Act 1982, I hereby I. C. & J. Hart, Lot 36, McKenzie Street, Denial Bay, S.A. 5690 (hereinafter referred to as the 'permit holder') to engage in the activities and to do the acts specified in Schedule 1, subject to the conditions specified in Schedule 2 from the date of this permit and ending upon the expiration or earlier termination of Licence Number FM00043.

#### SCHEDULE 1

The importation and release of Pacific Oysters (Crassostrea gigas) within the waters defined by the following co-ordinates:

Irea	Licensed Hectares
Zone 53	
6446052N	10
6445923N	
6445752N	
6445881N	
	6445923N 6445752N

#### SCHEDULE 2

1. Fish obtained within South Australia for use in the fish farm shall only be obtained from registered fish farmers, licensed fishers or other persons approved by the Director of Fisheries.

2. The permit holder shall not import any live fish (ova, fry or adult) into South Australia unless the shipment has certification from an appropriate authority in the State from which they are obtained that they are free from all relevant notifiable diseases listed in Schedule 4 of the Fisheries (Exotic Fish, Fish Farming and Fish Diseases) Regulations 1984.

3. Any oysters brought into South Australia must undergo a soakage process whereby they are completely submerged in fresh water for a period of not less than 2 hours before being placed in the approved structures. Fresh water is deemed to be water suitable for human consumption or horticultural or agricultural use

4. The permit holder shall not contravene or fail to comply with the Fisheries Act 1982, or any regulations made under the Act, except where specifically permitted by this notice.

5. The permit holder must retain the copy of this permit which has been supplied by the Director of Fisheries, and if requested by a PIRSA Fisheries and Aquaculture Officer, produce that permit for inspection.

Dated 25 January 2000.

R. STEVENS, Deputy Chief Executive, as the delegate of the Director of Fisheries

## **FISHERIES ACT 1982**

# MARINE MOLLUSC FARMING LICENCE FM00065 (PREVIOUS LICENCE NO. F726)

Licence to Farm Fish under section 53 of the Fisheries Act 1982

WHEREAS the Director of Fisheries has, pursuant to section 50 (2) of the Fisheries Act 1982 ('the Act'), issued a permit to the undermentioned licensee to release the fish specified in Item 1 of Schedule 2 of this licence ('the permitted species') the Minister for Primary Industries, Natural Resources and Regional Development ('the Minister') hereby grants to:

M. D. & R. A. Lowe Pty Ltd (12138) Lot 2 Government Road Denial Bay, S.A. 5690,

a non-exclusive licence to occupy and use the waters specified in Item 1 of Schedule 1 of this licence ('the site') for the purpose of farming and taking the permitted species ('the permitted use') for the period commencing on 1 July 1999 and ending, subject to any earlier termination under this licence, on 30 June 2000 ('the term') subject to the following terms and conditions:

1. Licence

# 681

# CONDITIONS OF THIS LICENCE

The parties acknowledge and agree that:

- 1.1 the rights, powers and privileges granted to or vested in the licensee under this licence are contractual only and shall not create or vest in the licensee any estate, interest or right of a proprietary nature in the site; and
- 1.2 that, subject to section 53A of the Fisheries Act 1982, this licence does not entitle the licensee to exclusive rights of entry to and occupation of the site and that the rights granted by this licence are exercisable by the licensee in common with any other occupiers of the site from time to time.
- 2. Marked-off Areas

For the purposes of section 53A of the Fisheries Act 1982, the marked-off areas within the site is that area or those areas marked-off or indicated in the manner set out in Item 2 of Schedule 1 of this licence.

- 3. Permitted Species
  - The licensee:
    - 3.1 must not farm or introduce any species at the site other than the permitted species; and
  - 3.2 must not take any wild fish from the site except for recreational purposes.

## 4. Permitted Use

The licensee must not use the site for any purpose other than the permitted use.

## 5. Permitted Methods

The licensee:

- 5.1 must not stock the permitted species at a rate greater than that specified in Schedule 2 of this licence;
- 5.2 must not use the anti-fouling chemical tributyltin (TBT) on any equipment used at the site;
- 5.3 must not use any chemical or drug for either therapeutic or prophylactic purpose except with the prior approval of the Minister;
- 5.4 must apply the permitted farming methods set out in Item 2 of Schedule 2 of this licence.

### 6. Marking and Maintaining the Site

The licensee:

- 6.1 must ensure that the site is maintained in a good, tidy and safe condition to the satisfaction of the Minister;
- 6.2 must remove and lawfully dispose of any waste or debris on the site as soon as is reasonably practicable and in particular must comply with any guidelines issued from time to time by the Minister in relation to the removal from the site of any unhealthy or dead fish;
- 6.3 must maintain all buoys, crosses, and markers on the site in good condition and in accordance with the colours specified in Schedule 1 of this licence; and
- 6.4 must mark the site boundary in accordance with the specifications in Schedule 1 of this licence.

#### 7. Site Inspection and Supervision

The licensee:

- 7.1 must at all times permit the Minister, his employees, agents or contractors or any employees, agents or contractors of the Crown to enter the site for the purposes of inspecting the site, the sea floor and the flora and fauna on or in the vicinity of the site; and
- 7.2 must comply with all reasonable directions of any such person authorised by the Director of Fisheries to inspect the conduct of the licensee's activities at the site.

# 8. Fees and Returns

The licensee:

8.1 must pay to the Minister the licence fee in accordance with Item 1 of Schedule 3 of this licence;

8.2 must on or before 31 January and 31 July during the term, submit to the Minister a return supplying all of the information described in Schedule 4 of this licence.

## 9. Compliance With Relevant Laws

- 9.1 the licensee must at all times comply with all laws, bylaws or regulations in force which relate to the site or the activities conducted in the site and with all notices, orders or requirements lawfully given or made by any authority or authorities in respect of the site;
- 9.2 in particular, without derogating from the general requirement under condition 9 of this licence:
  - 9.2.1 the licensee must not do or permit to be done in upon or about the site anything which in the opinion of the Minister would cause or contribute to the degradation or pollution of any coastal land or the surrounding marine environment; and
  - 9.2.2 in the event that the Minister is satisfied, on reasonable grounds, that the fish taken from the waters are not fit for human consumption or that consumption of fish taken from the waters could present a danger to the health of the consumer, the licensee must, in accordance with a written notice from the Minister, cease or suspend the conduct of the permitted use or else conduct the permitted use as directed within the notice.

#### 10. Public Risk Liability

The licensee must at all times indemnify the Minister, his officers, employees, contractors and agents from and against all claims, demands, actions, judgments, proceedings, damages, losses, costs, charges and expenses in respect of any loss of life, personal injury and/or damage to property caused or suffered in any manner in or about the site.

## 11. Release

The licensee must use and keep the site at the risk in all things of the licensee and the licensee must release to the full extent permitted by law the Minister, his agents, contractors and servants in the absence of any wilful act, omission, default or neglect on their part from all claims and demands of every kind resulting from any accident damage or injury to persons or property occurring at the site, including loss or damage to the licensee's fixtures or personal property of the licensee.

#### 12. Public Risk Insurance

The licensee shall at its own cost and expense during the term effect and keep in full force and effect in respect of the site and the permitted use a policy of public risk insurance in the joint names of the licensee and the Minister in which the limits of public risk shall not be less than the amount specified in Item 2 of Schedule 3 of this licence, or such further amount as the Minister may from time to time reasonably require, as the amount which may be paid out in respect of any one single claim and a policy of insurance or copy thereof or a certificate of insurance shall be produced by the licensee to the Minister on request in writing being made by the Minister for its production.

## 13. Guarantee or Indemnity Scheme

- The licensee must either:
  - 13.1 provide a guarantee from its bankers; or
  - 13.2 contribute to an indemnity scheme established for the aquaculture and fisheries industry and approved by the Minister,

to and in favour of and for the benefit of the Minister by way of security for the due and punctual performance by the licensee of the terms and conditions of this licence and in particular the obligations of the licensee to rehabilitate the site immediately prior to the expiration or sooner determination of the term of this licence. Such guarantee or indemnity scheme must have effect from the date of commencement of the term.

#### 14. No Assignment

The licensee acknowledges that this licence is personal and it must not assign or sublet or deal in any other way with any interest in this licence.

## 15. Default by Licensee and Termination

The Minister may terminate this licence immediately by notice in writing served on the licensee if:

- 15.1 the licensee commits or permits any breach or default of the obligations imposed on the licensee by this licence, and following the giving by the Minister of written notice of such breach or default, the licensee either fails to rectify such breach or default within one calendar month of the date of such notice (or earlier if the circumstances require) or fails to make diligent progress towards rectifying any such breach which is incapable of rectification within the time so limited; or
- 15.2 the licensee commits or permits any further breach or default of the obligations imposed on the licensee by this licence for which the Minister has previously given notice in writing of such breach or default pursuant to paragraph 1 of condition 15.1 notwithstanding rectification of the previous breach or default; or
- 15.3 the licence fee referred to in condition 8 is unpaid for a period of 14 days after notice has been given to the licensee that it is outstanding; or
- 15.4 if the licensee is a body corporate, any of the following occur:
  - 15.4.1 the licensee is unable to pay its debts as and when they fall due or is otherwise insolvent;
  - 15.4.2 an order is made for the winding up or liquidation of the licensee;
  - 15.4.3 the licensee enters into a scheme of arrangement, compromise, moratorium or other form of composition with its creditors or any class of its creditors;
  - 15.4.4 a receiver, a manager or a receiver and manager, a company administrator or other insolvency administrator is appointed to the licensee; or
  - 15.4.5 a mortgagee, chargee or other encum-brancee is appointed over or takes possession of or appoints an agent to take possession of all or any of the licensee's assets; or
- 15.5 if the licensee is an individual, the licensee:
  - 15.5.1 becomes bankrupt or assigns its estate or enters into a deed of arrangement or other form of composition for the benefit of the licensee's creditors; or
  - 15.5.2 is convicted of an indictable offence.

Termination of this licence by the Mnister shall be without prejudice to any rights, remedies or actions that the Minister may have against the licensee in respect of any antecedent breach by the licensee of the terms and conditions contained in this licence.

#### 16. Interpretation

Subject to any inconsistency of subject or context, the following rules of construction shall be used in the interpretation of this licence:

- 16.1 any word importing the plural includes the singular and *vice versa*;
- 16.2 any wording importing a gender shall include all other genders;
- 16.3 a reference to a body corporate shall include a natural person and *vice versa*;
- 16.4 a reference to a recital, party, clause, Schedule or Annexure is a reference to a recital, party, clause, Schedule or Annexure of this licence;
- 16.5 the captions, headings, section numbers and clause numbers appearing in this licence are inserted only as a matter of convenience and in no way affect the construction of this licence;

- 16.6 a reference to a statute shall include all statutes amending, consolidating or replacing the statutes referred to;
- 16.7 where two or more persons are named as licensees, this licence shall bind the licensees jointly and each of them severally; and
- 16.8 time is of the essence in respect of any obligation relating to time in this licence.

# 17. Delegation

Any consent, notice, any consultation or any other thing which is pursuant to the terms of this licence either required to be given, done or performed or which may be given, done or performed by the Minister may for the purposes of this licence be properly given, done or performed by any duly authorised agent or employee of the Minister.

## 18. Severance

If any term or condition of this licence should be for any reason unlawful, void, invalid or unenforceable then the offending term or condition shall be severed from this licence without affecting the validity or enforceability of the remainder of this licence.

## 19. Modification

No variation of or addition to any provision of this licence shall be binding upon the Minister and the licensee unless such variation or addition is made in writing, signed by both the Minister and the licensee and expressed to be either supplemental to or in substitution for the whole or a part of this licence.

## 20. Waiver

- 20.1 A waiver of any provision of this licence by the Minister must both be in writing and be signed by the Minister or by persons duly authorised to execute such a document on the Minister's part.
- 20.2 No waiver by the Minister of a breach of a term or condition contained in this licence shall operate as a waiver of any breach of the same or any other term or condition contained in this licence.
- 20.3 No forbearance, delay or indulgence by the Minister in enforcing the provisions of this licence shall prejudice or restrict the rights of the Minister.

21. Notices

- 21.1 Notices may be served by delivering the same personally, by mail or facsimile transmission and shall be:
  - 21.1.1 in writing addressed to the Director of Fisheries, PIRSA, 16th Floor, 25 Grenfell Street, Adelaide, S.A. 5000 (in the case of the Minister) and to the address of the licensee set out above (in the case of the licensee);
  - 21.1.2 signed by or on behalf of the sender or by a person duly authorised in that regard by the sender;
  - 21.1.3 deemed to be duly served or made in the following circumstances:
    - (*a*) if delivered, upon delivery;
    - (b) if sending by mail, upon posting;
    - (c) if sent by facsimile transmission, upon the sender's facsimile producing a transmission report that the facsimile was satisfactorily sent in its entirety to the addressee's facsimile number,

but if delivery is not made before 5p.m. on any day it shall be deemed to be received at 9 a.m. on the next day in that place.

21.2 The Minister and the licensee may each vary their address or facsimile number at any time by written notice.

Granted by the Deputy Chief Executive of the Department of Primary Industries and Resources, delegate of the Minister, on 24 January 2000.

R. STEVENS, Deputy Chief Executive

The licensee hereby acknowledges and agrees to the terms and conditions of this licence.

The Common Seal of M. D. & R. A. Lowe Pty Ltd was hereunto affixed in the presence of:

(L.S.) M. D. LOWE, Director

C. L. LOWE, Witness

# SCHEDULE 1 Item 1—The Site

Area applicable to this licence:

Licensed A	Area	Licensed Hectares
AGD 66-	Zone 53	
366572E	6448151N	6.25
366653E	6448055N	
366362E	6447837N	
366235E	6447986N	
366451E	6448117N	

All structures, equipment, buoys and flotations (except for that required by the Department for Transport, Urban Planning and the Arts) must be black, dark grey, dark blue, dark brown, or dark green coloured materials.

The boundary of the site to be marked either with:

- (a) (1) At the corners with posts extending 900 mm above mean high water springs. Such posts to be marked with a St Andrews cross, each cross arm measuring 900 mm from tip to tip, minimum width 75 mm.
  - (2) Posts to be not less than 125 mm in diameter.
  - (3) Posts and crosses to be painted yellow.
  - (4) The ends of each cross to be marked with a 200 mm strip of yellow retro-reflective tape.
  - (5) Between the corner posts at intervals not exceeding 50 m, buoys not less than 300 mm in diameter.
  - (6) All buoys, posts, crosses and markers must be maintained in good condition.

or

- (b) (1) At each corner, yellow spar buoys with a St Andrews cross as a top mark placed at least 900 mm above the buoy, cross arms 900 mm long x 75 mm wide.
  - (2) The buoys and topmarks must all be coloured yellow and marked with a yellow retro-reflective as in (a) (4).
  - (3) All buoys, posts, crosses and markers must be maintained in good condition.

When the site is in navigable water and possible danger to navigation, lights must be placed on the top of each St Andrews cross that is located at each corner of the site and these lights must be yellow in colour and flashing once every 4 seconds and visible over an arc of 360 degrees for a distance of at least one mile.

## Item 2-Marked-Off Areas

[Co-ordinates of developed areas within the site to be provided by the licensee.]

White buoys of at least 12 inches in diameter must be placed around the whole of the perimeter of the developed areas within the site at a distance of no less than 50 m from one another.

#### SCHEDULE 2

## Item 1 3/4Permitted Species

The Director of Fisheries has, pursuant to section 50(2) of the Act, issued a permit for the release of the fish specified in this Schedule.

Pacific Oysters (Crassostrea gigas)

Item 2 3⁄4Permitted Farming Methods

Longlines

Each unit must not exceed 100 m in length and 2 m in width, and each unit must be at least 6 m from any other unit.

Iten	1 3 3⁄4Stocking Rates	
	Oysters	
Size (mm)	Number per Hectare	
3	2 500 000	
10	1 600 000	
20	1 100 000	
30	750 000	
40	500 000	
50	350 000	
60	200 000	
70	150 000	
80	100 000	
SCHEDULE 3		
	Item 1—Fees	
Annual licence fees are	:	

#### Item 2—Public Risk Insurance

Five million dollars (\$5 000 000).

# SCHEDULE 4

## Returns

The licensee must submit the following information to the Minister, c/o Director of Fisheries, PIRSA, 16th Floor, 25 Grenfell Street, Adelaide, S.A. 5000 on or before 31 January and 31 July during the term of this licence:

- 1. Name of licensee.
- 2. Address of licensee.
- 3. Species of fish farmed and held on the site.
- 4. Location of aquaculture operation.
- 5. Period covered by return.
- 6. Number of life stage of each species of fish held.
- 7. Number, weight and value of each species of fish held.
- 8. Details of any disease detected in any fish kept.
- Source (whether interstate or intrastate) of any stock acquired and date of acquisition (if relevant, include name of authority that provided certification that stock was free from disease).
- 10. If any fish were brought into the state, the number of fish and the life stage of the fish.
- 11. If fish were brought into the state, the purpose for which they were brought in.
- 12. Method of disposal of water and packaging use for transporting the fish.
- 13. If any disease or symptom of disease occurred in the acquired fish.
- 14. Method of disposal of diseased or dead fish and the number disposed of.
- 15. Signature, date and telephone number.
- 16. Use of any chemicals for fish husbandry—type of chemical and quantity used, purpose and date of use.

#### FISHERIES ACT 1982: SECTION 50 (2)

TAKE notice that pursuant to section 50 (2) of the Fisheries Act 1982, I hereby authorise M. D. & R. A. Lowe Pty Ltd, Lot 2 Government Road, Denial Bay, S.A. 5690 (hereinafter referred to as the 'permit holder') to engage in the activities and to do the acts specified in Schedule 1, subject to the conditions specified in Schedule 2 from the date of this permit and ending upon the expiration or earlier termination of Licence Number FM00065.

## SCHEDULE 1

The importation and release of Pacific Oysters (*Crassostrea gigas*) within the waters defined by the following co-ordinates:

Licensed A	rea	Licensed
		Hectares
AGD 66—	-Zone 53	
366572E	6448151N	6.25
366653E	6448055N	
366362E	6447837N	
366235E	6447986N	
366451E	6448117N	

### SCHEDULE 2

1. Fish obtained within South Australia for use in the fish farm shall only be obtained from registered fish farmers, licensed fishers or other persons approved by the Director of Fisheries.

2. The permit holder shall not import any live fish (ova, fry or adult) into South Australia unless the shipment has certification from an appropriate authority in the State from which they are obtained that they are free from all relevant notifiable diseases listed in Schedule 4 of the Fisheries (Exotic Fish, Fish Farming and Fish Diseases) Regulations 1984.

3. Any oysters brought into South Australia must undergo a soakage process whereby they are completely submerged in fresh water for a period of not less than 2 hours before being placed in the approved structures. Fresh water is deemed to be water suitable for human consumption or horticultural or agricultural use.

4. The permit holder shall not contravene or fail to comply with the Fisheries Act 1982, or any regulations made under the Act, except where specifically permitted by this notice.

5. The permit holder must retain the copy of this permit which has been supplied by the Director of Fisheries, and if requested by a PIRSA Fisheries and Aquaculture Officer, produce that permit for inspection.

Dated 25 January 2000.

R. STEVENS, Deputy Chief Executive, as the delegate of the Director of Fisheries

## FISHERIES ACT 1982

#### MARINE MOLLUSC FARMING LICENCE FM00108 (PREVIOUS LICENCE NO. F784)

#### Licence to Farm Fish under section 53 of the Fisheries Act 1982

WHEREAS the Director of Fisheries has, pursuant to section 50 (2) of the Fisheries Act 1982 ('the Act'), issued a permit to the undermentioned licensee to release the fish specified in Item 1 of Schedule 2 of this licence ('the permitted species') the Minister for Primary Industries, Natural Resources and Regional Development ('the Minister') hereby grants to:

M. D. & R. A. Lowe Pty Ltd (12138) Lot 2 Government Road Denial Bay, S.A. 5690

a non-exclusive licence to occupy and use the waters specified in Item 1 of Schedule 1 of this licence ('the site') for the purpose of farming and taking the permitted species ('the permitted use') for the period commencing on 1 July 1999 and ending, subject to any earlier termination under this licence, on 30 June 2000 ('the term') subject to the following terms and conditions:

CONDITIONS OF THIS LICENCE

#### 1. Licence

The parties acknowledge and agree that:

- 1.1 the rights, powers and privileges granted to or vested in the licensee under this licence are contractual only and shall not create or vest in the licensee any estate, interest or right of a proprietary nature in the site; and
- 1.2 that, subject to section 53A of the Fisheries Act 1982, this licence does not entitle the licensee to exclusive rights of entry to and occupation of the site and that the rights granted by this licence are exercisable by the licensee in common with any other occupiers of the site from time to time.

## 2. Marked-off Areas

For the purposes of section 53A of the Fisheries Act 1982, the marked-off areas within the site is that area or those areas marked-off or indicated in the manner set out in Item 2 of Schedule 1 of this licence.

## 3. Permitted Species

The licensee:

- 3.1 must not farm or introduce any species at the site ther than the permitted species; and
- 3.2 must not take any wild fish from the site except for recreational purposes.

## 4. Permitted Use

The licensee must not use the site for any purpose other than the permitted use.

## 5. Permitted Methods

The licensee:

- 5.1 must not stock the permitted species at a rate greater than that specified in Schedule 2 of this licence;
- 5.2 must not use the anti-fouling chemical tributyltin (TBT) on any equipment used at the site;
- 5.3 must not use any chemical or drug for either therapeutic or prophylactic purpose except with the prior approval of the Minister;
- 5.4 must apply the permitted farming methods set out in Item 2 of Schedule 2 of this licence.
- 6. Marking and Maintaining the Site

The licensee:

- 6.1 must ensure that the site is maintained in a good, tidy and safe condition to the satisfaction of the Minister;
- 6.2 must remove and lawfully dispose of any waste or debris on the site as soon as is reasonably practicable and in particular must comply with any guidelines issued from time to time by the Minister in relation to the removal from the site of any unhealthy or dead fish;
- 6.3 must maintain all buoys, crosses, and markers on the site in good condition and in accordance with the colours specified in Schedule 1 of this licence; and
- 6.4 must mark the site boundary in accordance with the specifications in Schedule 1 of this licence.
- 7. Site Inspection and Supervision

The licensee:

- 7.1 must at all times permit the Minister, his employees, agents or contractors or any employees, agents or contractors of the Crown to enter the site for the purposes of inspecting the site, the sea floor and the flora and fauna on or in the vicinity of the site; and
- 7.2 must comply with all reasonable directions of any such person authorised by the Director of Fisheries to inspect the conduct of the licensee's activities at the site.

# 8. Fees and Returns

The licensee:

- 3.1 must pay to the Minister the licence fee in accordance with Item l of Schedule 3 of this licence;
- 8.2 must on or before 31 January and 31 July during the term, submit to the Minister a return supplying all of the information described in Schedule 4 of this licence.
- 9. Compliance With Relevant Laws
  - 9.1 the licensee must at all times comply with all laws, bylaws or regulations in force which relate to the site or the activities conducted in the site and with all notices, orders or requirements lawfully given or made by any authority or authorities in respect of the site;
  - 9.2 in particular, without derogating from the general requirement under condition 9 of this licence:
    - 9.2.1 the licensee must not do or permit to be done in upon or about the site anything which in the opinion of the Minister would cause or contribute

to the degradation or pollution of any coastal land or the surrounding marine environment; and

9.2.2 in the event that the Minister is satisfied, on reasonable grounds, that the fish taken from the waters are not fit for human consumption or that consumption of fish taken from the waters could present a danger to the health of the consumer, the licensee must, in accordance with a written notice from the Minister, cease or suspend the conduct of the permitted use or else conduct the permitted use as directed within the notice.

## 10. Public Risk Liability

The licensee must at all times indemnify the Minister, his officers, employees, contractors and agents from and against all claims, demands, actions, judgments, proceedings, damages, losses, costs, charges and expenses in respect of any loss of life, personal injury and/or damage to property caused or suffered in any manner in or about the site.

## 11. Release

The licensee must use and keep the site at the risk in all things of the licensee and the licensee must release to the full extent permitted by law the Minister, his agents, contractors and servants in the absence of any wilful act, omission, default or neglect on their part from all claims and demands of every kind resulting from any accident damage or injury to persons or property occurring at the site, including loss or damage to the licensee's fixtures or personal property of the licensee.

## 12. Public Risk Insurance

The licensee shall at its own cost and expense during the term effect and keep in full force and effect in respect of the site and the permitted use a policy of public risk insurance in the joint names of the licensee and the Minister in which the limits of public risk shall not be less than the amount specified in Item 2 of Schedule 3 of this licence, or such further amount as the Minister may from time to time reasonably require, as the amount which may be paid out in respect of any one single claim and a policy of insurance or copy thereof or a certificate of insurance shall be produced by the licensee to the Minister on request in writing being made by the Minister for its production.

## 13. Guarantee or Indemnity Scheme

The licensee must either:

- 13.1 provide a guarantee from its bankers; or
- 13.2 contribute to an indemnity scheme established for the aquaculture and fisheries industry and approved by the Minister,

to and in favour of and for the benefit of the Minister by way of security for the due and punctual performance by the licensee of the terms and conditions of this licence and in particular the obligations of the licensee to rehabilitate the site immediately prior to the expiration or sooner determination of the term of this licence. Such guarantee or indemnity scheme must have effect from the date of commencement of the term.

#### 14. No Assignment

The licensee acknowledges that this licence is personal and it must not assign or sublet or deal in any other way with any interest in this licence.

## 15. Default by Licensee and Termination

The Minister may terminate this licence immediately by notice in writing served on the licensee if:

- 15.1 the licensee commits or permits any breach or default of the obligations imposed on the licensee by this licence, and following the giving by the Minister of written notice of such breach or default, the licensee either fails to rectify such breach or default within one calendar month of the date of such notice (or earlier if the circumstances require) or fails to make diligent progress towards rectifying any such breach which is incapable of rectification within the time so limited; or
- 15.2 the licensee commits or permits any further breach or default of the obligations imposed on the licensee by this licence for which the Minister has previously

given notice in writing of such breach or default pursuant to paragraph 1 of condition 15.1 notwithstanding rectification of the previous breach or default; or

- 15.3 the licence fee referred to in condition 8 is unpaid for a period of 14 days after notice has been given to the licensee that it is outstanding; or
- 15.4 if the licensee is a body corporate, any of the following occur:
  - 15.4.1 the licensee is unable to pay its debts as and when they fall due or is otherwise insolvent;
  - 15.4.2 an order is made for the winding up or liquidation of the licensee;
  - 15.4.3 the licensee enters into a scheme of arrangement, compromise, moratorium or other form of composition with its creditors or any class of its creditors;
  - 15.4.4 a receiver, a manager or a receiver and manager, a company administrator or other insolvency administrator is appointed to the licensee; or
  - 15.4.5 a mortgagee, chargee or other encum-brancee is appointed over or takes possession of or appoints an agent to take possession of all or any of the licensee's assets; or
- 15.5 if the licensee is an individual, the licensee:
  - 15.5.1 becomes bankrupt or assigns its estate or enters into a deed of arrangement or other form of composition for the benefit of the licensee's creditors; or
  - 15.5.2 is convicted of an indictable offence.

Termination of this licence by the Minister shall be without prejudice to any rights, remedies or actions that the Minister may have against the licensee in respect of any antecedent breach by the licensee of the terms and conditions contained in this licence.

## 16. Interpretation

Subject to any inconsistency of subject or context, the following rules of construction shall be used in the interpretation of this licence:

- 16.1 any word importing the plural includes the singular and vice versa;
- any wording importing a gender shall include all other genders;
- 16.3 a reference to a body corporate shall include a natural person and *vice versa*;
- 16.4 a reference to a recital, party, clause, Schedule or Annexure is a reference to a recital, party, clause, Schedule or Annexure of this licence;
- 16.5 the captions, headings, section numbers and clause numbers appearing in this licence are inserted only as a matter of convenience and in no way affect the construction of this licence;
- 16.6 a reference to a statute shall include all statutes amending, consolidating or replacing the statutes referred to;
- 16.7 where two or more persons are named as licensees, this licence shall bind the licensees jointly and each of them severally; and
- 16.8 time is of the osence in respect of any obligation relating to time in this licence.

## 17. Delegation

Any consent, notice, any consultation or any other thing which is pursuant to the terms of this licence either required to be given, done or performed or which may be given, done or performed by the Minister may for the purposes of this licence be properly given, done or performed by any duly authorised agent or employee of the Minister.

## 18. Severance

If any term or condition of this licence should be for any reason unlawful, void, invalid or unenforceable then the offending term or condition shall be severed from this licence without affecting the validity or enforceability of the remainder of this licence.

## 19. Modification

No variation of or addition to any provision of this licence shall be binding upon the Minister and the licensee unless such variation or addition is made in writing, signed by both the Minister and the licensee and expressed to be either supplemental to or in substitution for the whole or a part of this licence.

20. Waiver

- 20.1 A waiver of any provision of this licence by the Minister must both be in writing and be signed by the Minister or by persons duly authorised to execute such a document on the Minister's part.
- 20.2 No waiver by the Minister of a breach of a term or condition contained in this licence shall operate as a waiver of any breach of the same or any other term or condition contained in this licence.
- 20.3 No forbearance, delay or indulgence by the Minister in enforcing the provisions of this licence shall prejudice or restrict the rights of the Minister.

## 21. Notices

- 21.1 Notices may be served by delivering the same personally, by mail or facsimile transmission and shall be:
  - 21.1.1 in writing addressed to the Director of Fisheries, PIRSA, 16th Floor, 25 Grenfell Street, Adelaide, S.A. 5000 (in the case of the Minister) and to the address of the licensee set out above (in the case of the licensee);
  - 21.1.2 signed by or on behalf of the sender or by a person duly authorised in that regard by the sender;
  - 21.1.3 deemed to be duly served or made in the following circumstances:
    - (*a*) if delivered, upon delivery;
    - (b) if sending by mail, upon posting;
    - (c) if sent by facsimile transmission, upon the sender's facsimile producing a transmission report that the facsimile was satisfactorily sent in its entirety to the addressee's facsimile number,

but if delivery is not made before 5p.m. on any day it shall be deemed to be received at 9 a.m. on the next day in that place.

21.2 The Minister and the licensee may each vary their address or facsimile number at any time by written notice.

Granted by the Deputy Chief Executive of the Department of Primary Industries and Resources, delegate of the Minister, on 24 January 2000.

R. STEVENS, Deputy Chief Executive

The licensee hereby acknowledges and agrees to the terms and conditions of this licence.

The Common Seal of M. D. & R. A. Lowe Pty Ltd was hereunto affixed in the presence of:

(L.S.) M. D. LOWE, Director

C. L. LOWE, Witness

# SCHEDULE 1 Item 1—The Site

Area applicable to this licence:

Licensed A	Area	Licensed Hectares
AGD 66-	-Zone 53	meetares
367417E	6448657N	10
367453E	6448353N	
367310E	6448166N	
367072E	6448484N	

All structures, equipment, buoys and flotations (except for that required by the Department for Transport, Urban Planning and the Arts) must be black, dark grey, dark blue, dark brown, or dark green coloured materials.

The boundary of the site to be marked either with:

- (a) (1) At the corners with posts extending 900 mm above mean high water springs. Such posts to be marked with a St Andrews cross, each cross arm measuring 900 mm from tip to tip, minimum width 75 mm.
  - (2) Posts to be not less than 125 mm in diameter.
  - (3) Posts and crosses to be painted yellow.
  - (4) The ends of each cross to be marked with a 200 mm strip of yellow retro-reflective tape.
  - (5) Between the corner posts at intervals not exceeding 50 m, buoys not less than 300 mm in diameter.
  - (6) All buoys, posts, crosses and markers must be maintained in good condition.
  - or
- (b) (1) At each corner, yellow spar buoys with a St Andrews cross as a top mark placed at least 900 mm above the buoy, cross arms 900 mm long x 75 mm wide.
  - (2) The buoys and topmarks must all be coloured yellow and marked with a yellow retro-reflective as in (a) (4).
  - (3) All buoys, posts, crosses and markers must be maintained in good condition.

When the site is in navigable water and possible danger to navigation, lights must be placed on the top of each St Andrews cross that is located at each corner of the site and these lights must be yellow in colour and flashing once every 4 seconds and visible over an arc of 360 degrees for a distance of at least one mile.

## Item 2—Marked-Off Areas

[Co-ordinates of developed areas within the site to be provided by the licensee.]

White buoys of at least 12 inches in diameter must be placed around the whole of the perimeter of the developed areas within the site at a distance of no less than 50 m from one another.

## SCHEDULE 2

## Item 1 3/4 Permitted Species

The Director of Fisheries has, pursuant to section 50 (2) of the Act, issued a permit for the release of the fish specified in this Schedule.

Pacific Oysters (Crassostrea gigas)

Item 2 3/4 Permitted Farming Methods

Racks Longlines

Each unit must not exceed 100 m in length and 2 m in width, and each unit must be at least 6 m from any other unit.

\$

# Item 3 3/4Stocking Rates

Oysters	
Size (mm)	Number per Hectare
3	2 500 000
10	1 600 000
20	1 100 000
30	750 000
40	500 000
50	350 000
60	200 000
70	150 000
80	100 000
	SCHEDULE 3

#### SCHEDULE 3

## Item 1-Fees

Annual licence fees are:

FRDC Levy per hectare 10 at \$12.50 each	125.00
EMP fee per hectare 10 at \$22.96 each	
Base Licence Fee per hectare 10 at \$57 each	570.00
SASQAP (Classified Area) per hectare 10 at	
\$60 each	600.00
Total Annual Licanca Faa 1	524 60

Total Annual Licence Fee 1	524.60
Ouarterly Instalments	381.15

Item 2—Public Risk Insurance

#### Five million dollars (\$5 000 000).

#### SCHEDULE 4

## Returns

The licensee must submit the following information to the Minister, c/o Director of Fisheries, PIRSA, 16th Floor, 25 Grenfell Street, Adelaide, S.A. 5000 on or before 31 January and 31 July during the term of this licence:

- 1. Name of licensee.
- 2. Address of licensee.
- 3. Species of fish farmed and held on the site.
- 4. Location of aquaculture operation.
- 5. Period covered by return.
- 6. Number of life stage of each species of fish held.
- 7. Number, weight and value of each species of fish held.
- 8. Details of any disease detected in any fish kept.
- Source (whether interstate or intrastate) of any stock acquired and date of acquisition (if relevant, include name of authority that provided certification that stock was free from disease).
- 10. If any fish were brought into the state, the number of fish and the life stage of the fish.
- 11. If fish were brought into the state, the purpose for which they were brought in.
- 12. Method of disposal of water and packaging use for transporting the fish.
- 13. If any disease  $\sigma$  symptom of disease occurred in the acquired fish.
- 14. Method of disposal of diseased or dead fish and the number disposed of.
- 15. Signature, date and telephone number.
- 16. Use of any chemicals for fish husbandry—type of chemical and quantity used, purpose and date of use.

## FISHERIES ACT 1982: SECTION 50 (2)

TAKE notice that pursuant to section 50 (2) of the Fisheries Act 1982, I hereby authorise M. D. & R. A. Lowe Pty Ltd, Lot 2, Government Road, Denial Bay, S.A. 5690 (hereinafter referred to as the 'permit holder') to engage in the activities and to do the acts specified in Schedule 1, subject to the conditions specified in Schedule 2 from the date of this permit and ending upon the expiration or earlier termination of Licence Number FM00108.

## SCHEDULE 1

The importation and release of Pacific Oysters (*Crassostrea gigas*) within the waters defined by the following co-ordinates:

Licensed Area		Licensed	
			Hectares
	AGD 66-	-Zone 53	
	367417E	6448657N	10
	367453E	6448353N	
	367310E	6448166N	
	367072E	6448484N	

## SCHEDULE 2

1. Fish obtained within South Australia for use in the fish farm shall only be obtained from registered fish farmers, licensed fishers or other persons approved by the Director of Fisheries.

2. The permit holder shall not import any live fish (ova, fry or adult) into South Australia unless the shipment has certification from an appropriate authority in the State from which they are obtained that they are free from all relevant notifiable diseases listed in Schedule 4 of the Fisheries (Exotic Fish, Fish Farming and Fish Diseases) Regulations 1984.

3. Any oysters brought into South Australia must undergo a soakage process whereby they are completely submerged in fresh water for a period of not less than 2 hours before being placed in the approved structures. Fresh water is deemed to be water suitable for human consumption or horticultural or agricultural use.

4. The permit holder shall not contravene or fail to comply with the Fisheries Act 1982, or any regulations made under the Act, except where specifically permitted by this notice.

5. The permit holder must retain the copy of this permit which has been supplied by the Director of Fisheries, and if requested by a PIRSA Fisheries and Aquaculture Officer, produce that permit for inspection.

Dated 25 January 2000.

R. STEVENS, Deputy Chief Executive, as the delegate of the Director of Fisheries

## FISHERIES ACT 1982

## MARINE MOLLUSC FARMING LICENCE FM00135 (PREVIOUS LICENCE NO. F812)

### Licence to Farm Fish under section 53 of the Fisheries Act 1982

WHEREAS the Director of Fisheries has, pursuant to section 50 (2) of the Fisheries Act 1982 ('the Act'), issued a permit to the undermentioned licensee to release the fish specified in Item 1 of Schedule 2 of this licence ('the permitted species') the Minister for Primary Industries, Natural Resources and Regional Development ('the Minister') hereby grants to:

L. S. and J. R. Marshall 102 Kellidie Bay Road

Kellidie Bay, S.A. 5607

a non-exclusive licence to occupy and use the waters specified in Item 1 of Schedule 1 of this licence ('the site') for the purpose of farming and taking the permitted species ('the permitted use') for the period commencing on 1 July 1999 and ending, subject to any earlier termination under this licence, on 30 June 2000 ('the term') subject to the following terms and conditions:

CONDITIONS OF THIS LICENCE

#### 1. Licence

The parties acknowledge and agree that:

- 1.1 the rights, powers and privileges granted to or vested in the licensee under this licence are contractual only and shall not create or vest in the licensee any estate, interest or right of a proprietary nature in the site; and
- 1.2 that, subject to section 53A of the Fisheries Act 1982, this licence does not entitle the licensee to exclusive rights of entry to and occupation of the site and that the rights granted by this licence are exercisable by the licensee in common with any other occupiers of the site from time to time.

## 2. Marked-off Areas

For the purposes of section 53A of the Fisheries Act 1982, the marked-off areas within the site is that area or those areas marked-off or indicated in the manner set out in Item 2 of Schedule 1 of this licence.

# 3. Permitted Species

The licensee:

- 3.1 must not farm or introduce any species at the site other than the permitted species; and
- 3.2 must not take any wild fish from the site except for recreational purposes.

## 4. Permitted Use

The licensee must not use the site for any purpose other than the permitted use.

#### 5. Permitted Methods

The licensee:

- 5.1 must not stock the permitted species at a rate greater than that specified in Schedule 2 of this licence;
- 5.2 must not use the anti-fouling chemical tributyltin (TBT) on any equipment used at the site;
- 5.3 must not use any chemical or drug for either therapeutic or prophylactic purpose except with the prior approval of the Minister;
- 5.4 must apply the permitted farming methods set out in Item 2 of Schedule 2 of this licence.

## 6. Marking and Maintaining the Site

The licensee:

- 6.1 must ensure that the site is maintained in a good, tidy and safe condition to the satisfaction of the Minister;
- 6.2 must remove and lawfully dispose of any waste or debris on the site as soon as is reasonably practicable and in particular must comply with any guidelines issued from time to time by the Minister in relation to the removal from the site of any unhealthy or dead fish;
- 6.3 must maintain all buoys, crosses, and markers on the site in good condition and in accordance with the colours specified in Schedule 1 of this licence; and
- 6.4 must mark the site boundary in accordance with the specifications in Schedule 1 of this licence.
- 7. Site Inspection and Supervision

The licensee:

- 7.1 must at all times permit the Minister, his employees, agents or contractors or any employees, agents or contractors of the Crown to enter the site for the purposes of inspecting the site, the sea floor and the flora and fauna on or in the vicinity of the site; and
- 7.2 must comply with all reasonable directions of any such person authorised by the Director of Fisheries to inspect the conduct of the licensee's activities at the site.

# 8. Fees and Returns

The licensee:

- 8.1 must pay to the Minister the licence fee in accordance with Item l of Schedule 3 of this licence;
- 8.2 must on or before 31 January and 31 July during the term, submit to the Minister a return supplying all of the information described in Schedule 4 of this licence.
- 9. Compliance With Relevant Laws
  - 9.1 the licensee must at all times comply with all laws, bylaws or regulations in force which relate to the site or the activities conducted in the site and with all notices, orders or requirements lawfully given or made by any authority or authorities in respect of the site;
  - 9.2 in particular, without derogating from the general requirement under condition 9 of this licence:

- 9.2.1 the licensee must not do or permit to be done in upon or about the site anything which in the opinion of the Minister would cause or contribute to the degradation or pollution of any coastal land or the surrounding marine environment; and
- 9.2.2 in the event that the Minister is satisfied, on reasonable grounds, that the fish taken from the waters are not fit for human consumption or that consumption of fish taken from the waters could present a danger to the health of the consumer, the licensee must, in accordance with a written notice from the Minister, cease or suspend the conduct of the permitted use or else conduct the permitted use as directed within the notice.

## 10. Public Risk Liability

The Icensee must at all times indemnify the Minister, his officers, employees, contractors and agents from and against all claims, demands, actions, judgments, proceedings, damages, losses, costs, charges and expenses in respect of any loss of life, personal injury and/or damage to property caused or suffered in any manner in or about the site.

# 11. Release

The licensee must use and keep the site at the risk in all things of the licensee and the licensee must release to the full extent permitted by law the Minister, his agents, contractors and servants in the absence of any wilful act, omission, default or neglect on their part from all claims and demands of every kind resulting from any accident damage or injury to persons or property occurring at the site, including loss or damage to the licensee's fixtures or personal property of the licensee.

## 12. Public Risk Insurance

The licensee shall at its own cost and expense during the term effect and keep in full force and effect in respect of the site and the permitted use a policy of public risk insurance in the joint names of the licensee and the Minister in which the limits of public risk shall not be less than the amount specified in Item 2 of Schedule 3 of this licence, or such further amount as the Minister may from time to time reasonably require, as the amount which may be paid out in respect of any one single claim and a policy of insurance or copy thereof or a certificate of insurance shall be produced by the licensee to the Minister on request in writing being made by the Minister for its production.

## 13. Guarantee or Indemnity Scheme

The licensee must either:

- 13.1 provide a guarantee from its bankers; or
- 13.2 contribute to an indemnity scheme established for the aquaculture and fisheries industry and approved by the Minister,

to and in favour of and for the benefit of the Minister by way of security for the due and punctual performance by the licensee of the terms and conditions of this licence and in particular the obligations of the licensee to rehabilitate the site immediately prior to the expiration or sooner determination of the term of this licence. Such guarantee or indemnity scheme must have effect from the date of commencement of the term.

## 14. No Assignment

The licensee acknowledges that this Icence is personal and it must not assign or sublet or deal in any other way with any interest in this licence.

#### 15. Default by Licensee and Termination

The Minister may terminate this licence immediately by notice in writing served on the licensee if:

15.1 the licensee commits or permits any breach or default of the obligations imposed on the licensee by this licence, and following the giving by the Minister of written notice of such breach or default, the licensee either fails to rectify such breach or default within one calendar month of the date of such notice (or earlier if the circumstances require) or fails to make diligent progress towards rectifying any such breach which is incapable of rectification within the time so limited; or

- 15.2 the licensee commits or permits any further breach or default of the obligations imposed on the licensee by this licence for which the Minister has previously given notice in writing of such breach or default pursuant to paragraph 1 of condition 15.1 notwith-standing rectification of the previous breach or default; or
- 15.3 the licence fee referred to in condition 8 is unpaid for a period of 14 days after notice has been given to the licensee that it is outstanding; or
- 15.4 if the licensee is a body corporate, any of the following occur:
  - 15.4.1 the licensee is unable to pay its debts as and when they fall due or is otherwise insolvent;
  - 15.4.2 an order is made for the winding up or liquidation of the licensee;
  - 15.4.3 the licensee enters into a scheme of arrangement, compromise, moratorium or other form of composition with its creditors or any class of its creditors;
  - 15.4.4 a receiver, a manager or a receiver and manager, a company administrator or other insolvency administrator is appointed to the licensee; or
  - 15.4.5 a mortgagee, chargee or other encum-brancee is appointed over or takes possession of or appoints an agent to take possession of all or any of the licensee's assets; or
- 15.5 if the licensee is an individual, the licensee:
  - 15.5.1 becomes bankrupt or assigns its estate or enters into a deed of arrangement or other form of composition for the benefit of the licensee's creditors; or
  - 15.5.2 is convicted of an indictable offence.

Termination of this licence by the Minister shall be without prejudice to any rights, remedies or actions that the Minister may have against the licensee in respect of any antecedent breach by the licensee of the terms and conditions contained in this licence.

#### 16. Interpretation

Subject to any inconsistency of subject or context, the following rules of construction shall be used in the interpretation of this licence:

- 16.1 any word importing the plural includes the singular and *vice versa*;
- 16.2 any wording importing a gender shall include all other genders;
- 16.3 a reference to a body corporate shall include a natural person and *vice versa*;
- 16.4 a reference to a recital, party, clause, Schedule or Annexure is a reference to a recital, party, clause, Schedule or Annexure of this licence;
- 16.5 the captions, headings, section numbers and clause numbers appearing in this licence are inserted only as a matter of convenience and in no way affect the construction of this licence;
- 16.6 a reference to a statute shall include all statutes amending, consolidating or replacing the statutes referred to;
- 16.7 where two or more persons are named as licensees, this licence shall bind the licensees jointly and each of them severally; and
- 16.8 time is of the essence in respect of any obligation relating to time in this licence.

## 17. Delegation

Any consent, notice, any consultation or any other thing which is pursuant to the terms of this licence either required to be given, done or performed or which may be given, done or performed by the Minister may for the purposes of this licence be properly given, done or performed by any duly authorised agent or employee of the Minister.

## 18. Severance

If any term or condition of this licence should be for any reason unlawful, void, invalid or unenforceable then the offending term or condition shall be severed from this licence without affecting the validity or enforceability of the remainder of this licence.

## 19. Modification

No variation of or addition to any provision of this licence shall be binding upon the Minister and the licensee unless such variation or addition is made in writing, signed by both the Minister and the licensee and expressed to be either supplemental to or in substitution for the whole or a part of this licence.

- 20. Waiver
  - 20.1 A waiver of any provision of this licence by the Minister must both be in writing and be signed by the Minister or by persons duly authorised to execute such a document on the Minister's part.
  - 20.2 No waiver by the Minister of a breach of a term or condition contained in this licence shall operate as a waiver of any breach of the same or any other term or condition contained in this licence.
  - 20.3 No forbearance, delay or indulgence by the Minister in enforcing the provisions of this licence shall prejudice or restrict the rights of the Minister.

21. Notices

- 21.1 Notices may be served by delivering the same personally, by mail or facsimile transmission and shall be:
  - 21.1.1 in writing addressed to the Director of Fisheries, PIRSA, 16th Floor, 25 Grenfell Street, Adelaide, S.A. 5000 (in the case of the Minister) and to the address of the licensee set out above (in the case of the licensee);
  - 21.1.2 signed by or on behalf of the sender or by a person duly authorised in that regard by the sender;
  - 21.1.3 deemed to be duly served or made in the following circumstances:
    - (a) if delivered, upon delivery;
    - (b) if sending by mail, upon posting;
    - (c) if sent by facsimile transmission, upon the sender's facsimile producing a transmission report that the facsimile was satisfactorily sent in its entirety to the addressee's facsimile number,

but if delivery is not made before 5p.m. on any day it shall be deemed to be received at 9 a.m. on the next day in that place.

21.2 The Minister and the licensee may each vary their address or facsimile number at any time by written notice.

Granted by the Deputy Chief Executive of the Department of Primary Industries and Resources, delegate of the Minister, on 24 January 2000.

RICHARD STEVENS, Deputy Chief Executive

The licensee hereby acknowledges and agrees to the terms and conditions of this licence.

Signed by the said J. MARSHALL and L. MARSHALL

and E. MARSHALL

In the presence of: D. SAMPSON, Witness SCHEDULE 1

Item 1—The Site

Area applicable to this licence:

Licensed Area		Licensed Hectares
AGD 66—	-Zone 53	1100tures
534950E	6175500N	2
535150E	6175500N	
535150E	6175400N	
534950E	6175400N	

All structures, equipment, buoys and flotations (except for that required by the Department for Transport, Urban Planning and the Arts) must be black, dark grey, dark blue, dark brown, or dark green coloured materials.

The boundary of the site to be marked either with:

- (a) (1) At the corners with posts extending 900 mm above mean high water springs. Such posts to be marked with a St Andrews cross, each cross arm measuring 900 mm from tip to tip, minimum width 75 mm.
  - (2) Posts to be not less than 125 mm in diameter.
  - (3) Posts and crosses to be painted yellow.
  - (4) The ends of each cross to be marked with a 200 mm strip of yellow retro-reflective tape.
  - (5) Between the corner posts at intervals not exceeding 50 m, buoys not less than 300 mm in diameter.
  - (6) All buoys, posts, crosses and markers must be maintained in good condition.

or

- (b) (1) At each corner, yellow spar buoys with a St Andrews cross as a top mark placed at least 900 mm above the buoy, cross arms 900 mm long x 75 mm wide.
  - (2) The buoys and topmarks must all be coloured yellow and marked with a yellow retro-reflective as in (a) (4).
  - (3) All buoys, posts, crosses and markers must be maintained in good condition.

When the site is in navigable water and possible danger to navigation, lights must be placed on the top of each St Andrews cross that is located at each corner of the site and these lights must be yellow in colour and flashing once every 4 seconds and visible over an arc of 360 degrees for a distance of at least one mile.

#### Item 2—Marked-Off Areas

[Co-ordinates of developed areas within the site to be provided by the licensee.]

White buoys of at least 12 inches in diameter must be placed around the whole of the perimeter of the developed areas within the site at a distance of no less than 50 m from one another.

#### SCHEDULE 2

#### Item 1<sup>3</sup>/<sub>4</sub>Permitted Species

The Director of Fisheries has, pursuant to section 50(2) of the Act, issued a permit for the release of the fish specified in this Schedule.

#### Pacific Oysters (Crassostrea gigas)

Item 23/4Permitted Farming Methods

## Longlines

Each unit must not exceed 100 m in length and 2 m in width, and each unit must be at least 6 m from any other unit.

Item 3 3⁄4 Stocking Rates	
Oysters	
Size (mm)	Number per Hectare
3	2 500 000
10	1 600 000
20	1 100 000
30	750 000
40	500 000
50	350 000
60	200 000
70	150 000
80	100 000
	SCHEDULE 3
	Item 1—Fees
A	

Annual licence fees are:

FRDC Levy per hectare 2 at \$12.50 each	25.00
EMP fee per hectare 2 at \$22.96 each	45.92
Base Licence Fee per hectare 2 at \$57 each	114.00
SASQAP (Classified Area) per hectare 2 at \$60 each	120.00
Total Annual Licence Fee	304.92

Quarterly Instalments...... 76.23

# Item 2—Public Risk Insurance

Five million dollars (\$5 000 000).

# SCHEDULE 4 Returns

The licensee must submit the following information to the Minister, c/o Director of Fisheries, PIRSA, 16th Floor, 25 Grenfell Street, Adelaide, S.A. 5000 on or before 31 January and 31 July during the term of this licence:

- 1. Name of licensee.
- 2. Address of licensee.
- 3. Species of fish farmed and held on the site.
- 4. Location of aquaculture operation.
- 5. Period covered by return.
- 6. Number of life stage of each species of fish held.
- 7. Number, weight and value of each species of fish held.
- 8. Details of any disease detected in any fish kept.
- Source (whether interstate or intrastate) of any stock acquired and date of acquisition (if relevant, include name of authority that provided certification that stock was free from disease).
- 10. If any fish were brought into the state, the number of fish and the life stage of the fish.
- 11. If fish were brought into the state, the purpose for which they were brought in.
- 12. Method of disposal of water and packaging use for transporting the fish.
- If any disease or symptom of disease occurred in the acquired fish.
- 14. Method of disposal of diseased or dead fish and the number disposed of.
- 15. Signature, date and telephone number.
- 16. Use of any chemicals for fish husbandry—type of chemical and quantity used, purpose and date of use.

## FISHERIES ACT 1982: SECTION 50 (2)

TAKE notice that pursuant to section 50 (2) of the Fisheries Act 1982, I hereby authorise L. S. and J. R. Marshall, 102 Kellidie Bay Road, Kellidie Bay, S.A. 5607 (hereinafter referred to as the 'permit holder') to engage in the activities and to do the acts specified in Schedule 1, subject to the conditions specified in Schedule 2 from the date of this permit and ending upon the expiration or earlier termination of Licence Number FM00135.

\$
## SCHEDULE 1

The importation and release of Pacific Oysters (*Crassostrea gigas*) within the waters defined by the following co-ordinates:

Licensed A	Area	Licensed
		Hectares
AGD 66–	-Zone 53	
534950E	6175500N	2
535150E	6175500N	
535150E	6175400N	
534950E	6175400N	

## Schedule 2

1. Fish obtained within South Australia for use in the fish farm shall only be obtained from registered fish farmers, licensed fishers or other persons approved by the Director of Fisheries.

2. The permit holder shall not import any live fish (ova, fry or adult) into South Australia unless the shipment has certification from an appropriate authority in the State from which they are obtained that they are free from all relevant notifiable diseases listed in Schedule 4 of the Fisheries (Exotic Fish, Fish Farming and Fish Diseases) Regulations 1984.

3. Any oysters brought into South Australia must undergo a soakage process whereby they are completely submerged in fresh water for a period of not less than 2 hours before being placed in the approved structures. Fresh water is deemed to be water suitable for human consumption or horticultural or agricultural use.

4. The permit holder shall not contravene or fail to comply with the Fisheries Act 1982, or any regulations made under the Act, except where specifically permitted by this notice.

5. The permit holder must retain the copy of this permit which has been supplied by the Director of Fisheries, and if requested by a PIRSA Fisheries and Aquaculture Officer, produce that permit for inspection.

Dated 25 January 2000.

#### FISHERIES ACT 1982

#### MARINE MOLLUSC FARMING LICENCE FM00200 (PREVIOUS LICENCE NO. F1554)

#### Licence to Farm Fish under section 53 of the Fisheries Act 1982

WHEREAS the Director of Fisheries has, pursuant to section 50 (2) of the Fisheries Act 1982 ('the Act'), issued a permit to the undermentioned licensee to release the fish specified in Item 1 of Schedule 2 of this licence ('the permitted species') the Minister for Primary Industries, Natural Resources and Regional Development ('the Minister') hereby grants to:

Bartagunyah Props (12343) Survey Road Melrose, S.A. 5483

a non-exclusive licence to occupy and use the waters specified in Item 1 of Schedule 1 of this licence ('the site') for the purpose of farming and taking the permitted species ('the permitted use') for the period commencing on 1 July 1999 and ending, subject to any earlier termination under this licence, on 30 June 2000 ('the term') subject to the following terms and conditions:

#### CONDITIONS OF THIS LICENCE

#### 1. Licence

The parties acknowledge and agree that:

- 1.1 the rights, powers and privileges granted to or vested in the licensee under this licence are contractual only and shall not create or vest in the licensee any estate, interest or right of a proprietary nature in the site; and
- 1.2 that, subject to section 53A of the Fisheries Act 1982, this licence does not entitle the licensee to exclusive rights of entry to and occupation of the site and that the rights granted by this licence are exercisable by the licensee in common with any other occupiers of the site from time to time.

#### 2. Marked-off Areas

For the purposes of section 53A of the Fisheries Act 1982, the marked-off areas within the site is that area or those areas marked-off or indicated in the manner set out in Item 2 of Schedule 1 of this licence.

#### 3. Permitted Species

The licensee:

- 3.1 must not farm or introduce any species at the site other than the permitted species; and
- 3.2 must not take any wild fish from the site except for recreational purposes.

#### 4. Permitted Use

The licensee must not use the site for any purpose other than the permitted use.

5. Permitted Methods

The licensee:

- 5.1 must not stock the permitted species at a rate greater than that specified in Schedule 2 of this licence;
- 5.2 must not use the anti-fouling chemical tributyltin (TBT) on any equipment used at the site;
- 5.3 must not use any chemical or drug for either therapeutic or prophylactic purpose except with the prior approval of the Minister;
- 5.4 must apply the permitted farming methods set out in Item 2 of Schedule 2 of this licence;
- 5.5 Must conduct an environment monitoring program as set out in Schedule 5 of this licence.

6. Marking and Maintaining the Site

The licensee:

- 6.1 must ensure that the site is maintained in a good, tidy and safe condition to the satisfaction of the Minister;
- 6.2 must remove and lawfully dispose of any waste or debris on the site as soon as is reasonably practicable and in particular must comply with any guidelines issued from time to time by the Minister in relation to the removal from the site of any unhealthy or dead fish;
- 6.3 must maintain all buoys, crosses, and markers on the site in good condition and in accordance with the colours specified in Schedule 1 of this licence; and
- 6.4 must mark the site boundary in accordance with the specifications in Schedule 1 of this licence.
- 7. Site Inspection and Supervision

The licensee:

- 7.1 must at all times permit the Minister, his employees, agents or contractors or any employees, agents or contractors of the Crown to enter the site for the purposes of inspecting the site, the sea floor and the flora and fauna on or in the vicinity of the site; and
- 7.2 must comply with all reasonable directions of any such person authorised by the Director of Fisheries to inspect the conduct of the licensee's activities at the site.

## 8. Fees and Returns

The licensee:

- 8.1 must pay to the Minister the licence fee in accordance with Item l of Schedule 3 of this licence;
- 8.2 must on or before 31 January and 31 July during the term, submit to the Minister a return supplying all of the information described in Schedule 4 of this licence.

9. Compliance With Relevant Laws

- 9.1 the licensee must at all times comply with all laws, bylaws or regulations in force which relate to the site or the activities conducted in the site and with all notices, orders or requirements lawfully given or made by any authority or authorities in respect of the site;
- 9.2 in particular, without derogating from the general requirement under condition 9 of this licence:

R. STEVENS, Deputy Chief Executive, as the delegate of the Director of Fisheries

- 9.2.1 the licensee must not do or permit to be done in upon or about the site anything which in the opinion of the Minister would cause or contribute to the degradation or pollution of any coastal land or the surrounding marine environment; and
- 9.2.2 in the event that the Minister is satisfied, on reasonable grounds, that the fish taken from the waters are not fit for human consumption or that consumption of fish taken from the waters could present a danger to the health of the consumer, the licensee must, in accordance with a written notice from the Minister, cease or suspend the conduct of the permitted use or else conduct the permitted use as directed within the notice.

#### 10. Public Risk Liability

The licensee must at all times indemnify the Minister, his officers, employees, contractors and agents from and against all claims, demands, actions, judgments, proceedings, damages, losses, costs, charges and expenses in respect of any loss of life, personal injury and/or damage to property caused or suffered in any manner in or about the site.

#### 11. Release

The licensee must use and keep the site at the risk in all things of the licensee and the licensee must release to the full extent permitted by law the Minister, his agents, contractors and servants in the absence of any wilful act, omission, default or neglect on their part from all claims and demands of every kind resulting from any accident damage or injury to persons or property occurring at the site, including loss or damage to the licensee's fixtures or personal property of the licensee.

#### 12. Public Risk Insurance

The licensee shall at its own cost and expense during the term effect and keep in full force and effect in respect of the site and the permitted use a policy of public risk insurance in the joint names of the licensee and the Minister in which the limits of public risk shall not be less than the amount specified in Item 2 of Schedule 3 of this licence, or such further amount as the Minister may from time to time reasonably require, as the amount which may be paid out in respect of any one single claim and a policy of insurance or copy thereof or a certificate of insurance shall be produced by the licensee to the Minister on request in writing being made by the Minister for its production.

#### 13. Guarantee or Indemnity Scheme

#### The licensee must either:

- 13.1 provide a guarantee from its bankers; or
- 13.2 contribute to an indemnity scheme established for the aquaculture and fisheries industry and approved by the Minister,

to and in favour of and for the benefit of the Minister by way of security for the due and punctual performance by the licensee of the terms and conditions of this licence and in particular the obligations of the licensee to rehabilitate the site immediately prior to the expiration or sooner determination of the term of this licence. Such guarantee or indemnity scheme must have effect from the date of commencement of the term.

#### 14. No Assignment

The licensee acknowledges that this licence is personal and it must not assign or sublet or deal in any other way with any interest in this licence.

#### 15. Default by Licensee and Termination

The Minister may terminate this licence immediately by notice in writing served on the licensee if:

15.1 the licensee commits or permits any breach or default of the obligations imposed on the licensee by this licence, and following the giving by the Minister of written notice of such breach or default, the licensee either fails to rectify such breach or default within one calendar month of the date of such notice (or earlier if the circumstances require) or fails to make diligent progress towards rectifying any such breach which is incapable of rectification within the time so limited; or

- 15.2 the licensee commits or permits any further breach or default of the obligations imposed on the licensee by this licence for which the Minister has previously given notice in writing of such breach or default pursuant to paragraph 1 of condition 15.1 notwith-standing rectification of the previous breach or default; or
- 15.3 the licence fee referred to in condition 8 is unpaid for a period of 14 days after notice has been given to the licensee that it is outstanding; or
- 15.4 if the licensee is a body corporate, any of the following occur:
  - 15.4.1 the licensee is unable to pay its debts as and when they fall due or is otherwise insolvent;
  - 15.4.2 an order is made for the winding up or liquidation of the licensee;
  - 15.4.3 the licensee enters into a scheme of arrangement, compromise, moratorium or other form of composition with its creditors or any class of its creditors;
  - 15.4.4 a receiver, a manager or a receiver and manager, a company administrator or other insolvency administrator is appointed to the licensee; or
  - 15.4.5 a mortgagee, chargee or other encum-brancee is appointed over or takes possession of or appoints an agent to take possession of all or any of the licensee's assets; or
- 15.5 if the licensee is an individual, the licensee:
  - 15.5.1 becomes bankrupt or assigns its estate or enters into a deed of arrangement or other form of composition for the benefit of the licensee's creditors; or
  - 15.5.2 is convicted of an indictable offence.

Termination of this licence by the Minister shall be without prejudice to any rights, remedies or actions that the Minister may have against the licensee in respect of any antecedent breach by the licensee of the terms and conditions contained in this licence.

#### 16. Interpretation

Subject to any inconsistency of subject or context, the following rules of construction shall be used in the interpretation of this licence:

- 16.1 any word importing the plural includes the singular and *vice versa*;
- 16.2 any wording importing a gender shall include all other genders;
- 16.3 a reference to a body corporate shall include a natural person and *vice versa*;
- 16.4 a reference to a recital, party, clause, Schedule or Annexure is a reference to a recital, party, clause, Schedule or Annexure of this licence;
- 16.5 the captions, headings, section numbers and clause numbers appearing in this licence are inserted only as a matter of convenience and in no way affect the construction of this licence;
- 16.6 a reference to a statute shall include all statutes amending, consolidating or replacing the statutes referred to;
- 16.7 where two or more persons are named as licensees, this licence shall bind the licensees jointly and each of them severally; and
- 16.8 time is of the essence in respect of any obligation relating to time in this licence.

## 17. Delegation

Any consent, notice, any consultation or any other thing which is pursuant to the terms of this licence either required to be given, done or performed or which may be given, done or performed by the Minister may for the purposes of this licence be properly given, done or performed by any duly authorised agent or employee of the Minister.

#### 18. Severance

If any term or condition of this licence should be for any reason unlawful, void, invalid or unenforceable then the offending term or condition shall be severed from this licence without affecting the validity or enforceability of the remainder of this licence.

#### 19. Modification

No variation of or addition to any provision of this licence shall be binding upon the Minister and the licensee unless such variation or addition is made in writing, signed by both the Minister and the licensee and expressed to be either supplemental to or in substitution for the whole or a part of this licence.

#### 20. Waiver

- 20.1 A waiver of any provision of this licence by the Minister must both be in writing and be signed by the Minister or by persons duly authorised to execute such a document on the Minister's part.
- 20.2 No waiver by the Minister of a breach of a term or condition contained in this licence shall operate as a waiver of any breach of the same or any other term or condition contained in this licence.
- 20.3 No forbearance, delay or indulgence by the Minister in enforcing the provisions of this licence shall prejudice or restrict the rights of the Minister.

#### 21. Notices

- 21.1 Notices may be served by delivering the same personally, by mail or facsimile transmission and shall be:
  - 21.1.1 in writing addressed to the Director of Fisheries, PIRSA, 16th Floor, 25 Grenfell Street, Adelaide, S.A. 5000 (in the case of the Minister) and to the address of the licensee set out above (in the case of the licensee);
  - 21.1.2 signed by or on behalf of the sender or by a person duly authorised in that regard by the sender;
  - 21.1.3 deemed to be duly served or made in the following circumstances:
    - (*a*) if delivered, upon delivery;
    - (b) if sending by mail, upon posting;
    - (c) if sent by facsimile transmission, upon the sender's facsimile producing a transmission report that the facsimile was satisfactorily sent in its entirety to the addressee's facsimile number,

but if delivery is not made before 5p.m. on any day it shall be deemed to be received at 9 a.m. on the next day in that place.

21.2 The Minister and the licensee may each vary their address or facsimile number at any time by written notice.

## 22. SASQAP

- 22.1 The licensee:
  - 22.1.1 must submit to the Manager, South Australian Shellfish Quality Assurance Program ('SASQAP') for testing such sample as the Manager, SASQAP requires of the fish farmed at the site and specified in Item 1.1 of Schedule 2;
  - 22.1.2 must comply with all reasonable requirements of the Manager, SASQAP in relation to such testing; and
  - 22.1.3 must obtain the written consent of the Manager, SASQAP, prior to making any of the fish farmed at the site and specified in Item 1.1 of Schedule 2, available for human consumption.

Granted by the Deputy Chief Executive of the Department of Primary Industries and Resources, delegate of the Minister, on 24 January 2000.

R. STEVENS, Deputy Chief Executive

The licensee hereby acknowledges and agrees to the terms and conditions of this licence.

Signed by the said R. E. SMART

In the presence of: C. J. SMART, Witness SCHEDULE 1

## Item 1—The Site

Area applicable to this licence:

Licensed A	Area	Licensed Hectare
AGD 66—	-Zone 53	
582000E	6151000N	1
582000E	6151100N	
	6151100N	
581900E	6151000N	

All structures, equipment, buoys and flotations (except for that required by the Department for Transport, Urban Planning and the Arts) must be black, dark grey, dark blue, dark brown, or dark green coloured materials.

The boundary of the site to be marked either with:

- (a) (1) At the corners with posts extending 900 mm above mean high water springs. Such posts to be marked with a St Andrews cross, each cross arm measuring 900 mm from tip to tip, minimum width 75 mm.
  - (2) Posts to be not less than 125 mm in diameter.
  - (3) Posts and crosses to be painted yellow.
  - (4) The ends of each cross to be marked with a 200 mm strip of yellow retro-reflective tape.
  - (5) Between the corner posts at intervals not exceeding 50 m, buoys not less than 300 mm in diameter.
  - (6) All buoys, posts, crosses and markers must be maintained in good condition.

or

- (b) (1) At each corner, yellow spar buoys with a St Andrews cross as a top mark placed at least 900 mm above the buoy, cross arms 900 mm long x 75 mm wide.
  - (2) The buoys and topmarks must all be coloured yellow and marked with a yellow retro-reflective as in (a) (4).
  - (3) All buoys, posts, crosses and markers must be maintained in good condition.

When the site is in navigable water and possible danger to navigation, lights must be placed on the top of each St Andrews cross that is located at each corner of the site and these lights must be yellow in colour and flashing once every 4 seconds and visible over an arc of 360 degrees for a distance of at least one mile.

#### Item 2—Marked-Off Areas

[Co-ordinates of developed areas within the site to be provided by the licensee.]

White buoys of at least 12 inches in diameter must be placed around the whole of the perimeter of the developed areas within the site at a distance of no less than 50 m from one another.

#### SCHEDULE 2

#### Item 1 3/4 Permitted Species

The Director of Fisheries has, pursuant to section 50 (2) of the Act, issued a permit for the release of the fish specified in this Schedule.

Blue Mussels (Mytilus edulis)

Item 1.1 <sup>3</sup>/<sub>4</sub>Fish subject to SASQAP testing

Blue Mussels (Mytilus edulis)

## [3 February 2000

#### Item 23/4Permitted Farming Methods

#### Longlines

Each unit must not exceed 100 m in length and 2 m in width, and each unit must be at least 6 m from any other unit.

## Item 3 3/4Stocking Rates

	mussers
Size (mm)	Number per Hectare
3	30 000 000
10	20 000 000
20	16 000 000
30	13 000 000
40	6 000 000
50	4 000 000
60	2 000 000
70	1 500 000
80	1 000 000
90	750 000
100	500 000
SCHEDULE 3	

## Item 1—Fees

Annual licence fees are:

Base Licence Fee per hectare 1 at \$57 each SASQAP (Under Classification)	
Total Annual Licence Fee	
Quarterly Instalments	226.50

Item 2—Public Risk Insurance

Five million dollars (\$5 000 000).

Schedule 4

#### Returns

The licensee must submit the following information to the Minister, c/o Director of Fisheries, PIRSA, 16th Floor, 25 Grenfell Street, Adelaide, S.A. 5000 on or before 31 January and 31 July during the term of this licence:

- 1. Name of licensee.
- 2. Address of licensee.
- 3. Species of fish farmed and held on the site.
- 4. Location of aquaculture operation.
- 5. Period covered by return.
- 6. Number of life stage of each species of fish held.
- 7. Number, weight and value of each species of fish held.
- 8. Details of any disease detected in any fish kept.
- 9. Source (whether interstate or intrastate) of any stock acquired and date of acquisition (if relevant, include name of authority that provided certification that stock was free from disease).
- 10. If any fish were brought into the state, the number of fish and the life stage of the fish.
- 11. If fish were brought into the state, the purpose for which they were brought in.
- 12. Method of disposal of water and packaging use for transporting the fish.
- 13. If any disease or symptom of disease occurred in the acquired fish.
- 14. Method of disposal of diseased or dead fish and the number disposed of.
- 15. Signature, date and telephone number.
- 16. Use of any chemicals for fish husbandry—type of chemical and quantity used, purpose and date of use.

#### SCHEDULE 5

#### Approved Environmental Monitoring Program

An Environmental Monitoring Program for the site must comply with the relevant Schedule of guidelines for Licensing Discharges to the Marine Environment, November 1993, pursuant to the Environment Protection Act 1993. The licensee must submit a draft Environmental Monitoring Program in writing to the Director of Fisheries within 60 days after the grant of the licence by the Minister.

#### FISHERIES ACT 1982: SECTION 50 (2)

TAKE notice that pursuant to section 50 (2) of the Fisheries Act 1982, I hereby authorise Bartagunyah Props, Survey Road, Melrose, S.A. 5483 (hereinafter referred to as the 'permit holder') to engage in the activities and to do the acts specified in Schedule 1, subject to the conditions specified in Schedule 2 from the date of this permit and ending upon the expiration or earlier termination of Licence Number FM00200.

#### SCHEDULE 1

The importation and release of Blue Mussels (*Mytilus edulis*) within the waters defined by the following co-ordinates:

Licensed A	rea	Licensed Hectare
AGD 66-	-Zone 53	
582000E	6151000N	1
582000E	6151100N	
	6151100N	
581900E	6151000N	

#### SCHEDULE 2

1. Fish obtained within South Australia for use in the fish farm shall only be obtained from registered fish farmers, licensed fishers or other persons approved by the Director of Fisheries.

2. The permit holder shall not import any live fish (ova, fry or adult) into South Australia unless the shipment has certification from an appropriate authority in the State from which they are obtained that they are free from all relevant notifiable diseases listed in Schedule 4 of the Fisheries (Exotic Fish, Fish Farming and Fish Diseases) Regulations 1984.

3. Any oysters brought into South Australia must undergo a soakage process whereby they are completely submerged in fresh water for a period of not less than 2 hours before being placed in the approved structures. Fresh water is deemed to be water suitable for human consumption or horticultural or agricultural use.

4. The permit holder shall not contravene or fail to comply with the Fisheries Act 1982, or any regulations made under the Act, except where specifically permitted by this notice.

5. The permit holder must retain the copy of this permit which has been supplied by the Director of Fisheries, and if requested by a PIRSA Fisheries and Aquaculture Officer, produce that permit for inspection.

Dated 25 January 2000.

R. STEVENS, Deputy Chief Executive, as the delegate of the Director of Fisheries

## FISHERIES ACT 1982

#### MARINE MOLLUSC FARMING LICENCE FM00322

Licence to Farm Fish under section 53 of the Fisheries Act 1982

WHEREAS the Director of Fisheries has, pursuant to section 50 (2) of the Fisheries Act 1982 ('the Act'), issued a permit to the undermentioned licensee to release the fish specified in Item 1 of Schedule 2 of this licence ('the permitted species') the Minister for Primary Industries, Natural Resources and Regional Development ('the Minister') hereby grants to:

Megan Chittleborough-Tressider (14365)

51 London Street

Port Lincoln, S.A. 5606

a non-exclusive licence to occupy and use the waters specified in Item 1 of Schedule 1 of this licence ('the site') for the purpose of farming and taking the permitted species ('the permitted use') for the period commencing on 1 July 1999 and ending, subject to any earlier termination under this licence, on 30 June 2000 ('the term') subject to the following terms and conditions:

\$

#### 1. Licence

The parties acknowledge and agree that:

1.1 the rights, powers and privileges granted to or vested in the licensee under this licence are contractual only and shall not create or vest in the licensee any estate, interest or right of a proprietary nature in the site; and

CONDITIONS OF THIS LICENCE

- 1.2 that, subject to section 53A of the Fisheries Act 1982, this licence does not entitle the licensee to exclusive rights of entry to and occupation of the site and that the rights granted by this licence are exercisable by the licensee in common with any other occupiers of the site from time to time.
- 2. Marked-off Areas

For the purposes of section 53A of the Fisheries Act 1982, the marked-off areas within the site is that area or those areas marked-off or indicated in the manner set out in Item 2 of Schedule 1 of this licence.

- 3. Permitted Species
  - The licensee:
    - 3.1 must not farm or introduce any species at the site other than the permitted species; and
  - 3.2 must not take any wild fish from the site except for recreational purposes.

#### 4. Permitted Use

The licensee must not use the site for any purpose other than the permitted use.

### 5. Permitted Methods

The licensee:

- 5.1 must not stock the permitted species at a rate greater than that specified in Schedule 2 of this licence;
- 5.2 must not use the anti-fouling chemical tributyltin (TBT) on any equipment used at the site;
- 5.3 must not use any chemical or drug for either therapeutic or prophylactic purpose except with the prior approval of the Minister;
- 5.4 must apply the permitted farming methods set out in Item 2 of Schedule 2 of this licence.
- 5.5 must conduct an environmental monitoring program as set out in Schedule 5 of this licence.
- 6. Marking and Maintaining the Site

The licensee:

- 6.1 must ensure that the site is maintained in a good, tidy and safe condition to the satisfaction of the Minister;
- 6.2 must remove and lawfully dispose of any waste or debris on the site as soon as is reasonably practicable and in particular must comply with any guidelines issued from time to time by the Minister in relation to the removal from the site of any unhealthy or dead fish;
- 6.3 must maintain all buoys, crosses, and markers on the site in good condition and in accordance with the colours specified in Schedule 1 of this licence; and
- 6.4 must mark the site boundary in accordance with the specifications in Schedule 1 of this licence.

#### 7. Site Inspection and Supervision

The licensee:

- 7.1 must at all times permit the Minister, his employees, agents or contractors or any employees, agents or contractors of the Crown to enter the site for the purposes of inspecting the site, the sea floor and the flora and fauna on or in the vicinity of the site; and
- 7.2 must comply with all reasonable directions of any such person authorised by the Director of Fisheries to inspect the conduct of the licensee's activities at the site.

- 8. Fees and Returns
  - The licensee:
    - 8.1 must pay to the Minister the licence fee in accordance with Item l of Schedule 3 of this licence;
    - 8.2 must on or before 31 January and 31 July during the term, submit to the Minister a return supplying all of the information described in Schedule 4 of this licence.

#### 9. Compliance With Relevant Laws

- 9.1 the licensee must at all times comply with all laws, bylaws or regulations in force which relate to the site or the activities conducted in the site and with all notices, orders or requirements lawfully given or made by any authority or authorities in respect of the site;
- 9.2 in particular, without derogating from the general requirement under condition 9 of this licence:
  - 9.2.1 the licensee must not do or permit to be done in upon or about the site anything which in the opinion of the Minister would cause or contribute to the degradation or pollution of any coastal land or the surrounding marine environment; and
  - 9.2.2 in the event that the Minister is satisfied, on reasonable grounds, that the fish taken from the waters are not fit for human consumption or that consumption of fish taken from the waters could present a danger to the health of the consumer, the licensee must, in accordance with a written notice from the Minister, cease or suspend the conduct of the permitted use or else conduct the permitted use as directed within the notice.

#### 10. Public Risk Liability

The licensee must at all times indemnify the Minister, his officers, employees, contractors and agents from and against all claims, demands, actions, judgments, proceedings, damages, losses, costs, charges and expenses in respect of any loss of life, personal injury and/or damage to property caused or suffered in any manner in or about the site.

#### 11. Release

The licensee must use and keep the site at the risk in all things of the licensee and the licensee must release to the full extent permitted by law the Minister, his agents, contractors and servants in the absence of any wilful act, omission, default or neglect on their part from all claims and demands of every kind resulting from any accident damage or injury to persons or property occurring at the site, including loss or damage to the licensee's fixtures or personal property of the licensee.

#### 12. Public Risk Insurance

The licensee shall at its own cost and expense during the term effect and keep in full force and effect in respect of the site and the permitted use a policy of public risk insurance in the joint names of the licensee and the Minister in which the limits of public risk shall not be less than the amount specified in Item 2 of Schedule 3 of this licence, or such further amount as the Minister may from time to time reasonably require, as the amount which may be paid out in respect of any one single claim and a policy of insurance or copy thereof or a certificate of insurance shall be produced by the licensee to the Minister on request in writing being made by the Minister for its production.

13. Guarantee or Indemnity Scheme

The licensee must either:

- 13.1 provide a guarantee from its bankers; or
- 13.2 contribute to an indemnity scheme established for the aquaculture and fisheries industry and approved by the Minister,

to and in favour of and for the benefit of the Minister by way of security for the due and punctual performance by the licensee of the terms and conditions of this licence and in particular the obligations of the licensee to rehabilitate the site immediately prior to the expiration or sooner determination of the term of this licence. Such guarantee or indemnity scheme must have effect from the date of commencement of the term.

#### 14. No Assignment

The licensee acknowledges that this licence is personal and it must not assign or sublet or deal in any other way with any interest in this licence.

#### 15. Default by Licensee and Termination

The Minister may terminate this licence immediately by notice in writing served on the licensee if:

- 15.1 the licensee commits or permits any breach or default of the obligations imposed on the licensee by this licence, and following the giving by the Minister of written notice of such breach or default, the licensee either fails to rectify such breach or default within one calendar month of the date of such notice (or earlier if the circumstances require) or fails to make diligent progress towards rectifying any such breach which is incapable of rectification within the time so limited; or
- 15.2 the licensee commits or permits any further breach or default of the obligations imposed on the licensee by this licence for which the Minister has previously given notice in writing of such breach or default pursuant to paragraph 1 of condition 15.1 notwithstanding rectification of the previous breach or default; or
- 15.3 the licence fee referred to in condition 8 is unpaid for a period of 14 days after notice has been given to the licensee that it is outstanding; or
- 15.4 if the licensee is a body corporate, any of the following occur:
  - 15.4.1 the licensee is unable to pay its debts as and when they fall due or is otherwise insolvent;
  - 15.4.2 an order is made for the winding up or liquidation of the licensee;
  - 15.4.3 the licensee enters into a scheme of arrangement, compromise, moratorium or other form of composition with its creditors or any class of its creditors;
  - 15.4.4 a receiver, a manager or a receiver and manager, a company administrator or other insolvency administrator is appointed to the licensee; or
  - 15.4.5 a mortgagee, chargee or other encum-brancee is appointed over or takes possession of or appoints an agent to take possession of all or any of the licensee's assets; or
- 15.5 if the licensee is an individual, the licensee:
  - 15.5.1 becomes bankrupt or assigns its estate or enters into a deed of arrangement or other form of composition for the benefit of the licensee's creditors; or
  - 15.5.2 is convicted of an indictable offence.

Termination of this licence by the Minister shall be without prejudice to any rights, remedies or actions that the Minister may have against the licensee in respect of any antecedent breach by the licensee of the terms and conditions contained in this licence.

#### 16. Interpretation

Subject to any inconsistency of subject or context, the following rules of construction shall be used in the interpretation of this licence:

- 16.1 any word importing the plural includes the singular and *vice versa*;
- 16.2 any wording importing a gender shall include all other genders;
- 16.3 a reference to a body corporate shall include a natural person and *vice versa*;
- 16.4 a reference to a recital, party, clause, Schedule or Annexure is a reference to a recital, party, clause, Schedule or Annexure of this licence;

- 16.5 the captions, headings, section numbers and clause numbers appearing in this licence are inserted only as a matter of convenience and in no way affect the construction of this licence;
- 16.6 a reference to a statute shall include all statutes amending, consolidating or replacing the statutes referred to;
- 16.7 where two or more persons are named as licensees, this licence shall bind the licensees jointly and each of them severally; and
- 16.8 time is of the essence in respect of any obligation relating to time in this licence.

#### 17. Delegation

Any consent, notice, any consultation or any other thing which is pursuant to the terms of this licence either required to be given, done or performed or which may be given, done or performed by the Minister may for the purposes of this licence be properly given, done or performed by any duly authorised agent or employee of the Minister.

#### 18. Severance

If any term or condition of this licence should be for any reason unlawful, void, invalid or unenforceable then the offending term or condition shall be severed from this licence without affecting the validity or enforceability of the remainder of this licence.

#### 19. Modification

No variation of or addition to any provision of this licence shall be binding upon the Minister and the licensee unless such variation or addition is made in writing, signed by both the Minister and the licensee and expressed to be either supplemental to or in substitution for the whole or a part of this licence.

- 20. Waiver
  - 20.1 A waiver of any provision of this licence by the Minister must both be in writing and be signed by the Minister or by persons duly authorised to execute such a document on the Minister's part.
  - 20.2 No waiver by the Minister of a breach of a term or condition contained in this licence shall operate as a waiver of any breach of the same or any other term or condition contained in this licence.
  - 20.3 No forbearance, delay or indulgence by the Minister in enforcing the provisions of this licence shall prejudice or restrict the rights of the Minister.
- 21. Notices
  - 21.1 Notices may be served by delivering the same personally, by mail or facsimile transmission and shall be:
    - 21.1.1 in writing addressed to the Director of Fisheries, PIRSA, 16th Floor, 25 Grenfell Street, Adelaide, S.A. 5000 (in the case of the Minister) and to the address of the licensee set out above (in the case of the licensee);
    - 21.1.2 signed by or on behalf of the sender or by a person duly authorised in that regard by the sender;
    - 21.1.3 deemed to be duly served or made in the following circumstances:
      - (*a*) if delivered, upon delivery;
      - (b) if sending by mail, upon posting;
      - (c) if sent by facsimile transmission, upon the sender's facsimile producing a transmission report that the facsimile was satisfactorily sent in its entirety to the addressee's facsimile number,

but if delivery is not made before 5p.m. on any day it shall be deemed to be received at 9 a.m. on the next day in that place.

21.2 The Minister and the licensee may each vary their address or facsimile number at any time by written notice.

## 697

#### 22. SASQAP

- 22.1 The licensee:
  - 22.1.1 must submit to the Manager, South Australian Shellfish Quality Assurance Program ('SASQAP') for testing such sample as the Manager, SASQAP requires of the fish farmed at the site and specified in Item 1.1 of Schedule 2;
  - 22.1.2 must comply with all reasonable requirements of the Manager, SASQAP in relation to such testing; and
  - 22.1.3 must obtain the written consent of the Manager, SASQAP, prior to making any of the fish farmed at the site and specified in Item 1.1 of Schedule 2, available for human consumption.

Granted by the Deputy Chief Executive of the Department of Primary Industries and Resources, delegate of the Minister, on 24 January 2000.

R. STEVENS, Deputy Chief Executive

The licensee hereby acknowledges and agrees to the terms and conditions of this licence.

Signed by the said MEGAN TRESSIDER

In the presence of: D. K. TRESSIDER, Witness SCHEDULE 1

## Item 1—The Site

Area applicable to this licence:

Licensed A	irea	Licensed Hectares
AGD 66-	Zone 53	
607159E	6186210N	20
607660E	6186208N	
	6185809N	
607155E	6185812N	

All structures, equipment, buoys and flotations (except for that required by the Department for Transport, Urban Planning and the Arts) must be black, dark grey, dark blue, dark brown, or dark green coloured materials.

The boundary of the site to be marked either with:

- (a) (1) At the corners with posts extending 900 mm above mean high water springs. Such posts to be marked with a St Andrews cross, each cross arm measuring 900 mm from tip to tip, minimum width 75 mm.
  - (2) Posts to be not less than 125 mm in diameter.
  - (3) Posts and crosses to be painted yellow.
  - (4) The ends of each cross to be marked with a 200 mm strip of yellow retro-reflective tape.
  - (5) Between the corner posts at intervals not exceeding 50 m, buoys not less than 300 mm in diameter.
  - (6) All buoys, posts, crosses and markers must be maintained in good condition.

or

- (b) (1) At each corner, yellow spar buoys with a St Andrews cross as a top mark placed at least 900 mm above the buoy, cross arms 900 mm long x 75 mm wide.
  - (2) The buoys and topmarks must all be coloured yellow and marked with a yellow retro-reflective as in (a) (4).
  - (3) All buoys, posts, crosses and markers must be maintained in good condition.

When the site is in navigable water and possible danger to navigation, lights must be placed on the top of each St Andrews cross that is located at each corner of the site and these lights must be yellow in colour and flashing once every 4 seconds and visible over an arc of 360 degrees for a distance of at least one mile.

#### Item 2-Marked-Off Areas

[Co-ordinates of developed areas within the site to be provided by the licensee.]

White buoys of at least 12 inches in diameter must be placed around the whole of the perimeter of the developed areas within the site at a distance of no less than 50 m from one another.

SCHEDULE 2

#### Item 1 3/4 Permitted Species

The Director of Fisheries has, pursuant to section 50(2) of the Act, issued a permit for the release of the fish specified in this Schedule.

Blue Mussels (Mytilus edulis)

Item 1.1—Fish subject to SASQAP testing

Blue Mussels (Mytilus edulis)

Item 2 3⁄4Permitted Farming Methods

#### Longlines

Each unit must not exceed 100 m in length and 2 m in width, and each unit must be at least 6 m from any other unit.

#### Item 3 3/4Stocking Rates

#### Mussels Size (mm) Number per Hectare 30 000 000 3 10 20 000 000 20 30 16 000 000 13 000 000 40 6 000 000 50 4 000 000 60 2 000 000 70 1 500 000 80 1 000 000 90 750 000 100 500 000

Item 1—Fees

	\$
Base Licence Fee per hectare 20 at \$57 each	1 140.00
Total Annual Licence Fee	1 140.00
Quarterly instalments	285.00

SCHEDULE 3

Item 2—Public Risk Insurance

Five million dollars (\$5 000 000).

#### SCHEDULE 4

#### Returns

The licensee must submit the following information to the Minister, c/o Director of Fisheries, PIRSA, 16th Floor, 25 Grenfell Street, Adelaide, S.A. 5000 on or before 31 January and 31 July during the term of this licence:

- 1. Name of licensee.
- 2. Address of licensee.
- 3. Species of fish farmed and held on the site.
- 4. Location of aquaculture operation.
- 5. Period covered by return.
- 6. Number of life stage of each species of fish held.
- 7. Number, weight and value of each species of fish held.
- 8. Details of any disease detected in any fish kept.
- Source (whether interstate or intrastate) of any stock acquired and date of acquisition (if relevant, include name of authority that provided certification that stock was free from disease).
- 10. If any fish were brought into the state, the number of fish and the life stage of the fish.
- 11. If fish were brought into the state, the purpose for which they were brought in.

12. Method of disposal of water and packaging use for transporting the fish.

- 13. If any disease or symptom of disease occurred in the acquired fish.
- 14. Method of disposal of diseased or dead fish and the number disposed of.
- 15. Signature, date and telephone number.
- 16. Use of any chemicals for fish husbandry—type of chemical and quantity used, purpose and date of use.

#### SCHEDULE 5

#### Approved Environmental Monitoring Program

An Environmental Monitoring Program for the site must comply with the general requirements for environmental monitoring specified in the notes to the Decision Notification Form issued for the site under Regulation 42 of the Development Regulations 1993.

The licensee must submit a draft Environmental Monitoring Program in writing to the General Manager Aquaculture within 60 days after the grant of the licence by the Minister.

#### FISHERIES ACT 1982: SECTION 50 (2)

TAKE notice that pursuant to section 50 (2) of the Fisheries Act 1982, I hereby authorise Megan Chittleborough-Tressider, 51 London Street, Port Lincoln, S.A. 5606 (hereinafter referred to as the 'permit holder') to engage in the activities and to do the acts specified in Schedule 1, subject to the conditions specified in Schedule 2 from the date of this permit ending and upon the expiration or earlier termination of Licence Number FM00322.

#### SCHEDULE 1

The importation and release of Blue Mussels (Mytilus edulis) within the waters defined by the following co-ordinates:

Licensed A	Area	Licensed Hectares
AGD 66-	-Zone 53	
607159E	6186210N	20
607660E	6186208N	
	6185809N	
607155E	6185812N	

#### SCHEDULE 2

1. Fish obtained within South Australia for use in the fish farm shall only be obtained from registered fish farmers, licensed fishers or other persons approved by the Director of Fisheries.

2. The permit holder shall not import any live fish (ova, fry or adult) into South Australia unless the shipment has certification from an appropriate authority in the State from which they are obtained that they are free from all relevant notifiable diseases listed in Schedule 4 of the Fisheries (Exotic Fish, Fish Farming and Fish Diseases) Regulations 1984.

3. Any oysters brought into South Australia must undergo a soakage process whereby they are completely submerged in fresh water for a period of not less than 2 hours before being placed in the approved structures. Fresh water is deemed to be water suitable for human consumption or horticultural or agricultural use.

4. The permit holder shall not contravene or fail to comply with the Fisheries Act 1982, or any regulations made under the Act, except where specifically permitted by this notice.

5. The permit holder must retain the copy of this permit which has been supplied by the Director of Fisheries, and if requested by a PIRSA Fisheries and Aquaculture Officer, produce that permit for inspection.

Dated 25 January 2000.

R. STEVENS, Deputy Chief Executive, as the delegate of the Director of Fisheries

## FISHERIES ACT 1982

#### MARINE MOLLUSC FARMING LICENCE FM00325

Licence to Farm Fish under section 53 of the Fisheries Act 1982

WHEREAS the Director of Fisheries has, pursuant to section 50 (2) of the Fisheries Act 1982 ('the Act'), issued a permit to the undermentioned licensee to release the fish specified in Item 1 of Schedule 2 of this licence ('the permitted species') the Minister for Primary Industries, Natural Resources and Regional Development ('the Minister') hereby grants to:

Michael D. Rehn (12143)

P.O. Box 69 Cowell, S.A. 5602,

a non-exclusive licence to occupy and use the waters specified in Item 1 of Schedule 1 of this licence ('the site') for the purpose of farming and taking the permitted species ('the permitted use') for the period commencing on 1 July 1999 and ending, subject to any earlier termination under this licence, on 30 June 2000 ('the term') subject to the following terms and conditions:

#### CONDITIONS OF THIS LICENCE

#### 1. Licence

The parties acknowledge and agree that:

- 1.1 the rights, powers and privileges granted to or vested in the licensee under this licence are contractual only and shall not create or vest in the licensee any estate, interest or right of a proprietary nature in the site; and
- 1.2 that, subject to section 53A of the Fisheries Act 1982, this licence does not entitle the licensee to exclusive rights of entry to and occupation of the site and that the rights granted by this licence are exercisable by the licensee in common with any other occupiers of the site from time to time.

#### 2. Marked-off Areas

For the purposes of section 53A of the Fisheries Act 1982, the marked-off areas within the site is that area or those areas markedoff or indicated in the manner set out in Item 2 of Schedule 1 of this licence.

#### 3. Permitted Species

The licensee:

- 3.1 must not farm or introduce any species at the site other than the permitted species; and
- 3.2 must not take any wild fish from the site except for recreational purposes.

#### 4. Permitted Use

The licensee must not use the site for any purpose other than the permitted use.

#### 5. Permitted Methods

The licensee:

- 5.1 must not stock the permitted species at a rate greater than that specified in Schedule 2 of this licence;
- 5.2 must not use the anti-fouling chemical tributyltin (TBT) on any equipment used at the site;
- 5.3 must not use any chemical or drug for either therapeutic or prophylactic purpose except with the prior approval of the Minister;
- must apply the permitted farming methods set out in Item 2 of Schedule 2 of this licence; 5.4
- 6. Marking and Maintaining the Site

The licensee:

6.1 must ensure that the site is maintained in a good, tidy and safe condition to the satisfaction of the Minister;

- 6.2 must remove and lawfully dispose of any waste or debris on the site as soon as is reasonably practicable and in particular must comply with any guidelines issued from time to time by the Minister in relation to the removal from the site of any unhealthy or dead fish;
- 6.3 must maintain all buoys, crosses, and markers on the site in good condition and in accordance with the colours specified in Schedule 1 of this licence; and
- 6.4 must mark the site boundary in accordance with the specifications in Schedule 1 of this licence.

#### 7. Site Inspection and Supervision

The licensee:

- 7.1 must at all times permit the Minister, his employees, agents or contractors or any employees, agents or contractors of the Crown to enter the site for the purposes of inspecting the site, the sea floor and the flora and fauna on or in the vicinity of the site; and
- 7.2 must comply with all reasonable directions of any such person authorised by the Director of Fisheries to inspect the conduct of the licensee's activities at the site.

### 8. Fees and Returns

The licensee:

- 8.1 must pay to the Minister the licence fee in accordance with Item l of Schedule 3 of this licence;
- 8.2 must on or before 31 January and 31 July during the term, submit to the Minister a return supplying all of the information described in Schedule 4 of this licence.
- 9. Compliance With Relevant Laws
  - 9.1 the licensee must at all times comply with all laws, bylaws or regulations in force which relate to the site or the activities conducted in the site and with all notices, orders or requirements lawfully given or made by any authority or authorities in respect of the site;
  - 9.2 in particular, without derogating from the general requirement under condition 9 of this licence:
    - 9.2.1 the licensee must not do or permit to be done in upon or about the site anything which in the opinion of the Minister would cause or contribute to the degradation or pollution of any coastal land or the surrounding marine environment; and
    - 9.2.2 in the event that the Minister is satisfied, on reasonable grounds, that the fish taken from the waters are not fit for human consumption or that consumption of fish taken from the waters could present a danger to the health of the consumer, the licensee must, in accordance with a written notice from the Minister, cease or suspend the conduct of the permitted use or else conduct the permitted use as directed within the notice.

#### 10. Public Risk Liability

The licensee must at all times indemnify the Minister, his officers, employees, contractors and agents from and against all claims, demands, actions, judgments, proceedings, damages, losses, costs, charges and expenses in respect of any loss of life, personal injury and/or damage to property caused or suffered in any manner in or about the site.

#### 11. Release

The licensee must use and keep the site at the risk in all things of the licensee and the licensee must release to the full extent permitted by law the Minister, his agents, contractors and servants in the absence of any wilful act, omission, default or neglect on their part from all claims and demands of every kind resulting from any accident damage or injury to persons or property occurring at the site, including loss or damage to the licensee's fixtures or personal property of the licensee.

#### 12. Public Risk Insurance

The licensee shall at its own cost and expense during the term effect and keep in full force and effect in respect of the site and the permitted use a policy of public risk insurance in the joint names of the licensee and the Minister in which the limits of public risk shall not be less than the amount specified in Item 2 of Schedule 3 of this licence, or such further amount as the Minister may from time to time reasonably require, as the amount which may be paid out in respect of any one single claim and a policy of insurance or copy thereof or a certificate of insurance shall be produced by the licensee to the Minister on request in writing being made by the Minister for its production.

#### 13. Guarantee or Indemnity Scheme

The licensee must either:

- 13.1 provide a guarantee from its bankers; or
- 13.2 contribute to an indemnity scheme established for the aquaculture and fisheries industry and approved by the Minister,

to and in favour of and for the benefit of the Minister by way of security for the due and punctual performance by the licensee of the terms and conditions of this licence and in particular the obligations of the licensee to rehabilitate the site immediately prior to the expiration or sooner determination of the term of this licence. Such guarantee or indemnity scheme must have effect from the date of commencement of the term.

#### 14. No Assignment

The licensee acknowledges that this licence is personal and it must not assign or sublet or deal in any other way with any interest in this licence.

#### 15. Default by Licensee and Termination

The Minister may terminate this licence immediately by notice in writing served on the licensee if:

- 15.1 the licensee commits or permits any breach or default of the obligations imposed on the licensee by this licence, and following the giving by the Minister of written notice of such breach or default, the licensee either fails to rectify such breach or default within one calendar month of the date of such notice (or earlier if the circumstances require) or fails to make diligent progress towards rectifying any such breach which is incapable of rectification within the time so limited; or
- 15.2 the licensee commits or permits any further breach or default of the obligations imposed on the licensee by this licence for which the Minister has previously given notice in writing of such breach or default pursuant to paragraph 1 of condition 15.1 notwith-standing rectification of the previous breach or default; or
- 15.3 the licence fee referred to in condition 8 is unpaid for a period of 14 days after notice has been given to the licensee that it is outstanding; or
- 15.4 if the licensee is a body corporate, any of the following occur:
  - 15.4.1 the licensee is unable to pay its debts as and when they fall due or is otherwise insolvent;
  - 15.4.2 an order is made for the winding up or liquidation of the licensee;
  - 15.4.3 the licensee enters into a scheme of arrangement, compromise, moratorium or other form of composition with its creditors or any class of its creditors;
  - 15.4.4 a receiver, a manager or a receiver and manager, a company administrator or other insolvency administrator is appointed to the licensee; or
  - 15.4.5 a mortgagee, chargee or other encum-brancee is appointed over or takes possession of or appoints an agent to take possession of all or any of the licensee's assets; or
- 15.5 if the licensee is an individual, the licensee:
  - 15.5.1 becomes bankrupt or assigns its estate or enters into a deed of arrangement or other form of composition for the benefit of the licensee's creditors; or

#### 15.5.2 is convicted of an indictable offence.

Termination of this licence by the Minister shall be without prejudice to any rights, remedies or actions that the Minister may have against the licensee in respect of any antecedent breach by the licensee of the terms and conditions contained in this licence.

## 16. Interpretation

Subject to any inconsistency of subject or context, the following rules of construction shall be used in the interpretation of this licence:

- 16.1 any word importing the plural includes the singular and *vice versa*;
- 16.2 any wording importing a gender shall include all other genders;
- 16.3 a reference to a body corporate shall include a natural person and *vice versa*;
- 16.4 a reference to a recital, party, clause, Schedule or Annexure is a reference to a recital, party, clause, Schedule or Annexure of this licence;
- 16.5 the captions, headings, section numbers and clause numbers appearing in this licence are inserted only as a matter of convenience and in no way affect the construction of this licence;
- 16.6 a reference to a statute shall include all statutes amending, consolidating or replacing the statutes referred to;
- 16.7 where two or more persons are named as licensees, this licence shall bind the licensees jointly and each of them severally; and
- 16.8 time is of the essence in respect of any obligation relating to time in this licence.

#### 17. Delegation

Any consent, notice, any consultation or any other thing which is pursuant to the terms of this licence either required to be given, done or performed or which may be given, done or performed by the Minister may for the purposes of this licence be properly given, done or performed by any duly authorised agent or employee of the Minister.

#### 18. Severance

If any term or condition of this licence should be for any reason unlawful, void, invalid or unenforceable then the offending term or condition shall be severed from this licence without affecting the validity or enforceability of the remainder of this licence.

#### 19. Modification

No variation of or addition to any provision of this licence shall be binding upon the Minister and the licensee unless such variation or addition is made in writing, signed by both the Minister and the licensee and expressed to be either supplemental to or in substitution for the whole or a part of this licence.

- 20. Waiver
  - 20.1 A waiver of any provision of this licence by the Minister must both be in writing and be signed by the Minister or by persons duly authorised to execute such a document on the Minister's part.
  - 20.2 No waiver by the Minister of a breach of a term or condition contained in this licence shall operate as a waiver of any breach of the same or any other term or condition contained in this licence.
  - 20.3 No forbearance, delay or indulgence by the Minister in enforcing the provisions of this licence shall prejudice or restrict the rights of the Minister.

## 21. Notices

21.1 Notices may be served by delivering the same personally, by mail or facsimile transmission and shall be:

- 21.1.1 in writing addressed to the Director of Fisheries, PIRSA, 16th Floor, 25 Grenfell Street, Adelaide, S.A. 5000 (in the case of the Minister) and to the address of the licensee set out above (in the case of the licensee);
- 21.1.2 signed by or on behalf of the sender or by a person duly authorised in that regard by the sender;
- 21.1.3 deemed to be duly served or made in the following circumstances:
  - (*a*) if delivered, upon delivery;
  - (b) if sending by mail, upon posting;
  - (c) if sent by facsimile transmission, upon the sender's facsimile producing a transmission report that the facsimile was satisfactorily sent in its entirety to the addressee's facsimile number,

but if delivery is not made before 5p.m. on any day it shall be deemed to be received at 9 a.m. on the next day in that place.

21.2 The Minister and the licensee may each vary their address or facsimile number at any time by written notice.

Granted by the Deputy Chief Executive of the Department of Primary Industries and Resources, delegate of the Minister, on 24 January 2000.

R. STEVENS, Deputy Chief Executive

The licensee hereby acknowledges and agrees to the terms and conditions of this licence.

Signed by the said M. D REHN

In the presence of: L. M. KING, Witness SCHEDULE 1

## Item 1—The Site

Area applicable to this licence:

Licensed Area		Licensed Hectares
AGD 66-	-Zone 53	
675110E	6265123N	2
675231E	6265190N	
675300E	6265065N	
675177E	6264997N	

All structures, equipment, buoys and flotations (except for that required by the Department for Transport, Urban Planning and the Arts) must be black, dark grey, dark blue, dark brown, or dark green coloured materials.

The boundary of the site to be marked either with:

- (a) (1) At the corners with posts extending 900 mm above mean high water springs. Such posts to be marked with a St Andrews cross, each cross arm measuring 900 mm from tip to tip, minimum width 75 mm.
  - (2) Posts to be not less than 125 mm in diameter.
  - (3) Posts and crosses to be painted yellow.
  - (4) The ends of each cross to be marked with a 200 mm strip of yellow retro-reflective tape.
  - (5) Between the corner posts at intervals not exceeding 50 m, buoys not less than 300 mm in diameter.
  - (6) All buoys, posts, crosses and markers must be maintained in good condition.

or

(b) (1) At each corner, yellow spar buoys with a St Andrews cross as a top mark placed at least 900 mm above the buoy, cross arms 900 mm long x 75 mm wide.

701

- (2) The buoys and topmarks must all be coloured yellow and marked with a yellow retro-reflective as in (a) (4).
- (3) All buoys, posts, crosses and markers must be maintained in good condition.

When the site is in navigable water and possible danger to navigation, lights must be placed on the top of each St Andrews cross that is located at each corner of the site and these lights must be yellow in colour and flashing once every 4 seconds and visible over an arc of 360 degrees for a distance of at least one mile.

#### Item 2—Marked-Off Areas

[Co-ordinates of developed areas within the site to be provided by the licensee.]

White buoys of at least 12 inches in diameter must be placed around the whole of the perimeter of the developed areas within the site at a distance of no less than 50 m from one another.

#### SCHEDULE 2

#### Item 1 3⁄4Permitted Species

The Director of Fisheries has, pursuant to section 50 (2) of the Act, issued a permit for the release of the fish specified in this Schedule.

Pacific Oysters (Crassostrea gigas)

Item 2 3/4 Permitted Farming Methods

#### **BST Longlines**

Si

Each BST longline unit must comply with the construction requirements specified in the Decision Notification Form issued for the site under Regulation 42 of the Development Regulation Act 1993.

## Item 3 3/4Stocking Rates

Oysters
---------

ize (mm)	Number per Hectare
3	2 500 000
10	1 600 000
20	1 100 000
30	750 000
40	500 000
50	350 000
60	200 000
70	150 000
80	100 000
	SCHEDULE 3

#### SCHEDULE

#### Item 1—Fees

Annual licence fees are:

	Þ
FRDC Levy per hectare 2 at \$12.50 each	18.75
EMP Fee per hectare 2 at \$22.96 each	34.44
Base Licence Fee per hectare 2 at \$57 each	90.00
SASQAP (Classified Area) per hectare 2 at \$60 each	90.00
Total Annual Licence Fee	

Item 2—Public Risk Insurance

Five million dollars (\$5 000 000).

#### SCHEDULE 4

#### Returns

The licensee must submit the following information to the Minister, c/o Director of Fisheries, PIRSA, 16th Floor, 25 Grenfell Street, Adelaide, S.A. 5000 on or before 31 January and 31 July during the term of this licence:

- 1. Name of licensee.
- 2. Address of licensee.
- 3. Species of fish farmed and held on the site.
- 4. Location of aquaculture operation.

- 5. Period covered by return.
- 6. Number of life stage of each species of fish held.
- 7. Number, weight and value of each species of fish held.
- 8. Details of any disease detected in any fish kept.
- Source (whether interstate or intrastate) of any stock acquired and date of acquisition (if relevant, include name of authority that provided certification that stock was free from disease).
- 10. If any fish were brought into the state, the number of fish and the life stage of the fish.
- 11. If fish were brought into the state, the purpose for which they were brought in.
- 12. Method of disposal of water and packaging use for transporting the fish.
- If any disease or symptom of disease occurred in the acquired fish.
- Method of disposal of diseased or dead fish and the number disposed of.
- 15. Signature, date and telephone number.
- 16. Use of any chemicals for fish husbandry—type of chemical and quantity used, purpose and date of use.

## FISHERIES ACT 1982: SECTION 50 (2)

TAKE notice that pursuant to section 50 (2) of the Fisheries Act 1982, I hereby authorise Michael D. Rehn, P.O. Box 69, Cowell, S.A. 5602 (hereinafter referred to as the 'permit holder') to engage in the activities and to do the acts specified in Schedule 1, subject to the conditions specified in Schedule 2 from the date of this permit ending upon the expiration or earlier termination of Licence Number FM00325.

#### SCHEDULE 1

The importation and release of Pacific Oysters (*Crassostrea gigas*) within the waters defined by the following co-ordinates:

Licensed A	Area	Hectares
AGD 66-	-Zone 53	
675110E	6265123N	2
675231E	6265190N	
675300E	6265065N	
675177E	6264997N	

#### SCHEDULE 2

1. Fish obtained within South Australia for use in the fish farm shall only be obtained from registered fish farmers, licensed fishers or other persons approved by the Director of Fisheries.

2. The permit holder shall not import any live fish (ova, fry or adult) into South Australia unless the shipment has certification from an appropriate authority in the State from which they are obtained that they are free from all relevant notifiable diseases listed in Schedule 4 of the Fisheries (Exotic Fish, Fish Farming and Fish Diseases) Regulations 1984.

3. Any oysters brought into South Australia must undergo a soakage process whereby they are completely submerged in fresh water for a period of not less than 2 hours before being placed in the approved structures. Fresh water is deemed to be water suitable for human consumption or horticultural or agricultural use.

4. The permit holder shall not contravene or fail to comply with the Fisheries Act 1982, or any regulations made under the Act, except where specifically permitted by this notice.

5. The permit holder must retain the copy of this permit which has been supplied by the Director of Fisheries, and if requested by a PIRSA Fisheries and Aquaculture Officer, produce that permit for inspection.

Dated 25 January 2000.

т·

R. STEVENS, Deputy Chief Executive, as Delegate of the Director of Fisheries

## FISHERIES ACT 1982

#### MARINE MOLLUSC FARMING LICENCE FM00326

Licence to Farm Fish under section 53 of the Fisheries

## Act 1982

WHEREAS the Director of Fisheries has, pursuant to section 50 (2) of the Fisheries Act 1982 ('the Act'), issued a permit to the undermentioned licensee to release the fish specified in Item 1 of Schedule 2 of this licence ('the permitted species') the Minister for Primary Industries, Natural Resources and Regional Development ('the Minister') hereby grants to:

Nicholas Guidera (12996)

12 Story Road

Cowell, S.A. 5602,

a non-exclusive licence to occupy and use the waters specified in Item 1 of Schedule 1 of this licence ('the site') for the purpose of farming and taking the permitted species ('the permitted use') for the period commencing on 1 July 1999 and ending, subject to any earlier termination under this licence, on 30 June 2000 ('the term') subject to the following terms and conditions:

#### CONDITIONS OF THIS LICENCE

1. Licence

The parties acknowledge and agree that:

- 1.1 the rights, powers and privileges granted to or vested in the licensee under this licence are contractual only and shall not create or vest in the licensee any estate, interest or right of a proprietary nature in the site; and
- 1.2 that, subject to section 53A of the Fisheries Act 1982, this licence does not entitle the licensee to exclusive rights of entry to and occupation of the site and that the rights granted by this licence are exercisable by the licensee in common with any other occupiers of the site from time to time.

#### 2. Marked-off Areas

For the purposes of section 53A of the Fisheries Act 1982, the marked-off areas within the site is that area or those areas marked-off or indicated in the manner set out in Item 2 of Schedule 1 of this licence.

#### 3. Permitted Species

The licensee:

- 3.1 must not farm or introduce any species at the site other than the permitted species; and
- 3.2 must not take any wild fish from the site except for recreational purposes.
- 4. Permitted Use

The licensee must not use the site for any purpose other than the permitted use.

#### 5. Permitted Methods

- The licensee:
  - 5.1 must not stock the permitted species at a rate greater than that specified in Schedule 2 of this licence;
  - 5.2 must not use the anti-fouling chemical tributyltin (TBT) on any equipment used at the site;
  - 5.3 must not use any chemical or drug for either therapeutic or prophylactic purpose except with the prior approval of the Minister;
  - 5.4 must apply the permitted farming methods set out in Item 2 of Schedule 2 of this licence.

#### 6. Marking and Maintaining the Site

The licensee:

- 6.1 must ensure that the site is maintained in a good, tidy and safe condition to the satisfaction of the Minister;
- 6.2 must remove and lawfully dispose of any waste or debris on the site as soon as is reasonably practicable and in particular must comply with any guidelines issued from time to time by the Minister in relation to the removal from the site of any unhealthy or dead fish;
- 6.3 must maintain all buoys, crosses, and markers on the site in good condition and in accordance with the colours specified in Schedule 1 of this licence; and

6.4 must mark the site boundary in accordance with the specifications in Schedule 1 of this licence.

#### 7. Site Inspection and Supervision

#### The licensee:

- 7.1 must at all times permit the Minister, his employees, agents or contractors or any employees, agents or contractors of the Crown to enter the site for the purposes of inspecting the site, the sea floor and the flora and fauna on or in the vicinity of the site; and
- 7.2 must comply with all reasonable directions of any such person authorised by the Director of Fisheries to inspect the conduct of the licensee's activities at the site.

#### 8. Fees and Returns

- The licensee:
  - 8.1 must pay to the Minister the licence fee in accordance with Item 1 of Schedule 3 of this licence;
  - 8.2 must on or before 31 January and 31 July during the term, submit to the Minister a return supplying all of the information described in Schedule 4 of this licence.
- 9. Compliance With Relevant Laws
  - 9.1 the licensee must at all times comply with all laws, bylaws or regulations in force which relate to the site or the activities conducted in the site and with all notices, orders or requirements lawfully given or made by any authority or authorities in respect of the site;
  - 9.2 in particular, without derogating from the general requirement under condition 9 of this licence:
    - 9.2.1 the licensee must not do or permit to be done in upon or about the site anything which in the opinion of the Minister would cause or contribute to the degradation or pollution of any coastal land or the surrounding marine environment; and
    - 9.2.2 in the event that the Minister is satisfied, on reasonable grounds, that the fish taken from the waters are not fit for human consumption or that consumption of fish taken from the waters could present a danger to the health of the consumer, the licensee must, in accordance with a written notice from the Minister, cease or suspend the conduct of the permitted use or else conduct the permitted use as directed within the notice.

#### 10. Public Risk Liability

The licensee must at all times indemnify the Minister, his officers, employees, contractors and agents from and against all claims, demands, actions, judgments, proceedings, damages, losses, costs, charges and expenses in respect of any loss of life, personal injury and/or damage to property caused or suffered in any manner in or about the site.

## 11. Release

The licensee must use and keep the site at the risk in all things of the licensee and the licensee must release to the full extent permitted by law the Minister, his agents, contractors and servants in the absence of any wilful act, omission, default or neglect on their part from all claims and demands of every kind resulting from any accident damage or injury to persons or property occurring at the site, including loss or damage to the licensee's fixtures or personal property of the licensee.

### 12. Public Risk Insurance

The licensee shall at its own cost and expense during the term effect and keep in full force and effect in respect of the site and the permitted use a policy of public risk insurance in the joint names of the licensee and the Minister in which the limits of public risk shall not be less than the amount specified in Item 2 of Schedule 3 of this licence, or such further amount as the Minister may from time to time reasonably require, as the amount which may be paid out in respect of any one single claim and a policy of insurance or copy thereof or a certificate of insurance shall be produced by the licensee to the Minister on request in writing being made by the Minister for its production.

#### 13. Guarantee or Indemnity Scheme

The licensee must either:

- 13.1 provide a guarantee from its bankers; or
- 13.2 contribute to an indemnity scheme established for the aquaculture and fisheries industry and approved by the Minister,

to and in favour of and for the benefit of the Minister by way of security for the due and punctual performance by the licensee of the terms and conditions of this licence and in particular the obligations of the licensee to rehabilitate the site immediately prior to the expiration or sooner determination of the term of this licence. Such guarantee or indemnity scheme must have effect from the date of commencement of the term.

#### 14. No Assignment

The licensee acknowledges that this licence is personal and it must not assign or sublet or deal in any other way with any interest in this licence.

#### 15. Default by Licensee and Termination

The Minister may terminate this licence immediately by notice in writing served on the licensee if:

- 15.1 the licensee commits or permits any breach or default of the obligations imposed on the licensee by this licence, and following the giving by the Minister of written notice of such breach or default, the licensee either fails to rectify such breach or default within one calendar month of the date of such notice (or earlier if the circumstances require) or fails to make diligent progress towards rectifying any such breach which is incapable of rectification within the time so limited; or
- 15.2 the licensee commits or permits any further breach or default of the obligations imposed on the licensee by this licence for which the Minister has previously given notice in writing of such breach or default pursuant to paragraph 1 of condition 15.1 notwith-standing rectification of the previous breach or default; or
- 15.3 the licence fee referred to in condition 8 is unpaid for a period of 14 days after notice has been given to the licensee that it is outstanding; or
- 15.4 if the licensee is a body corporate, any of the following occur:
  - 15.4.1 the licensee is unable to pay its debts as and when they fall due or is otherwise insolvent;
  - 15.4.2 an order is made for the winding up or liquidation of the licensee;
  - 15.4.3 the licensee enters into a scheme of arrangement, compromise, moratorium or other form of composition with its creditors or any class of its creditors;
  - 15.4.4 a receiver, a manager or a receiver and manager, a company administrator or other insolvency administrator is appointed to the licensee; or
  - 15.4.5 a mortgagee, chargee or other encum-brancee is appointed over or takes possession of or appoints an agent to take possession of all or any of the licensee's assets; or
- 15.5 if the licensee is an individual, the licensee:
  - 15.5.1 becomes bankrupt or assigns its estate or enters into a deed of arrangement or other form of composition for the benefit of the licensee's creditors; or
  - 15.5.2 is convicted of an indictable offence.

Termination of this licence by the Minister shall be without prejudice to any rights, remedies or actions that the Minister may have against the licensee in respect of any antecedent breach by the licensee of the terms and conditions contained in this licence.

#### 16. Interpretation

Subject to any inconsistency of subject or context, the following rules of construction shall be used in the interpretation of this licence:

- 16.1 any word importing the plural includes the singular and *vice versa*;
- 16.2 any wording importing a gender shall include all other genders;
- 16.3 a reference to a body corporate shall include a natural person and *vice versa*;
- 16.4 a reference to a recital, party, clause, Schedule or Annexure is a reference to a recital, party, clause, Schedule or Annexure of this licence;
- 16.5 the captions, headings, section numbers and clause numbers appearing in this licence are inserted only as a matter of convenience and in no way affect the construction of this licence;
- 16.6 a reference to a statute shall include all statutes amending, consolidating or replacing the statutes referred to;
- 16.7 where two or more persons are named as licensees, this licence shall bind the licensees jointly and each of them severally; and
- 16.8 time is of the essence in respect of any obligation relating to time in this licence.

#### 17. Delegation

Any consent, notice, any consultation or any other thing which is pursuant to the terms of this licence either required to be given, done or performed or which may be given, done or performed by the Minister may for the purposes of this licence be properly given, done or performed by any duly authorised agent or employee of the Minister.

#### 18. Severance

If any term or condition of this licence should be for any reason unlawful, void, invalid or unenforceable then the offending term or condition shall be severed from this licence without affecting the validity or enforceability of the remainder of this licence.

## 19. Modification

No variation of or addition to any provision of this licence shall be binding upon the Minister and the licensee unless such variation or addition is made in writing, signed by both the Minister and the licensee and expressed to be either supplemental to or in substitution for the whole or a part of this licence.

#### 20. Waiver

- 20.1 A waiver of any provision of this licence by the Minister must both be in writing and be signed by the Minister or by persons duly authorised to execute such a document on the Minister's part.
- 20.2 No waiver by the Minister of a breach of a term or condition contained in this licence shall operate as a waiver of any breach of the same or any other term or condition contained in this licence.
- 20.3 No forbearance, delay or indulgence by the Minister in enforcing the provisions of this licence shall prejudice or restrict the rights of the Minister.
- 21. Notices
  - 21.1 Notices may be served by delivering the same personally, by mail or facsimile transmission and shall be:
    - 21.1.1 in writing addressed to the Director of Fisheries, PIRSA, 16th Floor, 25 Grenfell Street, Adelaide, S.A. 5000 (in the case of the Minister) and to the address of the licensee set out above (in the case of the licensee);
    - 21.1.2 signed by or on behalf of the sender or by a person duly authorised in that regard by the sender;

[3 February 2000

- 21.1.3 deemed to be duly served or made in the following circumstances:
  - (*a*) if delivered, upon delivery;
  - (b) if sending by mail, upon posting;
  - (c) if sent by facsimile transmission, upon the sender's facsimile producing a transmission report that the facsimile was satisfactorily sent in its entirety to the addressee's facsimile number,

but if delivery is not made before 5p.m. on any day it shall be deemed to be received at 9 a.m. on the next day in that place.

21.2 The Minister and the licensee may each vary their address or facsimile number at any time by written notice.

Granted by the Deputy Chief Executive of the Department of Primary Industries and Resources, delegate of the Minister, on 24 January 2000.

R. STEVENS, Deputy Chief Executive

The licensee hereby acknowledges and agrees to the terms and conditions of this licence.

Signed by the said NICHOLAS GUIDERA

In the presence of: TERRY REHN, Witness

## SCHEDULE 1

Item 1—The Site

Area applicable to this licence:

Licensed A		Licensed Hectares
675221E 675311E 675278E 675364E 675398E 675354E 675406E 675274E	6265260N 6265311N 6265360N 6265408N 6265359N 6265359N 6265335N 6265257N 6265183N	2

All structures, equipment, buoys and flotations (except for that required by the Department for Transport, Urban Planning and the Arts) must be black, dark grey, dark blue, dark brown, or dark green coloured materials.

The boundary of the site to be marked either with:

- (a) (1) At the corners with posts extending 900 mm above mean high water springs. Such posts to be marked with a St Andrews cross, each cross arm measuring 900 mm from tip to tip, minimum width 75 mm.
  - (2) Posts to be not less than 125 mm in diameter.
  - (3) Posts and crosses to be painted yellow.
  - (4) The ends of each cross to be marked with a 200 mm strip of yellow retro-reflective tape.
  - (5) Between the corner posts at intervals not exceeding 50 m, buoys not less than 300 mm in diameter.
  - (6) All buoys, posts, crosses and markers must be maintained in good condition.
  - or
- (b) (1) At each corner, yellow spar buoys with a St Andrews cross as a top mark placed at least 900 mm above the buoy, cross arms 900 mm long x 75 mm wide.
  - (2) The buoys and topmarks must all be coloured yellow and marked with a yellow retro-reflective as in (a) (4).
  - (3) All buoys, posts, crosses and markers must be maintained in good condition.

When the site is in navigable water and possible danger to navigation, lights must be placed on the top of each St Andrews cross that is located at each corner of the site and these lights must be yellow in colour and flashing once every 4 seconds and visible over an arc of 360 degrees for a distance of at least one mile.

#### Item 2—Marked-Off Areas

[Co-ordinates of developed areas within the site to be provided by the licensee.]

White buoys of at least 12 inches in diameter must be placed around the whole of the perimeter of the developed areas within the site at a distance of no less than 50 m from one another.

#### SCHEDULE 2

#### Item 1 3/4 Permitted Species

The Director of Fisheries has, pursuant to section 50 (2) of the Act, issued a permit for the release of the fish specified in this Schedule.

Pacific Oysters (*Crassostrea gigas*)

#### Item 2 3⁄4Permitted Farming Methods

#### BST longlines

Each BST longline unit must comply with the construction requirements specified in the Decision Notification Form issued for the site under Regulation 42 of the Development Regulation Act 1993.

Item 3 3/4Stocking Rates

#### Oysters

Size (mm)	Number per Hectare
3	2 500 000
10	1 600 000
20	1 100 000
30	750 000
40	500 000
50	350 000
60	200 000
70	150 000
80	100 000
	SCHEDULE 3

## Item 1—Fees

Annual licence fees are:

	\$
FRDC Levy per hectare 2 at \$12.50 each	18.75
EMP fee per hectare 2 at \$22.96 each	34.44
Base Licence Fee per hectare 2 at \$57 each	85.50
SASQAP (Classified Area) per hectare 2 at	
\$60 each	90.00
Total Annual Licence Fee	228.69
Quarterly Instalments	57.17

#### Item 2—Public Risk Insurance

Five million dollars (\$5 000 000).

#### SCHEDULE 4

#### Returns

The licensee must submit the following information to the Minister, c/o Director of Fisheries, PIRSA, 16th Floor, 25 Grenfell Street, Adelaide, S.A. 5000 on or before 31 January and 31 July during the term of this licence:

- 1. Name of licensee.
- 2. Address of licensee.
- 3. Species of fish farmed and held on the site.
- 4. Location of aquaculture operation.
- 5. Period covered by return.
- 6. Number of life stage of each species of fish held.
- 7. Number, weight and value of each species of fish held.

- 8. Details of any disease detected in any fish kept.
- Source (whether interstate or intrastate) of any stock acquired and date of acquisition (if relevant, include name of authority that provided certification that stock was free from disease).
- 10. If any fish were brought into the state, the number of fish and the life stage of the fish.
- 11. If fish were brought into the state, the purpose for which they were brought in.
- 12. Method of disposal of water and packaging use for transporting the fish.
- 13. If any disease or symptom of disease occurred in the acquired fish.
- 14. Method of disposal of diseased or dead fish and the number disposed of.
- 15. Signature, date and telephone number.
- 16. Use of any chemicals for fish husbandry—type of chemical and quantity used, purpose and date of use.

#### FISHERIES ACT 1982: SECTION 50 (2)

TAKE notice that pursuant to section 50 (2) of the Fisheries Act 1982, I hereby authorise Nicholas Guidera, 12 Story Road, Cowell, S.A. 5602 (hereinafter referred to as the 'permit holder') to engage in the activities and to do the acts specified in Schedule 1, subject to the conditions specified in Schedule 2 from the date of this permit ending upon the expiration or earlier termination of Licence Number FM00326.

#### SCHEDULE 1

The importation and release of Pacific Oysters (*Crassostrea gigas*) within the waters defined by the following co-ordinates:

		Hectares
AGD 66—	-Zone 53	
675221E	6265260N	2
675311E	6265311N	
675278E	6265360N	
675364E	6265408N	
675398E	6265359N	
675354E	6265335N	
675406E	6265257N	
675274E	6265183N	

#### SCHEDULE 2

1. Fish obtained within South Australia for use in the fish farm shall only be obtained from registered fish farmers, licensed fishers or other persons approved by the Director of Fisheries.

2. The permit holder shall not import any live fish (ova, fry or adult) into South Australia unless the shipment has certification from an appropriate authority in the State from which they are obtained that they are free from all relevant notifiable diseases listed in Schedule 4 of the Fisheries (Exotic Fish, Fish Farming and Fish Diseases) Regulations 1984.

3. Any oysters brought into South Australia must undergo a soakage process whereby they are completely submerged in fresh water for a period of not less than 2 hours before being placed in the approved structures. Fresh water is deemed to be water suitable for human consumption or horticultural or agricultural use.

4. The permit holder shall not contravene or fail to comply with the Fisheries Act 1982, or any regulations made under the Act, except where specifically permitted by this notice.

5. The permit holder must retain the copy of this permit which has been supplied by the Director of Fisheries, and if requested by a PIRSA Fisheries and Aquaculture Officer, produce that permit for inspection.

Dated 25 January 2000.

Licensed Area

R. STEVENS, Deputy Chief Executive, as Delegate of the Director of Fisheries

## FISHERIES ACT 1982

#### MARINE MOLLUSC FARMING LICENCE FM00332

Licence to Farm Fish under section 53 of the Fisheries Act 1982

WHEREAS the Director of Fisheries has, pursuant to section 50 (2) of the Fisheries Act 1982 ('the Act'), issued a permit to the undermentioned licensee to release the fish specified in Item 1 of Schedule 2 of this licence ('the permitted species') the Minister for Primary Industries, Natural Resources and Regional Development ('the Minister') hereby grants to:

I. C. and J. Hart (12166) Lot 36, McKenzie Street Denial Bay, S.A. 5690,

a non-exclusive licence to occupy and use the waters specified in Item 1 of Schedule 1 of this licence ('the site') for the purpose of farming and taking the permitted species ('the permitted use') for the period commencing on 1 December 1999 and ending, subject to any earlier termination under this licence, on 30 June 2000 ('the term') subject to the following terms and conditions:

#### CONDITIONS OF THIS LICENCE

1. Licence

The parties acknowledge and agree that:

- 1.1 the rights, powers and privileges granted to or vested in the licensee under this licence are contractual only and shall not create or vest in the licensee any estate, interest or right of a proprietary nature in the site; and
- 1.2 that, subject to section 53A of the Fisheries Act 1982, this licence does not entitle the licensee to exclusive rights of entry to and occupation of the site and that the rights granted by this licence are exercisable by the licensee in common with any other occupiers of the site from time to time.

#### 2. Marked-off Areas

Licensed

For the purposes of section 53A of the Fisheries Act 1982, the marked-off areas within the site is that area or those areas marked-off or indicated in the manner set out in Item 2 of Schedule 1 of this licence.

#### 3. Permitted Species

The licensee:

- 3.1 must not farm or introduce any species at the site other than the permitted species; and
- 3.2 must not take any wild fish from the site except for recreational purposes.

#### 4. Permitted Use

The licensee must not use the site for any purpose other than the permitted use.

#### 5. Permitted Methods

#### The licensee:

- 5.1 must not stock the permitted species at a rate greater than that specified in Schedule 2 of this licence;
- 5.2 must not use the anti-fouling chemical tributyltin (TBT) on any equipment used at the site;
- 5.3 must not use any chemical or drug for either therapeutic or prophylactic purpose except with the prior approval of the Minister;
- 5.4 must apply the permitted farming methods set out in Item 2 of Schedule 2 of this licence.

#### 6. Marking and Maintaining the Site

The licensee:

- 6.1 must ensure that the site is maintained in a good, tidy and safe condition to the satisfaction of the Minister;
- 6.2 must remove and lawfully dispose of any waste or debris on the site as soon as is reasonably practicable and in particular must comply with any guidelines issued from time to time by the Minister in relation to the removal from the site of any unhealthy or dead fish;

- 6.3 must maintain all buoys, crosses, and markers on the site in good condition and in accordance with the colours specified in Schedule 1 of this licence; and
- 6.4 must mark the site boundary in accordance with the specifications in Schedule 1 of this licence.

#### 7. Site Inspection and Supervision

The licensee:

- 7.1 must at all times permit the Minister, his employees, agents or contractors or any employees, agents or contractors of the Crown to enter the site for the purposes of inspecting the site, the sea floor and the flora and fauna on or in the vicinity of the site; and
- 7.2 must comply with all reasonable directions of any such person authorised by the Director of Fisheries to inspect the conduct of the licensee's activities at the site.

## 8. Fees and Returns

The licensee:

- 8.1 must pay to the Minister the licence fee in accordance with Item l of Schedule 3 of this licence;
- 8.2 must on or before 31 January and 31 July during the term, submit to the Minister a return supplying all of the information described in Schedule 4 of this licence.
- 9. Compliance With Relevant Laws
  - 9.1 the licensee must at all times comply with all laws, bylaws or regulations in force which relate to the site or the activities conducted in the site and with all notices, orders or requirements lawfully given or made by any authority or authorities in respect of the site;
  - 9.2 in particular, without derogating from the general requirement under condition 9 of this licence:
    - 9.2.1 the licensee must not do or permit to be done in upon or about the site anything which in the opinion of the Minister would cause or contribute to the degradation or pollution of any coastal land or the surrounding marine environment; and
    - 9.2.2 in the event that the Minister is satisfied, on reasonable grounds, that the fish taken from the waters are not fit for human consumption or that consumption of fish taken from the waters could present a danger to the health of the consumer, the licensee must, in accordance with a written notice from the Minister, cease or suspend the conduct of the permitted use or else conduct the permitted use as directed within the notice.

#### 10. Public Risk Liability

The licensee must at all times indemnify the Minister, his officers, employees, contractors and agents from and against all claims, demands, actions, judgments, proceedings, damages, losses, costs, charges and expenses in respect of any loss of life, personal injury and/or damage to property caused or suffered in any manner in or about the site.

11. Release

The licensee must use and keep the site at the risk in all things of the licensee and the licensee must release to the full extent permitted by law the Minister, his agents, contractors and servants in the absence of any wilful act, omission, default or neglect on their part from all claims and demands of every kind resulting from any accident damage or injury to persons or property occurring at the site, including loss or damage to the licensee's fixtures or personal property of the licensee.

## 12. Public Risk Insurance

The licensee shall at its own cost and expense during the term effect and keep in full force and effect in respect of the site and the permitted use a policy of public risk insurance in the joint names of the licensee and the Minister in which the limits of public risk shall not be less than the amount specified in Item 2 of Schedule 3 of this licence, or such further amount as the Minister may from time to time reasonably require, as the amount which may be paid out in respect of any one single claim and a policy of insurance or copy thereof or a certificate of insurance shall be produced by the licensee to the Minister on request in writing being made by the Minister for its production. 13. Guarantee or Indemnity Scheme

- The licensee must either:
- 13.1 provide a guarantee from its bankers; or
- 13.2 contribute to an indemnity scheme established for the aquaculture and fisheries industry and approved by the Minister,

to and in favour of and for the benefit of the Minister by way of security for the due and punctual performance by the licensee of the terms and conditions of this licence and in particular the obligations of the licensee to rehabilitate the site immediately prior to the expiration or sooner determination of the term of this licence. Such guarantee or indemnity scheme must have effect from the date of commencement of the term.

#### 14. No Assignment

The licensee acknowledges that this licence is personal and it must not assign or sublet or deal in any other way with any interest in this licence.

#### 15. Default by Licensee and Termination

The Minister may terminate this licence immediately by notice in writing served on the licensee if:

- 15.1 the licensee commits or permits any breach or default of the obligations imposed on the licensee by this licence, and following the giving by the Minister of written notice of such breach or default, the licensee either fails to rectify such breach or default within one calendar month of the date of such notice (or earlier if the circumstances require) or fails to make diligent progress towards rectifying any such breach which is incapable of rectification within the time so limited; or
- 15.2 the licensee commits or permits any further breach or default of the obligations imposed on the licensee by this licence for which the Minister has previously given notice in writing of such breach or default pursuant to paragraph 1 of condition 15.1 notwith-standing rectification of the previous breach or default; or
- 15.3 the licence fee referred to in condition 8 is unpaid for a period of 14 days after notice has been given to the licensee that it is outstanding; or
- 15.4 if the licensee is a body corporate, any of the following occur:
  - 15.4.1 the licensee is unable to pay its debts as and when they fall due or is otherwise insolvent;
  - 15.4.2 an order is made for the winding up or liquidation of the licensee;
  - 15.4.3 the licensee enters into a scheme of arrangement, compromise, moratorium or other form of composition with its creditors or any class of its creditors;
  - 15.4.4 a receiver, a manager or a receiver and manager, a company administrator or other insolvency administrator is appointed to the licensee; or
  - 15.4.5 a mortgagee, chargee or other encum-brancee is appointed over or takes possession of or appoints an agent to take possession of all or any of the licensee's assets; or
- 15.5 if the licensee is an individual, the licensee:
  - 15.5.1 becomes bankrupt or assigns its estate or enters into a deed of arrangement or other form of composition for the benefit of the licensee's creditors; or
  - 15.5.2 is convicted of an indictable offence.

Termination of this licence by the Minister shall be without prejudice to any rights, remedies or actions that the Minister may have against the licensee in respect of any antecedent breach by the licensee of the terms and conditions contained in this licence.

#### 16. Interpretation

Subject to any inconsistency of subject or context, the following rules of construction shall be used in the interpretation of this licence:

- 16.1 any word importing the plural includes the singular and *vice versa*;
- 16.2 any wording importing a gender shall include all other genders;
- 16.3 a reference to a body corporate shall include a natural person and *vice versa*;
- 16.4 a reference to a recital, party, clause, Schedule or Annexure is a reference to a recital, party, clause, Schedule or Annexure of this licence;
- 16.5 the captions, headings, section numbers and clause numbers appearing in this licence are inserted only as a matter of convenience and in no way affect the construction of this licence;
- 16.6 a reference to a statute shall include all statutes amending, consolidating or replacing the statutes referred to;
- 16.7 where two or more persons are named as licensees, this licence shall bind the licensees jointly and each of them severally; and
- 16.8 time is of the essence in respect of any obligation relating to time in this licence.

#### 17. Delegation

Any consent, notice, any consultation or any other thing which is pursuant to the terms of this licence either required to be given, done or performed or which may be given, done or performed by the Minister may for the purposes of this licence be properly given, done or performed by any duly authorised agent or employee of the Minister.

#### 18. Severance

If any term or condition of this licence should be for any reason unlawful, void, invalid or unenforceable then the offending term or condition shall be severed from this licence without affecting the validity or enforceability of the remainder of this licence.

## 19. Modification

No variation of or addition to any provision of this licence shall be binding upon the Minister and the licensee unless such variation or addition is made in writing, signed by both the Minister and the licensee and expressed to be either supplemental to or in substitution for the whole or a part of this licence.

#### 20. Waiver

- 20.1 A waiver of any provision of this licence by the Minister must both be in writing and be signed by the Minister or by persons duly authorised to execute such a document on the Minister's part.
- 20.2 No waiver by the Minister of a breach of a term or condition contained in this licence shall operate as a waiver of any breach of the same or any other term or condition contained in this licence.
- 20.3 No forbearance, delay or indulgence by the Minister in enforcing the provisions of this licence shall prejudice or restrict the rights of the Minister.
- 21. Notices
  - 21.1 Notices may be served by delivering the same personally, by mail or facsimile transmission and shall be:
    - 21.1.1 in writing addressed to the Director of Fisheries, PIRSA, 16th Floor, 25 Grenfell Street, Adelaide, S.A. 5000 (in the case of the Minister) and to the address of the licensee set out above (in the case of the licensee);
    - 21.1.2 signed by or on behalf of the sender or by a person duly authorised in that regard by the sender;

- 21.1.3 deemed to be duly served or made in the following circumstances:
  - (a) if delivered, upon delivery;
  - (b) if sending by mail, upon posting;
  - (c) if sent by facsimile transmission, upon the sender's facsimile producing a transmission report that the facsimile was satisfactorily sent in its entirety to the addressee's facsimile number,

but if delivery is not made before 5p.m. on any day it shall be deemed to be received at 9 a.m. on the next day in that place.

21.2 The Minister and the licensee may each vary their address or facsimile number at any time by written notice.

Granted by the Deputy Chief Executive of the Department of Primary Industries and Resources, delegate of the Minister, on 24 January 2000.

R. STEVENS, Deputy Chief Executive

The licensee hereby acknowledges and agrees to the terms and conditions of this licence.

Signed by the said I. C. and J. HART

In the presence of: J. PERSSON, Witness

## SCHEDULE 1

## Item 1—The Site

Area applicable to this licence:

Licensed Are	a	Licensed Hectares
AGD 66-	-Zone 53	fiectales
366068E	6445881N	5
366359E	6445752N	
366358E	6445580N	
366067E	6445709N	

All structures, equipment, buoys and flotations (except for that required by the Department for Transport, Urban Planning and the Arts) must be black, dark grey, dark blue, dark brown, or dark green coloured materials.

The boundary of the site to be marked either with:

- (a) (1) At the corners with posts extending 900 mm above mean high water springs. Such posts to be marked with a St Andrews cross, each cross arm measuring 900 mm from tip to tip, minimum width 75 mm.
  - (2) Posts to be not less than 125 mm in diameter.
  - (3) Posts and crosses to be painted yellow.
  - (4) The ends of each cross to be marked with a 200 mm strip of yellow retro-reflective tape.
  - (5) Between the corner posts at intervals not exceeding 50 m, buoys not less than 300 mm in diameter.
  - (6) All buoys, posts, crosses and markers must be maintained in good condition.

or

- (b) (1) At each corner, yellow spar buoys with a St Andrews cross as a top mark placed at least 900 mm above the buoy, cross arms 900 mm long x 75 mm wide.
  - (2) The buoys and topmarks must all be coloured yellow and marked with a yellow retro-reflective as in (a) (4).
  - (3) All buoys, posts, crosses and markers must be maintained in good condition.

When the site is in navigable water and possible danger to navigation, lights must be placed on the top of each St Andrews cross that is located at each corner of the site and these lights must be yellow in colour and flashing once every 4 seconds and visible over an arc of 360 degrees for a distance of at least one mile.

#### Item 2—Marked-Off Areas

[Co-ordinates of developed areas within the site to be provided by the licensee.]

White buoys of at least 12 inches in diameter must be placed around the whole of the perimeter of the developed areas within the site at a distance of no less than 50 m from one another.

#### SCHEDULE 2

## Item 13/4Permitted Species

The Director of Fisheries has, pursuant to section 50 (2) of the Act, issued a permit for the release of the fish specified in this Schedule.

Pacific Oysters (Crassostrea gigas)

#### Item 23/4Permitted Farming Methods

Racks

## Item 33/4Stocking Rates

Oyste	ers

Size (mm)	Number per Hectare
3	2 500 000
10	1 600 000
20	1 100 000
30	750 000
40	500 000
50	350 000
60	200 000
70	150 000
80	100 000
	SCHEDULE 3

#### Item 1—Fees

Annual licence fees are:

(Fees pro rata for 6 months)

	\$
FRDC Levy per hectare 5 at \$12.50 each	31.25
EMP Fee per hectare 5 at \$22.96 each	57.40
Base Licence Fee per hectare 5 at \$57 each	
SASQAP (Classified Area) per hectare 5 at \$60 each	150.00
Total Annual Licence Fee	381.15
Quarterly Instalments	95.29

Item 2—Public Risk Insurance

Five million dollars (\$5 000 000).

#### SCHEDULE 4

#### Returns

The licensee must submit the following information to the Minister, c/o Director of Fisheries, PIRSA, 16th Floor, 25 Grenfell Street, Adelaide, S.A. 5000 on or before 31 January and 31 July during the term of this licence:

- 1. Name of licensee
- 2. Address of licensee.
- 3. Species of fish farmed and held on the site.
- 4. Location of aquaculture operation.
- 5. Period covered by return.
- 6. Number of life stage of each species of fish held.
- 7. Number, weight and value of each species of fish held.
- 8. Details of any disease detected in any fish kept.
- 9. Source (whether interstate or intrastate) of any stock acquired and date of acquisition (if relevant, include name of authority that provided certification that stock was free from disease).

- 10. If any fish were brought into the state, the number of fish and the life stage of the fish.
- 11. If fish were brought into the state, the purpose for which they were brought in.
- 12. Method of disposal of water and packaging use for transporting the fish.
- 13. If any disease or symptom of disease occurred in the acquired fish.
- 14. Method of disposal of diseased or dead fish and the number disposed of.
- 15. Signature, date and telephone number.
- 16. Use of any chemicals for fish husbandry-type of chemical and quantity used, purpose and date of use.

#### FISHERIES ACT 1982: SECTION 50 (2)

TAKE notice that pursuant to section 50 (2) of the Fisheries Act 1982, I hereby I. C. and J. Hart, Lot 36, McKenzie Street, Denial Bay, S.A. 5690 (hereinafter referred to as the 'permit holder') to engage in the activities and to do the acts specified in Schedule 1, subject to the conditions specified in Schedule 2 from the date of this permit ending upon the expiration or earlier termination of Licence Number FM00332.

#### SCHEDULE 1

The importation and release of Pacific Oysters (Crassostrea gigas) within the waters defined by the following co-ordinates:

AGD 66—Zone 53 366068E 6445881N 5 366359E 6445752N 366358E 6445580N	Licensed A	Area	Licensed Hectares
366359E 6445752N 366358E 6445580N	AGD 66-	-Zone 53	
366067E 6445709N	366359E 366358E	6445752N	5

#### SCHEDULE 2

1. Fish obtained within South Australia for use in the fish farm shall only be obtained from registered fish farmers, licensed fishers or other persons approved by the Director of Fisheries.

2. The permit holder shall not import any live fish (ova, fry or adult) into South Australia unless the shipment has certification from an appropriate authority in the State from which they are obtained that they are free from all relevant notifiable diseases listed in Schedule 4 of the Fisheries (Exotic Fish, Fish Farming and Fish Diseases) Regulations 1984.

3. Any oysters brought into South Australia must undergo a soakage process whereby they are completely submerged in fresh water for a period of not less than 2 hours before being placed in the approved structures. Fresh water is deemed to be water suitable for human consumption or horticultural or agricultural use.

4. The permit holder shall not contravene or fail to comply with the Fisheries Act 1982, or any regulations made under the Act, except where specifically permitted by this notice.

5. The permit holder must retain the copy of this permit which has been supplied by the Director of Fisheries, and if requested by a PIRSA Fisheries and Aquaculture Officer, produce that permit for inspection.

Dated 25 January 2000.

R. STEVENS, Deputy Chief Executive, as Delegate of the Director of Fisheries

## GOVERNMENT GAZETTE ADVERTISEMENT RATES

## To apply from 1 July 1999

	\$
Agents, Ceasing to Act as	28.50
Associations:	
Incorporation	14.50
Intention of Incorporation	35.75
Transfer of Properties	35.75
Attorney, Appointment of	28.50
Bailiff's Sale	35.75
Cemetery Curator Appointed	21.20
Companies:	
Alteration to Constitution	28.50
Capital, Increase or Decrease of	35.75
Ceasing to Carry on Business	21.20
Declaration of Dividend	21.20
Incorporation	28.50
Lost Share Certificates:	<b>a</b> 1 <b>a</b> 0
First Name	21.20
Each Subsequent Name	7.30
Meeting Final	23.80
Meeting Final Regarding Liquidator's Report on	
Conduct of Winding Up (equivalent to 'Final	
Meeting') First Name	28.50
Each Subsequent Name	28.50
Notices:	7.50
Call	35.75
Change of Name	14.50
Creditors	28.50
Creditors Compromise of Arrangement	28.50
Creditors (extraordinary resolution that 'the Com-	20.50
pany be wound up voluntarily and that a liquidator	
be appointed')	35.75
Release of Liquidator—Application—Large Ad	57.00
—Release Granted	35.75
Receiver and Manager Appointed	33.25
Receiver and Manager Ceasing to Act	28.50
Restored Name	27.00
Petition to Supreme Court for Winding Up	49.50
Summons in Action	42.25
Order of Supreme Court for Winding Up Action	28.50
Register of Interests—Section 84 (1) Exempt	64.00
Removal of Office	14.50
Proof of Debts	28.50
Sales of Shares and Forfeiture	28.50
Estates:	
Assigned	21.20
Deceased Persons-Notice to Creditors, etc	35.75
Each Subsequent Name	7.30
Deceased Persons—Closed Estates	21.20
Each Subsequent Estate	0.90
Probate, Selling of	28.50
Public Trustee, each Estate	7.30

	\$
Firms: Ceasing to Carry on Business (each insertion) Discontinuance Place of Business	21.20 21.20
Land—Real Property Act: Intention to Sell, Notice of Lost Certificate of Title Notices Cancellation, Notice of (Strata Plan)	35.75
Mortgages: Caveat Lodgment Discharge of Foreclosures Transfer of Sublet	14.50 15.30 14.50 14.50 7.30
Leases—Application for Transfer (2 insertions) each	7.30
Lost Treasury Receipts (3 insertions) each	21.20
Licensing	42.25
Municipal or District Councils: Annual Financial Statement—Forms 1 and 2 Electricity Supply—Forms 19 and 20 Default in Payment of Rates:	283.00
First Name Each Subsequent Name	57.00 7.30
Noxious Trade	21.20
Partnership, Dissolution of	21.20
Petitions (small)	14.50
Registered Building Societies (from Registrar- General)	14.50
Register of Unclaimed Moneys—First Name Each Subsequent Name	21.20 7.30
Registers of Members—Three pages and over: Rate per page (in 8pt) Rate per page (in 6pt)	
Sale of Land by Public Auction	36.25
Advertisements	2.00
Advertisements, other than those listed are charged at \$2 column line, tabular one-third extra.	.00 pei
Notices by Colleges, Universities, Corporations and I Councils to be charged at \$2.00 per line.	District

Where the notice inserted varies significantly in length from that which is usually published a charge of \$2.00 per column line will be applied in lieu of advertisement rates listed.

South Australian Government publications are sold on the condition that they will not be reproduced without prior permission from the Government Printer.

## **GOVERNMENT GAZETTE NOTICES**

ALL private advertisements forwarded for publication in the *South Australian Government Gazette* must be PAID FOR PRIOR TO INSERTION; and all notices, from whatever source, should be legibly written on one side of the paper only and sent to Riverside 2000 so as to be *received no later than 4 p.m. Tuesday preceding the day of publication. Phone 8207 1045 or Fax 8207 1040. E-mail: Riv2000@saugov.sa.gov.au.* Send as attachments in Word format and please confirm your transmission with a faxed copy of your document, including the date the notice is to be published and to whom the notice will be charged.

	Acts	, Bills, Rules, Parliame	ntary Papers and Regul	ations	
Pages	Main	Amends	Pages	Main	Amends
1-16	1.60	0.75	497-512	23.30	22.40
17-32	2.30	1.45	513-528	23.90	23.00
33-48	2.90	2.10	529-544	24.70	23.80
49-64	3.70	2.75	545-560	25.30	24.50
65-80	4.35	3.55	561-576	26.00	25.20
81-96	5.00	4.20	577-592	26.75	25.75
97-112	5.75	4.85	593-608	27.50	26.50
113-128	6.40	5.60	609-624	28.25	27.50
129-144	7.20	6.30	625-640	28.75	28.00
	7.90	6.95			
145-160			641-656	29.50	28.50
161-176	8.60	7.70	657-672	30.00	29.25
177-192	9.25	8.40	673-688	31.00	30.00
193-208	9.95	9.10	689-704	31.75	30.75
209-224	10.60	9.75	705-720	32.25	31.50
225-240	11.25	10.50	721-736	33.25	32.00
241-257	12.05	11.10	737-752	33.75	32.75
258-272	12.80	11.80	753-768	34.50	33.25
273-288	13.45	12.60	769-784	35.00	34.25
289-304	14.10	13.20	785-800	35.75	35.00
305-320	14.80	13.90	801-816	36.25	35.50
321-336	15.55	14.60	817-832	37.25	36.25
321-330	15.55	15.40	817-852 833-848	37.25 38.00	36.25
353-368	16.90	16.05	849-864	38.50	37.75
369-384	17.60	16.80	865-880	39.25	38.50
385-400	18.30	17.50	881-896	39.75	39.00
401-416	19.00	18.10	897-912	40.75	39.75
417-432	19.75	18.90	913-928	41.25	40.75
433-448	20.40	19.50	929-944	42.00	41.25
449-464	21.15	20.20	945-960	43.00	41.75
465-480	21.75	20.90	961-976	43.50	42.50
481-496	22.40	21.50	977-992	44.25	43.00
All Bills as Laid Rules and Regulat Parliamentary Pap Bound Acts Index Sovernment Gazette Copy Subscription Subscriptionper se Cloth boundper ve Subscriptionper se Cloth boundper se Cloth boundper ve Subscription	ions ers ession (issued weekly) olume ession (issued daily) on for fortnightly upd	ates			34   34   34   34   34   15   7   19   19   19   19   19   19   29   29   220   67
		Postage Extra on	Individual Copies		
	All Legislation, Gove	rnment Gazette, Hansar	d and Legislation on di	isk are available from.	
	Sales: Informati	on SA (State Governme stralis Centre, Ground		et, Adelaide, S.A. 500	).
Counter		one: (08) 8204 1900. I			
	Ph S	one: (08) 8204 1900. I	Fax: (08) 8204 1909 ree Call: 1800 182 234	i	

## MISCELLANEOUS LEGISLATION AND GOVERNMENT PUBLICATIONS PRICES AS FROM 1 JULY 1999

## GAMING MACHINES ACT 1992

## Notice of Application for Grant of a Gaming Machine Licence

NOTICE is hereby given, pursuant to section 29 of the Gaming Machines Act 1992, that Philip Ian Marks and Mary Anne Marks, 79 Ayr Street, Jamestown, S.A. 5491, have applied to the Liquor Licensing Commissioner for the grant of a Gaming Machine Licence in respect of premises situated at 79 Ayr Street, Jamestown and known as Jamestown Hotel.

The application has been set down for hearing on 3 March 2000.

Any person may object to the application by lodging a notice of objection in the prescribed form with the Liquor Licensing Commissioner, and serving a copy of the notice on the applicants at the applicants' address given above, at least seven days before the hearing date.

Plans in respect of the premises the subject of the application are open to public inspection without fee at the Office of the Liquor Licensing Commissioner, 9th Floor, East Wing, G.R.E. Building, 50 Grenfell Street, Adelaide 5000.

Dated 28 January 2000.

Applicants

#### GEOGRAPHICAL NAMES ACT 1991

#### Notice to Assign the Name of a Feature

NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to the Geographical Names Act 1991, I, PETER MACLAREN KENTISH, Surveyor-General and Delegate appointed by Hon Robert Lawson, QC, MLC, Minister for Administrative Services, Minister of the Crown to whom the administration of the Geographical Names Act 1991, is committed DO HEREBY assign the name STUCKEY CREEK to the creek located on Kopperamanna 1:250 000 National Topographic Map Series (*Edition 1*) with its mouth at grid reference 322900 East, 6876200 North, as shown on the plan below.

#### THE PLAN



Dated 27 January 2000.

P. M. KENTISH, Surveyor-General, Department for Administrative and Information Services

DEHAA 04/0259

GEOGRAPHICAL NAMES ACT 1991 Notice to Assign Names and Boundaries to Places

#### Corrigendum

IN proclamation appearing in *Government Gazette*, 20 January 2000 at page 433 the locality of LAKEVIEW should *read* as LAKE VIEW.

Dated 28 January 2000.

P. M. KENTISH, Surveyor-General, Department for Administrative Services and Information Services

DEHAA 04/0199

HARBORS AND NAVIGATION ACT 1993

Determination of State Crewing Committee

THE following determination of the State Crewing Committee is published pursuant to part 6, section 45 of the Harbors and Navigation Act 1993.

DIANA LAIDLAW, Minister for Transport and Urban Planning.

TSA 2000/00620

## HARBORS AND NAVIGATION ACT 1993

Determination of State Crewing Committee in respect of the M.T. 'Turmoil'

THE following determination is made by the State Crewing Committee pursuant to part 6, section 45 of the Harbors and Navigation Act 1993, in respect of the *Turmoil* whilst operating within the following operational limits:

Operational limits

- 1. South Australian Harbor Limits.
- 2. St Vincent Gulf north of latitude 35°10'S.
- 3. Spencer Gulf north of latitude 34°S.
- 4. Coast of South Australia out to 200 nautical miles.

Minimum complement

1. Four persons—Master, Chief Engineer and 2 I. R.'s (Integrated Rating Persons).

2. and 3. Six persons—Master, Mate, Chief Engineer and 3 I. R.'s (Integrated Rating Persons).

4. Seven persons—Master, Mate, Chief Engineer, Second Engineer and 3 I. R.'s (Integrated Rating Persons).

Minimum Qualification of Crew

Master—Certificate of Competency as Master Class 4.

2. and 3. Mate—Certificate of Competency as Master Class 5.

4. Mate—Certificate of Competency as Master Class 5 endorsed to 200 nautical miles.

Chief Engineer—Certificate of Competency as Marine Engineer Class 2.

Second Engineer—Certificate of Competency as Marine Engineer Class 3/Watchkeeper.

Integrated Rating—Integrated Rating qualification as specified within the Marine Orders.

CAPT. W. J. STUART, Presiding Member, State Crewing Committee.

#### HARBORS AND NAVIGATION ACT 1993

Determination of State Crewing Committee

THE following determination of the State Crewing Committee is published pursuant to part 6, section 45 of the Harbors and Navigation Act 1993.

DIANA LAIDLAW, Minister for Transport and Urban Planning.

TSA 2000/00621

#### HARBORS AND NAVIGATION ACT 1993

Determination of State Crewing Committee in respect of the M.T. 'Tempest'

THE following determination is made by the State Crewing Committee pursuant to part 6, section 45 of the Harbors and Navigation Act 1993, in respect of the *Tempest* whilst operating within the following operational limits:

Operational limits

- 1. South Australian Harbor Limits.
- 2. St Vincent Gulf north of latitude 35°10'S.
- 3. Spencer Gulf north of latitude 34°S.
- 4. Coast of South Australia out to 30 nautical miles.

#### Minimum complement

1. Four persons—Master, Chief Engineer and 2 I. R.'s (Integrated Rating Persons).

2. and 3. Six persons—Master, Mate, Chief Engineer and 3 I. R.'s (Integrated Rating Persons).

4. Seven persons—Master, Mate, Chief Engineer, Second Engineer and 3 I. R.'s (Integrated Rating Persons).

Minimum Qualification of Crew

Master—Certificate of Competency as Master Class 4.

Mate—Certificate of Competency Master Class 5.

Chief Engineer—Certificate of Competency as Marine Engine Driver Grade 1.

Second Engineer—Certificate of Competency as Marine Engine Driver Grade 1.

Integrated Rating—Integrated Rating qualification as specified within the Marine Orders.

CAPT. W. J. SFUART, Presiding Member, State Crewing Committee.

#### HARBORS AND NAVIGATION ACT 1993

Determination of State Crewing Committee

THE following determination of the State Crewing Committee is published pursuant to part 6, section 45 of the Harbors and Navigation Act 1993.

DIANA LAIDLAW, Minister for Transport and Urban Planning.

TSA 2000/00619

## HARBORS AND NAVIGATION ACT 1993

Determination of State Crewing Committee in respect of the M.T. 'Taminga'

THE following determination is made by the State Crewing Committee pursuant to part 6, section 45 of the Harbors and Navigation Act 1993, in respect of the *Taminga* whilst operating within the following operational limits:

**Operational limits** 

1. South Australian Harbor Limits.

2. St Vincent Gulf north of latitude 35°10'S.

3. Spencer Gulf north of latitude 34°S.

4. Coast of South Australia out to 200 nautical miles.

Minimum complement

1. Four persons—Master, Chief Engineer and 2 I. R.'s (Integrated Rating Persons).

2. and 3. Six persons—Master, Mate, Chief Engineer and 3 I. R.'s (Integrated Rating Persons).

4. Seven persons—Master, Mate, Chief Engineer, Second Engineer and 3 I. R.'s (Integrated Rating Persons).

Minimum Qualification of Crew

Master—Certificate of Competency as Master Class 4.

Mate—Certificate of Competency as Master Class 5 endorsed to 200 nautical miles.

1., 2. and 3. Chief Engineer—Certificate of Competency as Marine Engine Driver Grade 1.

4. Chief Engineer—Certificate of Competency as Marine Engineer Class 2.

Second Engineer—Certificate of Competency as Marine Engineer Class 3/Watchkeeper.

Integrated Rating—Integrated Rating qualification as specified within the Marine Orders.

CAPT. W. J. STUART, Presiding Member, State Crewing Committee. HARBORS AND NAVIGATION ACT 1993

Determination of State Crewing Committee

THE following determination of the State Crewing Committee is published pursuant to part 6, section 45 of the Harbors and Navigation Act 1993.

DIANA LAIDLAW, Minister for Transport and Urban Planning.

TSA 2000/00617

#### HARBORS AND NAVIGATION ACT 1993

Determination of State Crewing Committee in respect of the M.T. 'Tanunda'

THE following determination is made by the State Crewing Committee pursuant to part 6, section 45 of the Harbors and Navigation Act 1993, in respect of the *Tanunda* whilst operating within the following operational limits:

Operational limits

1. South Australian Harbor Limits.

2. St Vincent Gulf north of latitude 35°10'S.

3. Spencer Gulf north of latitude 34°S.

4. Coast of South Australia out to 30 nautical miles.

Minimum complement

1. Four persons—Master, Chief Engineer and 2 I. R.'s (Integrated Rating Persons).

2. and 3. Six persons-Master, Mate, Chief Engineer and 3 I. R.'s (Integrated Rating Persons).

4. Seven persons—Master, Mate, Chief Engineer, Second Engineer and 3 I. R.'s (Integrated Rating Persons).

Minimum Qualification of Crew

Master-Certificate of Competency as Master Class 4.

Mate—Certificate of Competency Master Class 5.

Chief Engineer—Certificate of Competency as Marine Engine Driver Grade 1.

Second Engineer—Certificate of Competency as Marine Engine Driver Grade 1.

Integrated Rating—Integrated Rating qualification as specified within the Marine Orders.

CAPT. W. J. STUART, Presiding Member, State Crewing Committee.

HARBORS AND NAVIGATION ACT 1993

Determination of State Crewing Committee

THE following determination of the State Crewing Committee is published pursuant to part 6, section 45 of the Harbors and Navigation Act 1993.

DIANA LAIDLAW, Minister for Transport and Urban Planning.

TSA 2000/00616

## HARBORS AND NAVIGATION ACT 1993

Determination of State Crewing Committee in respect of the M.T. 'Tapir'

THE following determination is made by the State Crewing Committee pursuant to part 6, section 45 of the Harbors and Navigation Act 1993, in respect of the *Tapir* whilst operating within the following operational limits:

Operational limits

1. South Australian Harbor Limits.

2. St Vincent Gulf north of latitude 35°10'S.

3. Spencer Gulf north of latitude 34°S.

4. Coast of South Australia out to 30 nautical miles.

#### Minimum complement

1. Four persons—Master, Chief Engineer and 2 I. R.'s (Integrated Rating Persons).

2. and 3. Six persons—Master, Mate, Chief Engineer and 3 I. R.'s (Integrated Rating Persons).

4. Seven persons—Master, Mate, Chief Engineer, Second Engineer and 3 I. R.'s (Integrated Rating Persons).

Minimum Qualification of Crew

Master-Certificate of Competency as Master Class 4.

Mate—Certificate of Competency Master Class 5.

Chief Engineer—Certificate of Competency as Marine Engine Driver Grade 1.

Second Engineer—Certificate of Competency as Marine Engine Driver Grade 1.

Integrated Rating—Integrated Rating qualification as specified within the Marine Orders.

CAPT. W. J. STUART, Presiding Member, State Crewing Committee.

## HARBORS AND NAVIGATION ACT 1993

Determination of State Crewing Committee

THE following determination made on 22 September 1999, by the State Crewing Committee is published pursuant to part 6, section 45 of the Harbors and Navigation Act 1993.

DIANA LAIDLAW, Minister for Transport and Urban Planning.

TSA 99/08334

#### HARBORS AND NAVIGATION ACT 1993

Determination of State Crewing Committee in respect of the M.V. 'Lady Rob'

THE following determination is made by the State Crewing Committee pursuant to part 6, section 45 of the Harbors and Navigation Act 1993, in respect of the *Lady Rob* whilst operating within 15 miles of the coast of South Australia.

Minimum complement

One person-Master

#### Minimum Qualification of Crew

Master—Certificate of Competency as Coxswain and has successfully completed Elements of Shipboard Safety Course and Restricted Radio Telephony courses.

CAPT. W. J. STUART, Presiding Member, State Crewing Committee.

## HARBORS AND NAVIGATION ACT 1993

Determination of State Crewing Committee

THE following determination made on 27 August 1998, by the State Crewing Committee is published pursuant to part 6, section 45 of the Harbors and Navigation Act 1993.

DIANA LAIDLAW, Minister for Transport and Urban Planning.

TSA 98/06381

#### HARBORS AND NAVIGATION ACT 1993

Determination of State Crewing Committee in respect of the M.V. 'Irabinna'

THE following determination is made by the State Crewing Committee pursuant to part 6, section 45 of the Harbors and Navigation Act 1993, in respect of the *Irabinna* whilst operating within the River Murray of South Australia not below Wellington.

#### Minimum complement

Three persons-Master and two GPs (General Purpose Persons).

Minimum Qualification of Crew

Master-Certificate of Competency as Master Class 5 RMIW.

GP—General purpose person, an able bodied person not less than 16 years of age with not less then three months experience and has successfully completed Elements of Shipboard Safety course.

Note: One of the crew members MUST possess a Marine Engine Driver Grade III Certificate of Competency.

> CAPT. W. J. STUART, Presiding Member, State Crewing Committee.

#### LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1999

Notice of Winding Up of a Regional Subsidiary— Barossa Regional Economic Development Authority

THE BAROSSA REGIONAL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY was established in 1994 as a controlling authority, pursuant to section 200 of the Local Government Act 1934, as amendment. Pursuant to section 25 of the Local Government (Implementation) Act 1999 it was continued as a subsidiary under Part 2 of Schedule 2 of the Local Government Act 1999.

Take notice that pursuant to clause 33 (1) (a) of Part 2 of Schedule 2 of the Local Government Act 1999, Mark Brindal, Minister for Local Government and delegate Minister of the Minister for Industry, Trade and Tourism to whom the administration of the Local Government Act 1999, is committed, has approved the winding up of the Barossa Regional Economic Development Authority by the District Council of Barossa and the District Council of Kapunda and Light.

Dated 18 January 2000.

M. BRINDAL, Minister for Local Government, as a delegate of the Minister for Industry, Trade and Tourism

## HOUSING IMPROVEMENT ACT 1940

WHEREAS by notice published in the *Government Gazette* on the dates mentioned in the following table the South Australian Housing Trust did declare the houses described in the said table to be substandard for the purposes of Part VII of the Housing Improvement Act 1940, the South Australian Housing Trust in the exercise of the powers conferred by the said Part, does hereby fix as the maximum rental per week which shall be payable subject to section 55 of the Residential Tenancies Act 1995, in respect of each house described in the following table the amount shown in the said table opposite the description of such house and this notice shall come into force on the date of this publication in the *Gazette*.

Address of House	Allotment, Section, etc.	<u>Certificate</u> Volume	<u>of Title</u> Folio	Date and page of Government Gazette in which notice declaring house to be substandard published	Maximum rental per week payable in respect of each house \$
19 Gladstone Road, Adelaide (also known as 17A-19 Gladstone Road)	Portion Town Acre 435, City of Adelaide	3828	175	3.10.68, page 1123	45.00 per room unfurnished
					50.00 per room furnished including gas and electricity
Lot 54, High Street, Alford	Allotment 54, Town of Alford, Hundred of Tickera	5363	374	13.12.88, page 2038	80.00
6 Charles Street, Christie Downs	Allotment 389 in deposited plan 9253, Hundred of Noarlunga	5189	816	29.7.99, page 587	110.00
33 Manningford Road, Elizabeth South	Allotment 278 in deposited plan 6002, Hundred of Munno Para	5335	54	25.2.99, page 1158	74.00
22 Blueridge Road, Hackham West	Allotment 366 in deposited plan 6489, Hundred of Noarlunga	5619	135	27.6.96, page 3120	75.00
19 Krase Street, Kapunda	Allotment 256 in filed plan 176328, Hundred of Kapunda	5580	735	28.10.99, page 2107	105.00
Lots 1 and 2, Main Road, Manoora	Allotments 1 and 2 in filed plan 102345, Hundred of Saddleworth	5119	791	25.3.99, page 1466	100.00
Section 2062, Shepherdson Road, Moonta Mines	Section 21062, Hundred of Wallaroo in the area named Moonta Mines	5374	52	29.7.93, page 715	85.00
305 Main South Road, Morphett Vale	Allotment 178 in deposited plan 6583, Hundred of Noarlunga	5400	385	30.9.99, page 1348	125.00
41 Kingston Avenue, Naracoorte	Allotment 4 in deposited plan 3926, Hundred of Naracoorte	5594	984	25.11.99, page 2443	50.00
3 Threlfall Avenue, Norwood	Allotment 78 in filed plan 100113, Hundred of Adelaide	5093	102	26.11.87, page 1708	55.00 per room unfurnished 60.00 per room including gas and electricity
47 William Street, Norwood	Allotment 2 in filed plan 6217, Hundred of Adelaide	5555	271	16.10.75, page 2065	87.00
54 Boothby Street, Panorama	Allotment 41 in deposited plan 3317, Hundred of Adelaide	5246	115	28.10.99, page 2107	30.00
Pieces 92 and 93 North Terrace Extension, Stirling North	Allotment comprising pieces 92 and 93 in filed plan 207291, Hundred of Davenport	5487	964	24.6.99, page 3212	75.00
Sections 490-494 Government Road, Waterloo	Allotments 96, 97 and 98 in filed plan 213730, Hundred of Stanley	5613	493	30.9.99, page 1348	60.00
Dated at Adelaide, 3 February 20	000.			G. BLACK, General Mana	ger, Housing Trust

#### HOUSING IMPROVEMENT ACT 1940

WHEREAS by notice published in the *Government Gazette* on the dates mentioned in the following table the South Australian Housing Trust did declare the houses described in the said table to be substandard for the purposes of Part VII of the Housing Improvement Act 1940, and whereas the South Australian Housing Trust is satisfied that each of the houses described hereunder has ceased to be substandard, notice is hereby given that, in exercise of the powers conferred by the said Part, the South Australian Housing Trust does hereby revoke the said declaration in respect of each house.

Address of House	Allotment, Section, etc.	<u>Certificate</u> Volume	<u>of Title</u> Folio	Date and page of Government Gazette in which notice declaring house to be substandard published
31 Harriett Street, Adelaide	Allotment 476 in filed plan 182128, Hundred of Adelaide	5633	655	4.12.41, page 1353
39 Hurtle Square, Adelaide	Allotment 572 in filed plan 182224, Hundred of Adelaide	5369	182	17.6.71, page 2934
112 Gibson Street, Bowden	Allotments 111 and 112 in filed plan 212715, Hundred of Yatala	5563	135	30.4.81, page 1270
45 Carlisle Street, Ethelton	Allotment 10 in deposited plan 384, Hundred of Port Adelaide	5620	540	13.12.90, page 1809
119 Musgrave Terrace, Kadina	Section 2423, Hundred of Wallaroo	5427	135	11.12.86, page 1836
1 Robertson Street, Naracoorte	Allotment 3 in deposited plan 52450, Hundred of Naracoorte	5683	554	26.11.92, page 1636
House at Section 349, Pelican Point Road, Narrung	Section 467, Hundred of Baker	5403	852	29.8.91, page 724
240 Gover Street, North Adelaide	Portion Town Acre 901, City of Adelaide, Hundred of Yatala	4137	818	6.11.75, page 2407
14 Marian Street, North Adelaide	Allotment 198 in filed plan 183470, Hundred of Yatala	5594	155	17.2.72, page 636
Flat at rear of 70 Glen Osmond Road, Parkside	Allotment 203 in deposited plan 41046, Hundred of Adelaide	5264	870	25.9.75, page 1781
Unit 1, 65 Kenilworth Road, Parkside	Allotment 200 in deposited plan 34434, Hundred of Adelaide	5088	143	29.2.96, page 1333
Unit 2, 65 Kenilworth Road, Parkside	Allotment 200 in deposited plan 34434, Hundred of Adelaide	5088	143	29.2.96, page 1333
8 Cotter Street, Port Augusta	Allotment 332 in filed plan 186034, Hundred of Davenport	5548	577	29.4.93, page 1556
1 Seaford Road, Port Noarlunga South	Portion of section 336, Hundred of Willunga	986	170	29.8.85, page 669
1 First Street, Port Pirie West	Allotment 2 in filed plan 110683, Hundred of Pirie	5199	874	26.2.98, page 1010
Unit 1, 93 Percy Street, Prospect	Portion of allotment 90 of subdivision of portion of section 352 and portion of allotment 4 of subdivision of other section of said section	3328	56	11.1.96, page 110
64 Seventh Avenue, St Peters	Allotment 69 in filed plan 136820, Hundred of Adelaide	5304	351	23.12.92, page 2295
71 East Street, Torrensville	Allotment 18 in deposited plan 857, Hundred of Adelaide	5667	850	13.12.73, page 3306
Dated at Adelaide, 3 February 2000		G. BLA	CK, Gene	ral Manager, Housing Trust

## HOUSING IMPROVEMENT ACT 1940

NOTICE is hereby given that the South Australian Housing Trust in the exercise of the powers conferred by the Housing Improvement Act 1940, does hereby declare the houses described in the table hereunder to be substandard for the purposes of Part VII of the Housing Improvement Act 1940.

No. of House and Street	Locality	Allotment, Section, etc.	<u>Certificate of Tit</u> Volume Fol	
			volume	1.0110
37 Port Road	Auburn	Allotment 793 in filed plan 168992, Hundred of Upper Wakefield	5424	559
Unit 2, 13 Gulf Street	Moonta Bay	Allotment 141 in deposited plan 6064, Hundred of Wallaroo	5134	745
Unit 3, 13 Gulf Street	Moonta Bay	Allotment 141 in deposited plan 6064, Hundred of Wallaroo	5134	745
216 Smith Street	Naracoorte	Portion of Section 27, Hundred of Naracoorte	3227	149
House at Section 123 Day Road	Redbanks	Section 123, Hundred of Grace	5351	529
27 Seventh Avenue	St Peters	Portion of Allotment 657 of subdivision of portion of Section 258 and other land, Hundred of Adelaide	3370	2
44 Charles Street	Wallaroo	Allotment 6 in filed plan 13091, Hundred of Wallaroo	5233	352
Lots 91 and 92, Government Road	Waterloo	Allotments 91 and 92 in filed plan 215431, Hundred of Stanley	5602	676
Dated at Adelaide, 3 February 200	)0.	G. BLACK, General	Manager, Ho	using Tru

## LIQUOR LICENSING ACT 1997 AND GAMING MACHINES ACT 1992

#### Notice of Application

NOTICE is hereby given, pursuant to section 52 of the Liquor Licensing Act 1997 and section 29 of the Gaming Machines Act 1992, that Kevronmede Pty Ltd, c/o Fanto Martino & Co., 10 Crittenden Road, Findon, S.A. 5023 has applied to the Liquor Licensing Commissioner for the transfer of a Hotel and Gaming Machine Licence and an increase in the number of gaming machines in respect of premises situated at Venables Road, Macclesfield, S.A. 5153 and known as Macclesfield Hotel.

The application has been set down for hearing on 3 March 2000 at 9 a.m.

## Condition

#### The following licence condition is sought:

To increase the number of approved gaming machines from six to 15.

Any person may object to the application by lodging a notice of objection in the prescribed form with the Licensing Authority, and serving a copy of the notice on the applicant at the applicant's address given above, at least seven days before the hearing date.

Plans in respect of the premises the subject of the application are open to public inspection without fee at the Office of the Liquor and Gaming Commissioner, 9th Floor, East Wing, 50 Grenfell Street, Adelaide, S.A. 5000.

Dated 27 January 2000.

## Applicant

## LIQUOR LICENSING ACT 1997 Notice of Application

NOTICE is hereby given, pursuant to section 52 (2) (b) of the Liquor Licensing Act 1997, that Cafe Developments (S.A.) Pty Ltd (ACN 090 997 041), 82 Tasman Terrace, Port Lincoln, S.A. 5606 has applied to the Licensing Authority for the transfer of a Restaurant Licence in respect of premises situated at Shops 1 and 2, 81 Tasman Terrace, Port Lincoln and known as Castle Family Restaurant.

The application has been set down for hearing on 29 February 2000 at 9.30 a.m.

Any person may object to the application by lodging a notice of objection in the prescribed form with the Licensing Authority, and serving a copy of the notice on the applicant at the applicant's address given above, at least seven days before the hearing date.

Plans in respect of the premises the subject of the application are open to public inspection without fee at the Office of the Liquor and Gaming Commissioner, 9th Floor, East Wing, 50 Grenfell Street, Adelaide, S.A. 5000.

Dated 1 February 2000.

Applicant

## LIQUOR LICENSING ACT 1997

#### Notice of Application

NOTICE is hereby given, pursuant to section 52 (2) (b) of the Liquor Licensing Act 1997, that Kimbolton Vineyards Pty Ltd, Wellington Road, Langhorne Creek, S.A. 5255 has applied to the Licensing Authority for a Producer's Licence in respect of premises situated at Wellington Road, Langhorne Creek and to be known as Kimbolton Wines.

The application has been set down for hearing on 3 March 2000 at 9 a.m.

Any person may object to the application by lodging a notice of objection in the prescribed form with the Licensing Authority, and serving a copy of the notice on the applicant at the applicant's address given above, at least seven days before the hearing date.

Plans in respect of the premises the subject of the application are open to public inspection without fee at the Office of the Liquor and Gaming Commissioner, 9th Floor, East Wing, 50 Grenfell Street, Adelaide, S.A. 5000.

Dated 25 January 2000.

Applicant

#### LIQUOR LICENSING ACT 1997

#### Notice of Application

NOTICE is hereby given, pursuant to section 52 (2) (b) of the Liquor Licensing Act 1997, that Sebastiano Pasquale Cammisa and Shirley Margaret Cammisa have applied to the Licensing Authority for an Extended Trading Authorisation in respect of premises situated at 57 Flinders Street, Adelaide, S.A. 5000 and known as Earl's Tavern.

The application has been set down for hearing on 3 March 2000.

#### Conditions

The following licence conditions are sought:

That liquor may be sold for consumption on the licensed premises from Monday to Saturday inclusive between midnight and 2 a.m. the following day and between 8 p.m. and midnight each Sunday.

Any person may object to the application by lodging a notice of objection in the prescribed form with the Licensing Authority, and serving a copy of the notice on the applicants at the applicants' address given above, at least seven days before the hearing date.

Plans in respect of the premises the subject of the application are open to public inspection without fee at the Office of the Liquor and Gaming Commissioner, 9th Floor, East Wing, 50 Grenfell Street, Adelaide, S.A. 5000.

Applicants

#### LIQUOR LICENSING ACT 1997

### Notice of Application

NOTICE is hereby given, pursuant to section 52 (2) (b) of the Liquor Licensing Act 1997, that Palace Cafe & Bar Pty Ltd, c/o Griffins Lawyers, Level 14, 26 Flinders Street, Adelaide, S.A. 5000 has applied to the Licensing Authority for the transfer of a Restaurant Licence in respect of premises situated at Shop 1, The Pavilion, 439 Portrush Road, Glenside, S.A. 5065 and known as Jets Restaurant.

The application has been set down for hearing on 3 March 2000 at 9 a.m.

#### Condition

The following licence condition is sought:

Entertainment consent is sought for the whole of the licensed premises.

Any person may object to the application by lodging a notice of objection in the prescribed form with the Licensing Authority, and serving a copy of the notice on the applicant at the applicant's address given above, at least seven days before the hearing date. Plans in respect of the premises the subject of the application are open to public inspection without fee at the Office of the Liquor and Gaming Commissioner, 9th Floor, East Wing, 50 Grenfell Street, Adelaide, S.A. 5000.

Dated 28 January 2000.

Applicant

#### LIQUOR LICENSING ACT 1997

#### Notice of Application

NOTICE is hereby given, pursuant to section 52 (2) (b) of the Liquor Licensing Act 1997, that Vesbon Pty Ltd has applied to the Licensing Authority for an Extended Trading Authorisation in respect of premises situated at 33 Fisher Street, Georgetown and known as Georgetown Hotel.

The application has been set down for hearing on 3 March 2000.

Conditions

The following licence conditions are sought:

That liquor may be sold for consumption on the licensed premises between midnight and 2 a.m. the following day each Thursday, Friday and Saturday and between 8 p.m. and 10 p.m. each Sunday.

Entertainment is to be included during the proposed hours.

Any person may object to the application by lodging a notice of objection in the prescribed form with the Licensing Authority, and serving a copy of the notice on the applicant at the applicant's address given above, at least seven days before the hearing date.

Plans in respect of the premises the subject of the application are open to public inspection without fee at the Office of the Liquor and Gaming Commissioner, 9th Floor, East Wing, 50 Grenfell Street, Adelaide, S.A. 5000.

Applicant

#### LIQUOR LICENSING ACT 1997

#### Notice of Application

NOTICE is hereby given, pursuant to section 52 (2) (b) of the Liquor Licensing Act 1997, that Mount Dare Homestead Nominees Pty Ltd has applied to the Licensing Authority for the transfer of a Special Circumstances Licence in respect of premises situated at Far North, S.A. 5710 and known as Mount Dare Homestead.

The application has been set down for hearing on 3 March 2000.

Any person may object to the application by lodging a notice of objection in the prescribed form with the Licensing Authority, and serving a copy of the notice on the applicant at the applicant's address given above, at least seven days before the hearing date.

Plans in respect of the premises the subject of the application are open to public inspection without fee at the Office of the Liquor and Gaming Commissioner, 9th Floor, East Wing, 50 Grenfell Street, Adelaide, S.A. 5000.

Dated 1 February 2000.

Applicant

#### LIQUOR LICENSING ACT 1997

## Notice of Application

NOTICE is hereby given, pursuant to section 52 (2) (b) of the Liquor Licensing Act 1997, that John Versteeg, 10 Keyes Street, Linden Park, S.A. 5065 has applied to the Licensing Authority for the transfer of a Restaurant Licence in respect of premises situated at Lot 59, Esplanade, Coffin Bay, S.A. 5607 and known as Sea K's Cafe/Restaurant and to be known as The Oysterbeds.

The application has been set down for hearing on 6 March 2000 at 9.30 a.m.

Any person may object to the application by lodging a notice of objection in the prescribed form with the Licensing Authority, and serving a copy of the notice on the applicant at the applicant's address given above, at least seven days before the hearing date.

Plans in respect of the premises the subject of the application are open to public inspection without fee at the Office of the Liquor and Gaming Commissioner, 9th Floor, East Wing, 50 Grenfell Street, Adelaide, S.A. 5000.

Dated 25 January 2000.

Applicant

#### LIQUOR LICENSING ACT 1997

#### Notice of Application

NOTICE is hereby given, pursuant to section 52 (2) (b) of the Liquor Licensing Act 1997, that Montrose Brothers Pty Ltd has applied to the Licensing Authority for the transfer of a Wholesale Liquor Merchant's Licence in respect of premises situated at 28 Restormal Avenue, Fullarton, S.A. 5063 and known as Montrose Brothers.

The application has been set down for hearing on 6 March 2000.

Any person may object to the application by lodging a notice of objection in the prescribed form with the Licensing Authority, and serving a copy of the notice on the applicant at the applicant's address given above, at least seven days before the hearing date.

Plans in respect of the premises the subject of the application are open to public inspection without fee at the Office of the Liquor and Gaming Commissioner, 9th Floor, East Wing, 50 Grenfell Street, Adelaide, S.A. 5000.

Dated 27 January 2000.

Applicant

#### MINING ACT 1971

NOTICE is hereby given in accordance with section 28 (5) of the Mining Act 1971, that the Minister for Primary Industries, Natural Resources and Regional Development proposes to grant an Exploration Licence over the undermentioned area.

Applicant: Gawler Craton Resources Pty Ltd

Location: Kokatha Area—Approximately 40 km south of Kingoonya, bounded as follows:

Area 'A'—Commencing at a point being the intersection of latitude  $31^{\circ}10'S$  and longitude  $135^{\circ}00'E$ , thence east to longitude  $135^{\circ}06'E$ , south to latitude  $31^{\circ}12'S$ , west to longitude  $135^{\circ}06'E$ , south to latitude  $31^{\circ}14'S$ , west to longitude  $135^{\circ}05'E$ , south to latitude  $31^{\circ}17'S$ , east to longitude  $135^{\circ}06'E$ , south to latitude  $31^{\circ}17'S$ , west to longitude  $135^{\circ}03'E$ , north to latitude  $31^{\circ}17'S$ , west to longitude  $135^{\circ}03'E$ , north to latitude  $31^{\circ}17'S$ , west to longitude  $135^{\circ}02'E$ , north to latitude  $31^{\circ}16'S$ , west to longitude  $135^{\circ}00'E$ , and north to the point of commencement.

Area 'B'—Commencing at a point being the intersection of latitude  $31^{\circ}06'$ S and longitude  $135^{\circ}15'$ E, thence east to longitude  $135^{\circ}17'$ E, south to latitude  $31^{\circ}07'$ S, east to longitude  $135^{\circ}19'$ E, south to latitude  $31^{\circ}12'$ S, east to longitude  $135^{\circ}19'$ E, south to latitude  $31^{\circ}16'$ S, west to longitude  $135^{\circ}19'$ E, south to latitude  $31^{\circ}16'$ S, west to longitude  $135^{\circ}17'$ E, south to latitude  $31^{\circ}18'$ S, west to longitude  $135^{\circ}17'$ E, south to latitude  $31^{\circ}18'$ S, west to longitude  $135^{\circ}0'$ E, north to latitude  $31^{\circ}12'$ S, east to longitude  $135^{\circ}17'$ E, north to latitude  $31^{\circ}10'$ S, east to longitude  $135^{\circ}12'$ E, north to latitude  $31^{\circ}09'$ S, east to longitude  $135^{\circ}13'$ E, north to latitude  $31^{\circ}09'$ S, east to longitude  $135^{\circ}13'$ E, north to latitude  $31^{\circ}07'$ S, east to longitude  $135^{\circ}15'$ E, and north to the point of commencement.

All the within latitudes and longitudes are geodetic and expressed in terms of the Australian Geodetic Datum as defined on p. 4984 of *Commonwealth Gazette* number 84 dated 6 October 1966.

Term: 1 Year

Area in km2: 419

Ref DME: 125/1999

L. JOHNSTON, Mining Registrar

#### MINING ACT 1971

NOTICE is hereby given in accordance with section 35A (1) of the Mining Act 1971, that an application for a mining lease over the undermentioned mineral claim has been received. Details of the proposal may be inspected at the Department of Primary Industries and Resources, Mineral Resources Group, Level 5, 101 Grenfell Street, Adelaide, S.A. 5000:

Applicant: Neil Matthews Russell-Taylor

Claim Number: 3146

Location: Sections 206, 207 and 208, Hundred of Kulpara, 15 kms north-west of Port Wakefield

Purpose: to excavate limestone

Ref DME No.: T2184

A copy of the proposal has been provided to the District Council of Barunga West.

Written submissions in relation to the granting of the mining lease are invited to be received at the Department of Primary Industries and Resources, Mineral Resources Group, Level 5, 101 Grenfell Street, Adelaide, S.A. 5000 or G.P.O. Box 1671 Adelaide, S.A. 5001 no later than 28 February 2000.

L. JOHNSTON, Mining Registrar

#### NATIONAL ELECTRICITY (SOUTH AUSTRALIA) ACT 1996

Notices Under National Electricity Law And National Electricity Code

NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to section 6 (2) (b) of the National Electricity Law which forms the Schedule to the National Electricity (South Australia) Act 1996 and clauses 9.1.1 (h) and where applicable 8.3.9 (d) of the National Electricity Code approved under section 6 of the National Electricity Law, that the following clauses are amended:

- (1) South Australia Derogation to the National Electricity Code regarding the obligations of a network service provider and generator to register as Code participants (clauses 9.25.2 (*b*), 9.26.1 and 9.26.5).
- (2) Settlement Residue Auction Process (clause 3.18).

These amendments to the National Electricity Code commence on 3 February 2000.

As required by clause 9.1.1 (*h*) and 8.3.9 (*d*) respectively of the National Electricity Code, copies of:

- the ACCC's letter dated 25 January 2000 and the notice from the Honourable Rob Lucas, MLC notifying NECA of the amendments to the South Australian Derogations; and
- (2) the ACCC's letter dated 21 January 2000 in relation to authorisation of the Settlement Residue Auction Process,

are set out below.

The amendments referred to above and copies of the ACCC's letters of 21 and 25 January 2000, are set out in full in the relevant documents entitled Gazettal Notices which can be viewed on the Internet website of National Electricity Code Administrator Limited (ACN 073 942 775) ('NECA') at <u>www.neca.com.au</u> under 'The Code' section of that website.

The National Electricity Code can be viewed on the NECA Internet website at <u>www.neca.com.au</u> and at the offices of NECA and National Electricity Market Management Company Limited (ACN 072 010 327). A list of addresses where the Code can be viewed is available on the NECA website.

Dated 3 February 2000.

National Electricity Code Administrator

## NATIONAL ELECTRICITY CODE

AMENDMENTS TO CHAPTER 9

South Australia

With effect from 3 February 2000, I make the changes set out in Attachment A to the National Electricity Code as it applies to South Australia.

Dated 1 February 2000.

ROB LUCAS, Treasurer

Note: Attachment A can be viewed on the Internet website of National Electricity Code Administrator Limited (ACN 073 942 775) ('NECA') at <u>www.neca.com.au</u> under 'The Code' section of that website.

#### ACCC Letter of Authorisation

25 January 2000

Stephen Kelly Managing Director National Electricity Code Administrator Limited Level 5, 41 Currie Street ADELAIDE, S.A. 5000

Dear Stephen

Applications for Authorisation—South Australian Derogations

On 28 October 1999, the Commission received applications for authorisation (Nos A90719, A90720 and A90721) of amendments to the National Electricity Code (Code) from NECA on behalf of the South Australian Government. The proposed derogations deal with the obligations of a network service provider and generator to register as Code participants.

Please find enclosed a copy of the Commission's determination. The Commission has granted authorisation to these applications.

In accordance with s.101 of the Trade Practices Act 1974, a person dissatisfied with the Commission's determination may apply to the Australian Competition Tribunal for a review of the determination. Each application must be lodged on the appropriate form within 21 days of the date of the determination, with the Registrar of the Tribunal. The Tribunal is located in the Office of the Registrar of the Federal Court in each State.

If you have any queries please do not hesitate to call either myself on (02) 6243 1249 or Ainslee Wilton on (02) 6243 1258. Yours sincerely,

M. RAWSTRON, General Manager, Regulatory Affairs—Electricity.

ACCC Letter of Authorisation

21 January 2000 Stephen Kelly Managing Director NECA Level 5, 41 Currie Street ADELAIDE, S.A. 5000

Dear Stephen

Amendments to the National Electricity Code Settlements Residue Auction Process—Applications for Authorisation Nos A90688, A90689 and A90690

Thank you for providing the Commission with NECA's proposed changes to the National Electricity Code in order to comply with the conditions of authorisation set out in the Commission's Determination of 22 December 1999.

The Commission is satisfied that the proposed amendments to the National Electricity Code set out in your letter of 13 January 2000, satisfy the conditions of authorisation set out in the Commission's Determination.

Should you wish to discuss this matter further please contact myself on (02) 6243 1249 or Gavin Jones on (02) 6243 1107.

Yours sincerely,

M. RAWSTRON, General Manager, Regulatory Affairs—Electricity.

## PROOF OF SUNRISE AND SUNSET ACT 1923—ALMANAC FOR APRIL, MAY AND JUNE 2000

PURSUANT to the requirements of the Proof of Sunrise and Sunset Act 1923, I, Trevor Noel Argent, Commissioner of Highways, at the direction of the Honourable the Minister for Transport, Urban Planning and the Arts, published in the schedule hereto an almanac setting out the times of sunrise and sunset on every day for the three calendar months of April May and June 2000. Dated at Adelaide, 27 January 2000.

Dated at Adelaide, 27 January 2

97/03263

T. N. ARGENT, Comissioner of Highways

## THE SCHEDULE

Times of sunrise and sunset during the months of April, May and June 2000.

Month	Ap	oril	М	ay	Ju	ne
Date	Sunrise a.m.	Sunset p.m.	Sunrise a.m.	Sunset p.m.	Sunrise a.m.	Sunset p.m.
1	6.29	6.10	6.52	5.33	7.15	5.13
2	6.30	6.09	6.53	5.32	7.16	5.12
3	6.30	6.07	6.54	5.31	7.16	5.12
4	6.31	6.06	6.55	5.30	7.17	5.12
5	6.32	6.05	6.56	5.29	7.18	5.12
6	6.33	6.04	6.57	5.28	7.18	5.11
7	6.33	6.02	6.58	5.27	7.19	5.11
8	6.34	6.01	6.59	5.27	7.20	5.11
9	6.35	5.60	6.59	5.26	7.20	5.11
10	6.36	5.58	7.00	5.25	7.21	5.11
11	6.37	5.57	7.01	5.24	7.21	5.11
12	6.38	5.55	7.02	5.23	7.21	5.11
13	6.39	5.54	7.02	5.22	7.22	5.11
14	6.40	5.53	7.03	5.21	7.22	5.11
15	6.40	5.51	7.04	5.21	7.22	5.11
16	6.41	5.50	7.05	5.20	7.22	5.11
17	6.42	5.49	7.05	5.20	7.23	5.11
18	6.43	5.48	7.06	5.19	7.23	5.11
19	6.43	5.46	7.07	5.18	7.23	5.11
20	6.44	5.45	7.08	5.18	7.23	5.11
21	6.45	5.44	7.08	5.17	7.24	5.12
22	6.46	5.43	7.09	5.16	7.24	5.12
23	6.46	5.42	7.10	5.16	7.24	5.12
24	6.47	5.41	7.10	5.15	7.24	5.13
25	6.48	5.40	7.11	5.15	7.25	5.13
26	6.49	5.39	7.11	5.14	7.25	5.14
27	6.49	5.37	7.12	5.14	7.25	5.14
28	6.50	5.36	7.13	5.14	7.25	5.14
29	6.51	5.35	7.13	5.13	7.25	5.15
30	6.52	5.34	7.14	5.13	7.25	5.15
31			7.15	5.13		

Note: Under the Daylight Saving Act 1971, all times up to and including 26 March 2000, have been corrected to South Australian Summer Time.

## RACING ACT 1976 Amendment to Rules

AT a meeting of the S.A. Harness Racing Authority on 15 December 1999, it made the following amendment to the Australian Rules of Harness Racing.

Rule 159A (7):

Delete existing rule:

A driver shall in a race wear a body protector that conforms to and complies with the requirements of Standards Australia if any and the brand name of which has been approved by the Australian Harness Racing Council.

Replace with:

A driver shall in a race wear a body protector that is certified by Quality Assurance Services Pty Ltd to the requirements of the Australian Harness Racing Council.

This amendment shall come into operation on the day on which it is made.

The Common Seal of the S.A. Harness Racing Authority was hereunto affixed in the presence of:

(L.S.) I. MCEWEN, Chairman B. GRANT, Deputy Chairman

Dated 15 December 1999.

Pursuant to section 10AA (2) of the Subordinate Legislation Act 1978, I, certify that, in my opinion, it is necessary or appropriate that the above Rule comes into operation as set out above.

IAIN EVANS, Minister for Recreation, Sport and Racing

## GRANT OF FIRST RENEWAL OF PETROLEUM EXPLORATION LICENCE

Department of Primary Industries and Resources, Adelaide, 30 January 2000

NOTICE is hereby given that pursuant to delegated powers dated 20 November 1997, Gazetted 4 December 1997, page 1526, the undermentioned Petroleum Exploration Licence has been renewed under the provisions of the Petroleum Act 1940.

D. MUTTON, Chief Executive, Department of Primary Industries and Resources SA

No. of Licence	Licensees	Locality	Date of Expiry	Area in km <sup>2</sup>	Reference	
50	Felstea Pty Ltd	Eromanga Basin area of South Australia	30 June 2001	4 847	SR.27.2.109 v3	
	Description of Area					

Description of Area

All that part of the State of South Australia, bounded as follows: Commencing at a point being the intersection of latitude  $27^{\circ}30'S$  and longitude  $137^{\circ}25'E$ , thence east to longitude  $138^{\circ}00'E$ , south to latitude  $28^{\circ}15'S$ , west to longitude  $137^{\circ}25'E$ , north to latitude  $28^{\circ}05'S$ , east to longitude  $137^{\circ}25'E$  and north to the point of commencement, all the within latitudes and longitudes are geodetic and expressed in terms of the Australian Geodetic Datum as defined on p. 4984 of *Commonwealth Gazette* number 84, dated 6 October 1966.

#### PUBLIC CORPORATIONS ACT 1993

#### Direction Pursuant to Section 6

I, ROB LUCAS, MLC, Treasurer for the State of South Australia (the 'Treasurer'), hereby direct RESI Corporation to execute the following:

- (a) Lease between ETSA Utilities Pty Ltd and RESI Corporation for the lease of the ETSA Museum building in the form of attachment 'A'.
- (b) Lease between ETSA Utilities Pty Ltd and RESI Corporation for the lease of the Kirton Point Power Station Depot in the form of attachment 'B'.
- (c) Lease between ETSA Utilities Pty Ltd and RESI Corporation for the lease of the Angle Park Depot complex in the form of attachment 'C'.

Dated 24 January 2000.

The common seal of the Treasurer was hereunto affixed by authority of the Treasurer and in the presence of:

(L.S.) ROB LUCAS, Treasurer KIRSTY HAYLOCK, Witness

#### PUBLIC CORPORATIONS ACT 1993

Direction by The Treasurer

I, ROB LUCAS, the Treasurer for the State of South Australia (the 'Treasurer'), hereby direct the Distribution Lessor Corporation to execute all documents necessary for or ancillary to the completion of the Sale and Lease of the Electricity Distribution business in South Australia.

Dated 27 January 2000.

The Common Seal of the Treasurer was hereunto affixed by authority of the Treasurer and in the presence of:

(L.S.) ROB LUCAS, Treasurer

#### THE RENMARK IRRIGATION TRUST

Water Rate Assessment

#### NOTICE OF A SSESSMENT BY ADOPTION OF A PREVIOUS ASSESSMENT

THE Renmark Irrigation Trust has caused to be made an assessment of the rateable land within the District by adopting the previous assessment with, and subject to, certain alterations and additions.

Copies of the assessment are deposited at the office of the Trust and are open for inspection at all reasonable times.

Any person intending to appeal against the assessment may do so in the manner required by the Renmark Irrigation Trust Act 1936-90 within twenty-one days from the publication of this notice.

Dated 25 January 2000.

W. D. MORRIS, Secretary Manager

#### ROADS (OPENING AND CLOSING) ACT 1991: SECTION 24

#### NOTICE OF CONFIRMATION OF ROAD PROCESS ORDER

Public Road (walkway) Montrose Avenue/Maxwell Road, Para Hills Deposited Plan 53818

BY Road Process Order made on 30 November 1999, the City of Salisbury ordered that:

1. The whole of the public road (walkway) between Montrose Avenue and Maxwell Road adjoining allotments 12 and 3 in Deposited Plan 7391 more particularly lettered 'A' and 'B' (respectively) in Preliminary Plan No. PP32/0488 be closed.

2. Portion of the land subject to closure lettered 'A' be transferred to STEVEN ALEXANDER McKAY in accordance with agreement for transfer dated 12 November 1999, entered into between the City of Salisbury and S. A. McKay.

3. Portion of the land subject to closure lettered 'B' be transferred to GAVIN CHARLES BRIGHT in accordance with agreement for transfer dated 12 November 1999, entered into between the City of Salisbury and G. C. Bright.

On 10 January 2000, that order was confirmed by the Minister for Administrative Services conditionally on approval and deposit of the survey plan by the Registrar-General. The condition has now been fulfilled.

Pursuant to section 24(5) of the Roads (Opening and Closing) Act 1991, NOTICE of the order referred to above and its confirmation is hereby given.

Dated 3 February 2000.

P. M. KENTISH, Surveyor-General

## WATER MAINS AND SEWERS

Office of the South Australian Water Corporation Adelaide, 3 February 2000.

## WATER MAINS LAID

Notice is hereby given that the following main pipes or parts of main pipes have been laid down by the South Australian Water Corporation in or near the undermentioned water districts and are now available for a constant supply of water to adjacent land.

## ADELAIDE WATER DISTRICT

CITY OF ADELAIDE Bonython Close, Adelaide. p1 Easement in lots 1-6 off Cardwell Street, Adelaide. p13

CITY OF CHARLES STURT Cordelia Street, Findon. p6 Ryan Place, Ridleyton. p22

CORPORATE TOWN OF GAWLER Bentley Road, Evanston Park. p23 and 24 Easement in reserve (lot 103), Bentley Road, Evanston Park. p23 and 24 Crace Court, Evanston Park. p23 and 24 Bombadieri Court, Evanston Park. p23 and 25

CITY OF HOLDFAST BAY Short Street, Hove. p2

CITY OF MARION Reid Street, Seacombe Gardens. p8 Emmerton Parade, Morphettville. p26 Chittleborough Circuit, Morphettville. p26 Chatswood Walk, Morphettville. p26 Cracknell Close, Morphettville. p26 Finlay Mews, Morphettville. p26 Russell Terrace, Edwardstown. p28 Bowaka Street, Park Holme. p29

CITY OF ONKAPARINGA Bruce Place, Moana. p4 Old Coach Road, Maslin Beach. p10 Regency Road, Happy Valley. p11 and 12

CITY OF PLAYFORD Yeovil Circuit, Craigmore. p21 Chilton Court, Craigmore. p21 Axminster Crescent, Craigmore. p21 Whatley Way, Craigmore. p21 Jenkins Court, Craigmore. p21

CITY OF PROSPECT Gray Street, Prospect. p30

CITY OF SALISBURY Walkleys Road, Walkley Heights. p14-18 Easement in reserve (lot 519), Walkleys Road, Walkley Heights. p18 Saddle Crescent, Walkley Heights. p18 and 19 Bushman Drive, Walkley Heights. p20 Shiekie Place, Walkley Heights. p20 Polo Court, Walkley Heights. p18 Dene Street, Walkley Heights. p18 Rodeo Street, Walkley Heights. p19 Drover Court, Walkley Heights. p19 RM Williams Drive, Walkley Heights. p19 and 20 Easement in lot 700, RM Williams Drive, Walkley Heights. p20 CITY OF WEST TORRENS Taylors Lane, Mile End. p5 Myzantha Street, Lockleys. p7

#### BEETALOO COUNTRY LANDS WATER DISTRICT

PORT PIRIE REGIONAL COUNCIL In and across government road (known as Highway One) southwest of section 515 and west of section 516, hundred of Pirie, Napperby. p36

DISTRICT OF YORKE PENINSULA Government road west of section 518, hundred of Tiparra, Weetulta. p34

## PORT PIRIE WATER DISTRICT

PORT PIRIE REGIONAL COUNCIL Anzac Road, Port Pirie West. p35 Moppett Road, Port Pirie West. p35

## YORKE PENINSULA COUNTRY LANDS WATER DISTRICT

DISTRICT OF YORKE PENINSULA Government road west of section 518, hundred of Tiparra, Weetulta.p34

## WATER MAINS ABANDONED

Notice is hereby given that the undermentioned water mains have been abandoned by the South Australian Water Corporation.

## ADELAIDE WATER DISTRICT

CITY OF ONKAPARINGA Old Coach Road (formerly Eastview Road), Maslin Beach. p10 Regency Road, Happy Valley. p11 and 12

## BEETALOO COUNTRY LANDS WATER DISTRICT

PORT PIRIE REGIONAL COUNCIL Government road (known as Highway One) south-west of section 515 and west of section 516, hundred of Pirie, Napperby. p36

## PORT PIRIE WATER DISTRICT

PORT PIRIE REGIONAL COUNCIL Anzac Road, Port Pirie West. p35 Moppett Road, Port Pirie West. p35

## YORKE PENINSULA COUNTRY LANDS WATER DISTRICT

DISTRICT OF YORKE PENINSULA Government road west of section 518, hundred of Tiparra, Weetulta.p34

## SEWERS LAID

Notice is hereby given that the following sewers have been laid down by the South Australian Water Corporation in the undermentioned drainage areas and are now available for house connections.

## ADELAIDE DRAINAGE AREA

CITY OF ADELAIDE Easements in lots 1 and 2, Gilles Street and lot 3, Bonython Close, Adelaide. FB 1084 p47 Bonython Close, Adelaide. FB 1084 p47 Easement in lots 1-12 off Cardwell Street, Adelaide. FB 1084 p51

CITY OF BURNSIDE Fullarton Road, Eastwood. FB 4/00 p47 Easement in lots 48 and 49, Glynburn Road, Burnside. FB 8/07 p74

CITY OF CHARLES STURT Ryan Place, Ridleyton. FB 1084 p60

CORPORATE TOWN OF GAWLER Sunnyside Drive, Evanston Park. FB 1085 p1 Bombadieri Court, Evanston Park. FB 1085 p1

CITY OF HOLDFAST BAY Short Street, Hove. FB 1084 p46

## CITY OF MARION

Across Oaklands Road, Morphettville. FB 1085 p2 and 3 Emmerton Parade, Morphettville. FB 1085 p2 and 3 Chittleborough Circuit, Morphettville. FB 1085 p2 and 3 Chatswood Walk, Morphettville. FB 1085 p2-4 Cracknell Close, Morphettville. FB 1085 p2 and 4 Finlay Mews, Morphettville. FB 1085 p2 and 4

CITY OF MITCHAM Easement in lot 101, Seaview Road, Lynton. FB 1085 p8

CITY OF PLAYFORD Easements in lot 1000, Main North Road, Smithfield. FB 1085 p6 and 7 Yeovil Circuit, Craigmore. FB 1084 p57 and 58 Axminster Crescent, Craigmore. FB 1084 p57 and 58 Whatley Way, Craigmore. FB 1084 p57 and 59 Jenkins Court, Craigmore. FB 1084 p57 and 59

#### CITY OF SALISBURY

RM Williams Drive, Walkley Heights. FB 1084 p52, 54 and 55 Easements in lots 220-214, Avenger Place and lots 700 and 221-227, Shiekie Place, Walkley Heights. FB 1084 p52 and 55 Bushman Drive, Walkley Heights. FB 1084 p52 and 55 Polo Court, Walkley Heights. FB 1084 p53 and 54 Easement in lots 313-306, Saddle Crescent, Walkley Heights. FB 1084 p53 and 56 Saddle Crescent, Walkley Heights. FB 1084 p53, 54 and 56 Dene Street, Walkley Heights. FB 1084 p53 and 54 Rodeo Street, Walkley Heights. FB 1084 p53 and 54 Drover Court, Walkley Heights. FB 1084 p53 and 54 CITY OF TEA TREE GULLY Crowhurst Street, Golden Grove. FB 1085 p5 Easements in lot 566, Crowhurst Street, Golden Grove. FB 1085 p5 Hardwick Court, Golden Grove. FB 1085 p5 Coulson Court, Greenwith. FB 1084 p48 and 49 Chapel Hill Road, Greenwith. FB 1084 p48 and 49 Silcock Circuit, Greenwith. FB 1084 p48 and 49 Highview Circuit, Greenwith. FB 1084 p48 and49 Lake Frome Place, Greenwith. FB 1084 p48 and 50

CITY OF UNLEY Castle Street, Parkside. FB 16/97 p48

## ALDINGA DRAINAGE AREA

CITY OF ONKAPARINGA Walsh Street, Aldinga Beach. FB 1084 p45 Jaguar Avenue, Port Willunga. FB 1084 p44 Walkway north of lot 1017, Lovelock Street, Aldinga Beach. FB 1084 p43 Lovelock Street, Aldinga Beach. FB 1084 p43

## MOUNT GAMBIER COUNTRY DRAINAGE AREA

CITY OF MOUNT GAMBIER Easement in lot 3, Short Place, Mount Gambier. FB 193 p34

## NARACOORTE COUNTRY DRAINAGE AREA

DISTRICT OF NARACOORTE LUCINDALE COUNCIL Across Ormerod Street, Naracoorte. FB 152 p10

Easement in lot 501, Ormerod Street, Naracoorte. FB 152 p10

## SEWERS ABANDONED

Notice is hereby given that the undermentioned sewer has been abandoned by the South Australian Water Corporation.

#### ADELAIDE DRAINAGE AREA

CITY OF ADELAIDE Easement in lots 1-6 off Cardwell Street, Adelaide. FB 1084 p51

S. SULLIVAN, Chief Executive Officer, South Australian Water Corporation.

[3 February 2000

# FAXING COPY?

IF you fax copy to Riverside 2000, for inclusion in the *Government Gazette*, there is **no need** to send a Confirmation Copy to us as well.

This creates confusion and may well result in your notice being printed twice.

Please use the following fax number:

Fax transmission:	(08) 8207 1040
Phone Inquiries:	(08) 8207 1045

Please include a contact person, phone number and order number so that we can phone back with any queries we may have regarding the fax copy.

**NOTE:** Closing time for lodging new copy (either fax or hard copy) is 4 p.m. on Tuesday preceding the day of publication.

## **Government Gazette notices can be E-mailed.**

The address is:

Riv2000@saugov.sa.gov.au

Documents should be sent as attachments in Word format.

When sending a document via E-mail, please confirm your transmission with a faxed copy of your document, including the date the notice is to be published.

Fax transmission: (08) 8207 1040 Enquiries: (08) 8207 1045

## CITY OF ADELAIDE

## DEVELOPMENT ACT 1993

#### Adelaide (City) Development Plan Local Heritage Amendments— Plan Amendment Report—Draft for Public Consultation

NOTICE is hereby given that the City of Adelaide has prepared a draft Plan Amendment Report to amend the Adelaide (City) Development Plan.

The Plan Amendment Report will amend the development plan by removing from the Register of Local Heritage Items in Schedule 2 of the Development Plan and references in the Precincts Statement of Desired Future Character, the properties at 186 Stanley Street, North Adelaide, 56 Barnard Street, North Adelaide and 23 Vincent Place, Adelaide.

The Plan Amendment Report will also amend the development plan by including in the Register of Local Heritage Items in Schedule 2 of the Adelaide (City) Development Plan and Statement of Desired Future Character, the Memorial Hospital's fencing, walling and piers to Sir Edwin Smith Avenue and Kermode Street, North Adelaide.

The draft Plan Amendment Report and statement will be available during normal office hours from the City of Adelaide Customer Centre, 25 Pirie Street, Adelaide from Thursday, 3 February 2000 to Monday, 3 April 2000. Copies of the Plan Amendment Report are free.

Written submissions regarding the draft amendment will be accepted by the City of Adelaide until Monday, 3 April 2000. The written submissions should also clearly indicate whether you wish to speak at the public hearing on your submission. All submissions should be addressed to the Chief Executive Officer, City of Adelaide, G.P.O. Box 2252, Adelaide, S.A. 5001.

Copies of all submissions received will be available for inspection by interested persons at the City of Adelaide Customer Centre, 25 Pirie Street, Adelaide, S.A. 5000 from Tuesday, 4 April 2000 until the date of the public hearing.

A public hearing will be held at 6 p.m. in the Adelaide Town Hall, King William Street, Adelaide, S.A. 5000 on Thursday, 13 April 2000. The public hearing may not be held if no submission indicates an interest by its author to speak at the public hearing.

Dated 3 February 2000.

#### JUDE MUNRO, Chief Executive Officer



#### CITY OF PORT ADELAIDE ENFIELD

#### Road Closure

NOTICE is hereby given that I, Johanna McLuskey, being the Mayor of the City of Port Adelaide Enfield, direct in accordance with section 32 of the Road Traffic Act 1961, that the un-named laneway south of Walton Avenue and east of Guildford Street, Clearview, will be permanently closed from Monday, 21 February 2000, access through this section of carriageway will not be available after this time.

J. MCLUSKEY, Mayor

## CITY OF PORT AUGUSTA

#### Temporary Road Closure

NOTICE is hereby given that the following traffic arrangements will apply on Saturday, 12 February 2000, to enable the Seagrim's Outback Surfboat Carnival activities to be held at the westside foreshore, adjacent the Augusta Hotel.

Pursuant to the powers contained in section 359 of the Local Government Act 1934, as amended, all vehicles (between the hours of 8 a.m. and 5 p.m.) to be excluded from:

Loudon Road—commencing at the entrance to the Augusta Hotel to the intersection of La France Terrace;

La France Terrace—commencing at the intersection with Loudon Road to Bridge;

Carpenters Landing—all roadways known as Carpenter's Landing (Boat ramp),

on Saturday, 12 February 2000, to enable the Seagrim's Outback Surfboat Carnival 2000, to proceed.

I. D. MCSPORRAN, City Manager

#### PORT PIRIE REGIONAL COUNCIL

#### Roads (Opening and Closing) Act 1991

NOTICE is hereby given, pursuant to section 10 of the Roads (Opening and Closing) Act 1991, that the Port Pirie Regional Council intends to make a Road Process Order to close and transfer to B.E. & B.M. Robinson Pty Ltd portion of the public road dividing section 765 from sections 739, 763 and 767, Hundred of Crystal Brook, more particularly delineated and marked 'E' on Preliminary Plan No. PP32/0540.

A copy of this plan and a statement of persons affected are available for public inspection at the Council Office, 115 Ellen Street, Port Pirie, and at the Adelaide office of the Surveyor-General during normal office hours.

Any person is entitled to object to the proposed closure. The reasons for such objection must be fully supported in the submission and include the objector's full name and address.

Any person who desires to make application for a grant of easement over all or portion of the road to be closed must include the full name and address of the applicant, full details of the nature and location of the proposed easement and full description and title of the land to which the easement is to be annexed.

The objection and/or application for an easement must be made in writing to the Port Pirie Regional Council, P.O. Box 45, Port Pirie, S.A. 5540 within 28 days of this notice, and a copy shall be forwarded to the Surveyor-General at Adelaide.

Where a submission is made the council will give notification of a meeting at which the matter will be considered, so that the person making the submission or a representative may attend, if desired.

Dated 11 January 2000.

P. J. ARNOLD, Chief Executive Officer

#### CITY OF PROSPECT

#### One Way Traffic Restrictions

NOTICE is hereby given that the council of the City of Prospect at its meeting held on 9 November 1999, passed the following resolutions:

1. That pursuant to section 359 (1) of the Local Government Act 1934, as amended, all vehicles other than those vehicles travelling in a northerly direction be excluded from Clifford Street, Prospect between Percy Street and Edgeworth Street, from 15 February 2000 until revoked by resolution of council.

2. That pursuant to section 359 (1) of the Local Government Act 1934, all vehicles other than those vehicles travelling in an easterly direction be excluded from Edgeworth Street, Prospect between Clifford Street and Grassmere Road from 15 February 2000 until revoked by resolution of council.

MICHAEL LLEWELLYN-SMITH, City Manager

## [3 February 2000

#### CITY OF TEA TREE GULLY

Tea tree Gully (City) Development Plan—Ashley Avenue Residential Plan Amendment Report—Draft for Public Consultation

NOTICE is hereby given that the City of Tea Tree Gully has prepared a draft Plan Amendment Report to amend the Tea Tree Gully (City) Development Plan as it affects land in the Special Use and Residential (Tea Tree Gully) zone located in Ridgehaven.

The Plan Amendment Report will amend the Tea Tree Gully (City) Development Plan by rezoning the subject land which is currently zoned Special Use Zone to correspond with the zoning of the adjacent resident area, which is Residential (Tea Tree Gully).

The draft Plan Amendment Report and statement will be available for public inspection and purchase during normal office hours at the council office at:

The City of Tea Tree Gully, 571 Montague Road, Modbury, S.A. 5092,

from Wednesday, 2 February 2000 until Monday, 3 April 2000.

A copy of the Plan Amendment Report can be purchased from the council at \$5 each.

Written submissions regarding the draft amendment will be accepted by the City of Tea Tree Gully until 5 p.m. on Monday, 3 April 2000. The written submission should also clearly indicate whether you would wish to speak at the public hearing on your submission. All submissions should be addressed to the Chief Executive Officer of the City of Tea Tree Gully at his Office at 571 Montague Road, Modbury, S.A. 5092.

Copies of all submissions received will be available for public inspection by interested persons at City of Tea Tree Gully, 571 Montague Road, Modbury, S.A. 5092 from Tuesday, 4 April 2000 until the date of the public hearing.

A public hearing will be held at 6.45 p.m. at the council chambers at 571 Montague Road, Modbury, on Tuesday, 11 April 2000.

The public hearing may not be held if no submission indicates an interest in speaking at the public hearing.

G. J. PERKIN, Chief Executive Officer

#### TOWN OF GAWLER

#### Declaration of Public Street

NOTICE is hereby given that at a meeting of the Council of the Corporation of the Town of Gawler, held on 18 January 2000, the following resolution was passed:

That pursuant to section 210 of the Local Government Act 1999, the Council of the Corporation of the Town of Gawler hereby declares that the whole land comprised in allotment 96 of CT 3743/90 and allotments 94 and 97 of CT 3743/91 in FP 5550, be a public street and is hereby named Thorupps Lane.

J. MCEACHEN, Town Manager

## DISTRICT COUNCIL OF THE COPPER COAST

#### Result of Supplementary Election

NOTICE is hereby given that pursuant to section 121 (11) of the Local Government Act 1934, as amended, I hereby declare Harold Bruce Schmidt elected to fill the vacancy of Council in the Moonta Ward of the District Council of the Copper Coast.

The number of first preferences received by each candidate were as follows:

		No. of
		Votes
Ian John Frost		12
Harold Bruce Schmidt		226
	P. J. BRAND, Returnir	ng Officer

## DISTRICT COUNCIL OF THE COPPER COAST

#### DEVELOPMENT ACT 1993

Northern Yorke Peninsula Development Plan—Port Hughes Plan Amendment Report—Draft for Public Consultation

NOTICE is hereby given that the District Council of The Copper Coast has prepared a draft Plan Amendment Report affecting land adjoining the jetty at Port Hughes and within the control of the Northern Yorke Peninsula provisions of the Development Plan.

Matters addressed in the draft Plan Amendment Report include:

- the rezoning of Urban Coastal land to Tourist Accommodation (Port Hughes) zoning;
- introduction of category 1 and 2 forms of development for the purposes of public notification;
- the addition of policy to ensure environmentally responsible development adjacent to the coast, as an adjunct to those existing policies in the Northern Yorke Peninsula and Yorke Peninsula sections of the Development Plan;
- new mapping to reflect the proposed zone boundary.

The draft Plan Amendment Report and Statement of Investigations will be available during normal working hours, at the Council Offices, 51 Taylor Street, Kadina, 71 George Street, Moonta and 5 John Street, Wallaroo.

The Plan will be on display from Wednesday, 2 February 2000 until Friday, 7 April 2000.

Written submissions regarding the draft amendment should be lodged on later than 5 p.m. Friday, 7 April 2000. All submissions should be addressed to The Chief Executive Officer, District Council of the Copper Coast, 51 Taylor Street, Kadina, S.A. 5554, and should clearly indicate whether you wish to be heard in support of your submission.

Copies of all submissions will be available for inspection by interested persons at the Council Offices from Friday, 7 April 2000 until the public hearing.

A public hearing will be held on Wednesday, 12 April 2000 at 5 p.m. in the Council Chambers, 51 Taylor Street, Kadina. The public hearing will not be held if no submissions are received or if no submission has a request to be heard.

Dated 31 January 2000.

J. W. SHANE, Chief Executive Council

## DISTRICT COUNCIL OF MOUNT BARKER

#### Roads (Opening and Closing) Act 1991

PURSUANT to section 10 of the Roads (Opening and Closing) Act 1991, the District Council of Mount Barker hereby gives notice of its proposal to implement a road process to close a portion of the public road subject to any easements that may be required. The portion of public road to be closed is situated between piece 20 and allotment 22 in Deposited Plan 41210 and is more particularly delineated in Preliminary Plan No. PP32/0542 ('the Plan').

The portion of the public road to be closed marked 'A' on the plan is to be merged with the adjoining land (allotment 22 in deposited plan 41210, CT 5290/202) held by Lorraine Peace Swanson.

A statement of persons affected by the road process together with a copy of the above drawing is available for public inspection at the Council Offices, between the hours of 9 a.m. and 5p.m. weekdays only. Copies may also be inspected at the Adelaide office of the Surveyor-General during normal office hours.

Any person who may wish to object to the proposed road process or any person affected by the proposed road closure who may wish to apply for an easement to be granted in that persons favour over the land subject to the proposed closure, must lodge with the said council a notice of objection or an application for an easement within 28 days of the date of this notice and forward a copy of same to the Surveyor-General at Adelaide.

All objections lodged shall be in writing giving the objectors full name and address, reasons for the objection and whether the objector wishes to appear in person or be represented at the subsequent meeting when the objections will be determined by council.

An application for an easement shall be in writing giving the full name and address of the person applying for the grant, full details of the nature and location of the requested easement, whether it will be in favour of the owner of adjoining or nearby land, and if so specify the land in which the easement will be annexed and reasons for the application for the grant of easement. Dated 3 February 2000.

D. H. GOLLAN, Chief Executive Officer

### DISTRICT COUNCIL OF MOUNT BARKER

DEVELOPMENT ACT 1993

#### Rural Living (Sydney and Timmins Roads, Nairne) Zone Plan Amendment Report 3/Draft for Public Consultation

NOTICE is hereby given that the District Council of Mount Barker has prepared a draft Plan Amendment Report to amend the Development Plan as it relates to the land situated at Sydney, Timmins and Jackson Roads, Nairne.

The draft Plan Amendment Report will amend the Development Plan by rezoning the affected allotments from Residential to Rural Living. The intent of the rezoning is to prevent inappropriate development that may result in a loss of significant native vegetation; loss of character and increase the demand for urban infrastructure in a locality where the provision of such services is uneconomic. The rezoning will introduce a minimum allotment and site area of 3000 m<sup>2</sup> for new allotments and dwellings.

The draft Plan Amendment Report and associated Statement will be available for public inspection during normal office hours at the Council office situated at 23 Mann Street, Mount Barker and the Mount Barker Community Library located at Dumas Street, Mount Barker from Thursday, 3 February 2000 to Thursday, 6 April 2000. Copies of the draft Plan Amendment Report can be purchased from the council office at \$5 each.

An informal community information evening for interested persons will be held in the Council Chambers on Monday, 13 March 2000 commencing at 7 p.m. The purpose of the community information evening is to enable council staff and advisers to clarify any points regarding the draft Plan Amendment Report. Please contact Terri Sawyer at council to advise if attending. The information evening will not be held if no-one indicates an interest.

Written submissions regarding the draft amendment will be accepted by the District Council of Mount Barker until 5 p.m. on Thursday, 6 April 2000. All submissions should be addressed to the Manager, Environmental Services, District Council of Mount Barker, P.O. Box 54, Mount Barker, S.A. 5251.

Copies of all submissions received will be available for inspection by interested persons at the District Council of Mount Barker from Noon on Wednesday, 12 April 2000 until the conclusion of the public hearing.

A public hearing will be held at 7 p.m. at the Council Chambers situated at 23 Mann Street, Mount Barker on Wednesday, 19 April 2000. The public hearing will not be held if no submission indicates an interest in speaking at the public hearing. Date 3 February 2000.

D. H. GOLLAN, Chief Executive Officer

## NARACOORTE LUCINDALE COUNCIL

Temporary Road Closure

NOTICE is hereby given that at the Works Committee meeting of council, held on Tuesday, 25 January 2000, council, pursuant to section 212 (2) of the Local Government Act 1999, hereby direct that Second Street, Frances be closed to vehicular traffic from noon on Friday, 11 February 2000 to noon on Monday, 14 February 2000, to conduct special activities.

D. L. BEATON, Chief Executive Officer

#### NORTHERN AREAS COUNCIL

Roads (Opening and Closing) Act 1991

NOTICE is hereby given, pursuant to section 10 of the Roads (Opening and Closing) Act 1991, that the Northern Areas Council

intends to make a Road Process Order to close and transfer to B.E. & B.M. Robinson Pty Ltd:

- portion of the public road dividing sections 264, 265, 266, 291 and 381 from sections 423, 282, 268, 267, 240, 241 and 228, Hundred of Narridy, more particularly delineated and marked 'A' on Preliminary Plan No. PP32/0540;
- (ii) portion of the government road dividing sections 261, 262, 383 and 382 from sections 228 and 402, Hundred of Narridy, more particularly delineated and marked 'B' on Preliminary Plan No. PP32/0540;
- (iii) portion of the government road dividing sections 262 and 263 from sections 269 and 423, Hundred of Narridy, more particularly delineated and marked 'C' on Preliminary Plan No. PP32/0540; and
- (iv) portion of the government road dividing section 228 from section 402, Hundred of Narridy, more particularly delineated and marked 'D' on Preliminary Plan No. PP32/0540.

A copy of this plan and a statement of persons affected are available for public inspection at the Council Office, 94 Ayr Street, Jamestown, and at the Adelaide office of the Surveyor-General during normal office hours.

Any person is entitled to object to the proposed closure. The reasons for such objection must be fully supported in the submission and include the objector's full name and address.

Any person who desires to make application for a grant of easement over all or portion of the road to be closed must include the full name and address of the applicant, full details of the nature and location of the proposed easement and full description and title of the land to which the easement is to be annexed.

The objection and/or application for an easement must be made in writing to the Northern Areas Council, P.O. Box 120, Jamestown, S.A. 5491 within 28 days of this notice, and a copy shall be forwarded to the Surveyor-General at Adelaide.

Where a submission is made the council will give notification of a meeting at which the matter will be considered, so that the person making the submission or a representative may attend, if desired.

Dated 10 January 2000.

A. MCKAY, Acting Chief Executive Officer

IN the matter of the estates of the undermentioned deceased persons:

*Bowen, Ronald Henry*, late of 51 Nelson Road, Valley View, retired photo engraver, who died on 6 December 1999.

*Cassell, Brian John*, late of 34 Stockton Street, Elizabeth, retired maintenance electrician, who died on 8 December 1999.

- *Gowland, Ashley Valentine*, late of 9 Frew Street, Adelaide, retired machine operator, who died on 31 December 1999.
- Moretti, Ermenegeildo, late of 6 Mumford Avenue, St Agnes, retired concreter, who died on 29 October 1999.

Mosel, Nellie Mavis, late of 6 Island Drive, West Lakes, home duties, who died on 31 October 1999.

- Riebe, Jenifer Kathleen, late of 2A Bennett Close, Aberfoyle Park, widow, who died on 11 October 1999.
- South, Doris Coote, late of 10 William Street, Clarence Park, married woman, who died on 25 November 1999.
- Thompson, Karen Elizabeth, late of 31 Commercial Road, Brighton, home duties, who died on 22 December 1999.
- Von Minden, Heinrich Otto, late of 288 Seaview Road, Henley Beach, retired toolmaker, who died on 24 November 1999.
- Watkins, Helen Gwendoline, late of 14 Frew Street, Fullarton, of no occupation, who died on 13 November 1999.

Notice is hereby given pursuant to the Trustee Act 1936, as amended, the Inheritance (Family Provision) Act 1972, and the Family Relationships Act 1975, that all creditors, beneficiaries, and other persons having claims against the said estates are required to send, in writing, to the Public Trustee, 25 Franklin Street, Adelaide 5000, full particulars and proof of such claims, on or before 3 March 2000, otherwise they will be excluded from the distribution of the said estate; and notice is also hereby given that all persons who are indebted to the said estates are required to pay the amount of their debts to the Public Trustee or proceedings will be taken for the recovery thereof; and all persons having any property belonging to the said estates are forthwith to deliver the same to the Public Trustee.

Dated 3 February 2000.

J. H. WORRALL, Public Trustee

## AVON AUTO RADIATORS PTY LTD

#### (ACN 084 396 734)

ON 25 January 2000, the Supreme Court of South Australia in Action No. 1533 of 1999, made an order for the winding up of Avon Auto Radiators Pty Ltd and appointed Alan Geoffrey Scott, Level 6, 81 Flinders Street, Adelaide, S.A. 5000 to be the liquidator of that company.

MARSHALLS, Level 2, 81 Flinders Street, Adelaide, S.A. 5000.

SOUTH AUSTRALIA—In the Supreme Court. No. 598 of 1998. In the matter of Affordable Lifestyle Homes Pty Limited (in liquidation) (ACN 075 925 174) and in the matter of the Corporations Law.

Notice by a Liquidator of His Intention to Seek His Release

Take notice that I, David John Olifent of Pricewaterhouse-Coopers, Level 14, 91 King William Street, Adelaide, S.A. 5000, the liquidator of the abovenamed company, intend to make application to the Supreme Court of South Australia for my release as the liquidator of the abovenamed company.

And further take notice that if you have any objection to the granting of my release you must file at the Supreme Court and also forward to me within 21 days of the publication in the *Gazette* of the notice of my intention to apply for a release a notice of objection in the form laid down by the Corporations (South Australia) Rules 1993.

Dated 1 February 2000.

D. J. OLIFENT, Liquidator

Note: Section 481 (3) of the Corporations Law enacts that an order of the Court releasing the liquidator discharges him/her from all liability in respect of any act done or default made by him or her in the administration of the affairs of the company, or otherwise in relation to his or her conduct as liquidator, but any such order may be revoked on proof that it was obtained by fraud or by suppression or by concealment of any material fact.

## G. B. H. HOLDINGS PTY LTD

## (ACN 005 520 570)

ON 25 January 2000, the Supreme Court of South Australia in Action No. 1430 of 1999, made an order for the winding up of G. B. H. Holdings Pty Ltd and appointed Bruce James Carter, Level 5, 81 Flinders Street, Adelaide, S.A. 5000 to be the liquidator of that company.

MARSHALLS, Level 2, 81 Flinders Street, Adelaide, S.A. 5000.

## COBWELD HOLDINGS PTY LTD

#### (ACN 001 522 112)

ON 25 January 2000, the Supreme Court of South Australia in Action No. 1671 of 1999, made an order for the winding up of Cobweld Holdings Pty Ltd and appointed Barrie Malcolm Mansom, 1st Floor, Menai House, 17 Bagot Street, North Adelaide, S.A. 5006, to be the liquidator of that company.

## JUST JOINERY (VIC) PTY LTD (ACN 073 424 165)

ON 25 January 2000, the Supreme Court of South Australia in Action No. 1565 of 1999, made an order for the winding up of Just Joinery (Vic) Pty Ltd and appointed Alan Geoffrey Scott, Level 6, 81 Flinders Street, Adelaide, S.A. 5000 to be the liquidator of that company.

MARSHALLS, Level 2, 81 Flinders Street, Adelaide, S.A. 5000.

## UNCLAIMED MONEYS ACT 1891

Register of Unclaimed Moneys held by Spencer Gulf Telecasters Limited, as at 1 January 2000

Payee	Description	Date	Amount \$
William Alfred Legg, 230 Nicholson Street, Bairnsdale, Vic. 3875	Dividend on 300 ordinary shares	$\begin{array}{c} 21.4.89\\ 21.11.89\\ 20.4.90\\ 20.11.90\\ 19.4.91\\ 19.11.91\\ 21.4.92\\ 16.4.93\\ 17.11.93\end{array}$	$15.00 \\ 15.00 \\ 15.00 \\ 15.00 \\ 11.25 \\ 15.00 \\ 15.00 \\ 15.00 \\ 18.75 \\ 22.50$

## THE NEWS CORPORATION LIMITED

Register of Unclaimed Moneys over \$103/41992 Dividend

Surname	Given Name	Street Address	Suburb	State	Post Code	Amount \$
Ainsworth Auldridge	Stephen Alan H	C/o 101 Macgahan Street	Carina Heights	QLD	4152	$20.00 \\ 20.70$
Backhouse Bailey	Lorna May Allison Nancy	Old Bells Line Road 26 Newman Terrace	Mount Tomah via Bilpin Thorndon Wellington 6001 NZ	NSW	2758	40.00 18.50
Bardas	Belinda	Apt 2, 29 Gipps Street	Richmond	VIC	3121	14.40
Bardas	Elli	22A Coppin Grove	Hawthorn	VIC	3122	12.00
Barham	Kathleen E	30 Kincardine Crescent	Floreat Park	WA	6014	20.00
Beltech Corporation Limited		6th Floor 19 Pier Street	Perth	WA	6000	37.95
Bishop	Gillian Ann	Block 75 Park East 02-05	Janan Tua Kong 1545 Singapore			20.00
Blake-Palmer	Humfrey	P.O. Box 84	Kuala Trenggance Malaysia			222.00
Brennan	Terence E	P.O. Box 2429	Orange	NSW	2800	50.00
Cairns	Peter	77 Helicia Street	Algester	QLD	4115	11.85
Campbell	Dennis and Elaine		C	-		17.00
Carah	Prudence Mary	39 Grove Road	Barwon Heads	VIC	3227	60.70
Chadwick	Muriel G	1 Patrick Street	Box Hill	VIC	3129	324.00
Chamberlain	Barry J	614 Highgate	Dunedin 9001 NZ			15.00
Chaponnel	John	8 Clinch Avenue	Preston	VIC	3072	25.00
Contos	George	28 Kalgoorlie Street	Mount Hawthorn	WA	6016	30.35
Cooke	Judith	P.O. Box 225	Fairy Meadow	NSW	2519	15.15
Cox Crichton	Peter R Hugh Newman	Flat 4, 23 The Esplanade	St Kilda	VIC	3182	16.00 12.75
Crouch	Henry W	Mount Mill	Coolah	NSW	2843	18.20
David	Lloyd Sampson	P.O. Box 6028 Te Aro	Wellington NZ			20.00
Davies	Steven	2 Hart Street	Lane Cove	NSW	2066	35.50
Davies	Leonard G	3/16 North Avenue	Moorabbin	VIC	3189	20.00
Davies & Fanning	Jean G and John	6 Wills Street	Balwyn	VIC	3103	54.60
De Piccoli	Giacomo	80 Faraday Street	Carlton	VIC	3053	15.15
Donegan	Patrick	1 Baker Avenue	Edithvale	VIC	3196	15.15
Dorgan	Nancy	31 Stephen Street	Yarraville	VIC	3103	19.80
Dowrich	Ernest	P.O. Box 794	New York NY 10026 USA			21.60
Dunn	John T	P.O. Box 352	Wodonga	VIC	3690	35.60
Ebringer	Andrew A G					100.00
Embury F D C S Nominees Pty	Edith M	P.O. Box 34 Milnerton	Cape Town South Africa			160.48 125.00
Ltd		D.O. D. 250		01 P	4500	10.05
Foxchester Pty Ltd	a 1	P.O. Box 259	Strathpine	QLD	4500	18.95
Gaskin	Sandra	39 Rathmullen Road	Boronia	VIC	3155	26.40
Gill	Sally	20 Lindsay Street	Tullah	TAS	7321	15.15
Gordon	Barry John	115 Cavell Street	Tainui DN 9001 NZ	MG	2020	18.50
Griffiths	Stanley P	22 Huntly Street	Moonee Ponds	VIC	3039	36.40
Hamilton	Gregory R	11/02 411 4 5	E M. II.	wo	2002	16.00
Hand	Gordon J	11/92 Albert Street	East Melbourne	VIC	3002	10.95
Hart	Denise			MC	21.62	23.30
Hersfield Developments Corporation Pty Ltd		16 Narrawong Road	South Caulfield	VIC	3162	22.75
Hodgins Huff-Johnson	Beverly Bruce	301 Georgetown Circle	Charleston WV 25314 USA			15.15 37.20

[3 February 2000

Surname	Given Name	Street Address	Suburb	State	Post Code	Amount \$
Ingall & Abbott	Janet L and Adrian H	32 Mona Road	Darling Point	NSW	2027	30.00
Ingate Kilpin Langridge	Sally Robert F David	14 Cowdroy Avenue	Cammeray	NSW	2062	50.00 45.00 12.95
Langridge Leahy Leasing Corporation of	Charles P	15 The Avenue 10 Cyril Street	Newport Ashburton	NSW VIC	2106 3147	54.65 36.40
Australia (Vic) P/L Lewbar Nominee Corporation		72 Wall Street	New York NY 10005 USA			333.00
Lim Lindblade Investments Pty Ltd	Soo Hoo	14/48 Willis Street 83 Watson Avenue	Kingsford Toorak Gardens	NSW SA	2032 5065	25.00 54.65
M & G Nominees Ltd Macfarlane	Bruce D	G.P.O. Box 7040	Sydney	NSW	2001	$100.00 \\ 17.00$
Macgregor	Graham and Elizabeth	37 Crompton Drive	Wattle Park	SA	5066	17.80
Maynard McAlister	Eileen M A Susan J	C/o Mrs Akikusa 1/32 Bruce St	Toorak	VIC	3142	20.00 10.95
Mokhtar	Rosemary F	29 Portland Place	South Yarra	VIC	3141	23.75
Moore	Jean M	2/9 Smith Street	Walkerville	SA	5081	60.00
Moxham	Denyse Irene	18 Hargrave Street	Paddington	NSW	2021	45.00
Mullins	Michael J	37 Coldstream Street	Leederville	WA	6007	42.50
Multi Seas Limited		2602 Tower 1	Admiralty Central Hong Kong			25.50
Nurse	Jeffrey S	6 Sedwick Street	Attadale	WA	6156	15.00
O'Gorman-Hughes	Winsome	47 Simpson Street	Bondi	NSW	2026	49.60
Palmer	Scot					40.00
Patyi	Leslie	51 Henry Street	Melton	VIC	3337	15.15
Pearce	Patricia R	80 Upper Plain Road	Masterton 5901 NZ			13.50
Phillips	Geoffrey S	78 Wild Duck Drive	Robina	QLD	4226	31.60
Pinner	Mancell G	G.P.O. Box 888	Canberra	ACT	2601	34.00
Pitts (Deceased)	Albert C	P.O. Box 140	Box Hill	VIC	3128	10.25
Pottsfast (Entrepot) Nominees Pty Ltd		Level 41 Grosvenor Place 225 George Street	Sydney	NSW	2000	356.60
Ramsay	Dennis A	15 Giles Street	Trigg	WA	6020	11.50
Rapach & Rapach		P.O. Box 502 45 George St	Timaru NZ			46.25
Richards	Joseph C	P.O. Box 34	Darwin	NT	801	40.80
Richardson	Hilda E	16 Richmond Hill Road	Christchurch 8 NZ			74.00
Rothwell	Susan M				2001	10.25
Salmon	John Matthew	P.O. Box 5146aa	Melbourne	VIC	3001	30.00
Salter	Margaret L					31.05
Sanjacques Pty Ltd	Francis	22 Welhelle Drive	East Dingwood	WIC	2125	12.95 75.85
Sargeant Shaw		23 Walhalla Drive 649 The Boulevard	East Ringwood Heidelberg	VIC VIC	3135 3084	50.00
Sllaw	John W and Neme	049 The Boulevalu	Heidelberg	VIC	5084	30.00
Sittner	J John A	11 Iluka Road	Clifton Gardens	NSW	2088	91.05
Smith (Deceased)	Edmund	2 South Crescent P O	Somers	VIC	3927	61.00
Stephenson	Diana	399 Ferguson Drive	Heretaunga Upper Hutt NZ	VIC	5721	25.50
Stokes	Lawrence	18 French Street	Burwood	VIC	3125	3 039.10
Swainson	Christine	14 Cannington Road	Cave NZ	VIC	5125	10.36
Taylor	Anthony J	Beijing Bay, Locked Bag 40		ACT	2604	14.40
Therob Nominees Pty	runnony s	16/92 Shirley Road	Wollstonecraft	NSW	2065	17.50
Ltd		10/92 Shirley Road	wonstoneerart	11011	2005	17.50
Thomson	Dennis C and Elaine E	Old West Coach Road	Christchurch Rd 6 Ch0821 NZ			20.00
Walker (Deceased)	John H	P.O. Box 36	Fremantle	WA	6959	18.20
White	David S	4950 Calle Comado	Tuscon AZ 85718 USA			21.25
						\$7 186.19
						\$/ 180.19

## Register of Unclaimed Moneys over \$103/41992 Dividend—continued

7	2	1
1	2	T

## THE NEWS CORPORATION LIMITED

## Register of Unclaimed Moneys over \$103/41993 Dividend

Surname	Given Name	Street Address	Suburb	State	Post Code	Amount \$
Adkins (Deceased)	Gladys C A D	C/o Perpetual G.P.O. Box	Perth	WA	6001	10.50
Allen Allen	Kingsley Anketell Martin	A3 17 Millicent Avenue P.O. Box 145 Mountain	Toorak Goffstown NH 03045 USA	VIC	3142	120.00 168.78
Arnold B & C Investment	Irene	Base Rd 99 Mowbray Terrace 1 Financial Centre 18th Fl	East Brisbane Boston MA 02111 USA	QLD	4169	18.00 20.28
Limited Bailey	Allison Nancy	26 Newman Terrace	Thorndon Wellington 6001			24.00
Bardas	Belinda	Apt 2, 29 Gipps Street	Richmond	VIC	3121	17.28
Bardas Barratt	Elli Elizabeth Jeanne	22A Coppin Grove Hataitai	Hawthorn Wellington NZ	VIC	3122	22.80 63.60
Becker	Wolfgang	68 Rutland Road	Box Hill	VIC	3128	14.40
Beltech Corporation Limited		6 Floor 19 Pier Street	Perth	WA	6000	60.00
Blake-Palmer	Humfrey	P.O. Box 84	Kuala Trenggance			288.00
Busby	Alexander Deul Alexaine	Cassilis	Cassilis	NSW VIC	2329 3122	33.12 15.00
Casey Chamberlain	Paul Aloysius Barry J	6/3 Wessesley Street 614 Highgate	Hawthorn Dunedin 9001	VIC	5122	13.00
Chan	P.O. Kon	79A/83 Ave Almirante Lacerda	8 Ander F Macau			12.00
Chirnside	Judith L	23 Gordon Street	Toorak	VIC	3142	32.88
Clubsass Pty Ltd	Course	7 Alexander Street	Tamarama Manuat Hanatham	NSW	2026	15.00
Contos (Deceased) Cooke	George Judith	28 Kalgoorlie Street P.O. Box 225	Mount Hawthorn Fairy Meadow	WA NSW	6016 2519	48.00 24.00
Crouch	Henry W	Mount Mill	Coolah	NSW	2843	24.00
Crowninshield	Martha H W	21 Custom House Street	Boston MA 02110 USA			512.64
Curda	Jerry	12515-40 Avenue	Edmonton Alberta Canada			36.00
David Davies	Lloyd Sampson Peter Henry	P.O. Box 6028 Te Aro P.O. Box 178	Wellington Penshurst	NSW	2222	48.00 36.00
Daytonvex Limited	reter riemy	Room 902 18 Ice House	Hong Kong	11010		15.00
De Piccoli	Giacomo	Street 80 Faraday Street	Carlton	VIC	3053	24.00
Dodgson (Deceased)	Helen Patience	C/o Simpson & Co P.O. Box 340	Kensington	NSW	2033	72.00
Donegan	Patrick	1 Baker Avenue	Edithvale	VIC	3196	18.00
Dunn Du Pere	John T Sherry	P.O. Box 352 10707 Torrance Drive	Wodonga Silver Spring MD 20902 USA	VIC	3690	42.72 12.00
Dye & Dye	John Ross and Belinda Anne	93 Kintore Street	Wahroonga	NSW	2076	15.00
Eddy	Neil L	20 Willow Road	Woodlands	WA	6018	10.80
Embury	Edith M	P.O. Box 34 Milnerton	Cape Town			226.56
Farrer	John A	722 High Street	East Kew	VIC	3102	48.48
Fernando Foxchester Pty Ltd	Florida	3/188 Birrel Street P.O. Box 259	Waverley Strathpine	NSW QLD	2024 4500	12.00 30.00
Gardiner	Douglas W	3 Yar-Orrong Road	Toorak	VIC	3142	1 117.80
Gaskin	Sandra	39 Rathmullen Road	Boronia	VIC	3155	31.68
Gatward	Mark Adrian Thomas	21 Sudeley Street	Orakei Auckland 1005 NZ			30.00
Goh	Tiow Beng	15 Westcoast Walk	Westpeak 14-02 Singapore 0512			45.00
Gordon	Barry John	115 Cavell Street	Tainui DN 9001		2220	24.00
Gration (Deceased) Green (Deceased)	Graeme Arthur Brigid A	P.O. Box 275 150 Aldersgate Street	Geelong London EC1A 4EJ UK	VIC	3220	14.16 334.56
Griffiths	Stanley P	22 Huntly Street	Moonee Ponds	VIC	3039	57.60
Guiney	Keith Peter	189 Gore Street	Fitzroy	VIC	3065	30.00
Hall & Ward	Sydney Grainer and Lillian	P.O. Box 44168	Pt Chevalier Auckland NZ			15.00
Hamish Mcvest Limited		P.O. Box 95	Arrowtown Auckland NZ			45.00
Hand Henerson (Deceased)	Gordon J Bertha	11/92 Albert Street C/o Minter Ellison G.P.O. Box 133	East Melbourne Canberra	VIC ACT	3002 2601	17.28 25.50
Hersfield Developments Corporation Pty Ltd		16 Narrawong Road	South Caulfield	VIC	3162	36.00
Corporation Pty Ltd Hodgins	Beverly	301 Georgetown Circle	Charleston WY 25314			24.00
Holloway	Nance May	5D/74 Shirley Road	Woolstonecraft	NSW	2065	23.88
Hoyne	Michael John	1136 Whitehorse Road	Box Hill	VIC	3128	12.00
Hudson	Kathleen Veronica		Dover Heights	NSW	2030	18.00
Hume & Hume	David Hamilton and Barbara	5a Hume Street	Kew	VIC	3101	129.60

[3 February 2000

Surname	Given Name	Street Address	Suburb	State	Post Code	Amount \$
Infosystem Pty Limited Ingall & Abbott	Janet L and Adrian H	915 Shore Acres Drive 32 Mona Road	Mamaroneck NY 10543 USA Darling Point	NSW	2027	28.50 36.00
Jenkins Jomhill Pty Limited	Reba J	8 Monomeith Crescent 6 Rosedale Avenue	Mount Waverley Fairlight	VIC NSW	3149 2094	24.00 15.00
Jones Jones	John Charles M Victor Pritchard	19 Rue Des Renaudes 37 Bareena Avenue	Paris 17 Wahroonga	NSW	2076	12.00 18.00
Kemp (Deceased)	Elizabeth	29 Stuart Avenue	Hampton Park	VIC	3976	11.52
Leahy	Charles P	15 The Avenue	Newport	NSW	2106	43.20
Leasing Corporation of Australia (Vic) P/L		10 Cyril Street	Ashburton	VIC	3147	57.60
Lewbar Nominee Corporation		72 Wall Street	New York NY 10005			432.00
Lewis	Reginald Jamieson		South Melbourne	VIC	3205	15.00
Lim	Soo Hoo	14/48 Willis Street	Kingsford	NSW	2032	30.00
Lindblade Investments Pty Ltd		83 Watson Avenue	Toorak Gardens	SA	5065	86.40
Loberg	James	34 Jalan Kilang Barat	Kewalram Howe Singapore			75.00
M & G Nominees Ltd	Junes	G.P.O. Box 7040	Sydney	NSW	2001	60.00
Macgregor & Clydesdale	Andrew and Pamela	41 Trelissick Crescent	Ngaio Wellington 6004			24.00
Massey-Greene	Roger Brian	7th Fl 27 Macquarie Place	Sydn	NSW	2000	60.00
Marks	Anthony	101 Mason Street	Maroubra	NSW	2035	60.00
Martin (Deceased)	Mary (in voluntary)	109 Bedford Road AHG Clarke Co 460 Bourke	Ringwood East Melbourne	VIC VIC	3135 3000	20.64 230.40
Maxmarnia Pty Ltd	(in voluntary liquidation)	St	Melbourne	VIC	3000	250.40
Mckenzie & Innes	Errol and Sarah	22 Hebe Plc Birkenhead	Auckland			12.00
Mckinley	Theresa	P.O. Box 31046 Milford	Auckland 9 NZ	***	<10.1	12.00
Meadowcrof	David and Lorraine	4 Ascot Place	Belmont	WA	6104	10.56
Merewether Pty Ltd		P.O. Box 109	Walkerville	SA	5081	84.00
Metcalf & Hardy	Robert and Prudence	P.O. Box 352	Mosman	NSW	2088	45.00
Mitchell	Peter Richard Saywell	72 Eastern Road	Turramurra	NSW	2074	15.00
Moffat	Andrew James	8B Barkly Avenue	Armadale	VIC	3143	10.50
Mokhtar	Rosemary F	29 Portland Place	South Yarra	VIC	3141	37.56
Mountstephen Mullins	Nicholas Michael J	10 Stainsby Close 37 Coldstream Street	Turramurra Leederville	NSW WA	$2074 \\ 6007$	19.20 67.20
Multi Seas Limited	Whender J	2602 Tower 1	Admiralty Central Hong	WA	0007	36.00
	<b>T</b>		Kong	<b>T</b> 1 G	-	
Murdoch Nicholson	Janet A Susan J	13 Paviour Street	New Town	TAS	7008	14.16
Nisbet	Julie	38 Marlborough Street 85 Adelaide Parade	East Bentleigh Woollahra	VIC NSW	3165 2025	13.20 225.00
Paterson	Shirley A	25A Viewhill Road	North Balwyn	VIC	3104	42.48
Pearce	Patricia R	80 Upper Plain Road	Masterton 5901			12.00
Phillips	Geoffrey S	78 Wild Duck Drive	Robina	QLD	4226	75.84
Pile	Henriette Paule	Unit 39 1 Amherst Street	Cammeray	NSW	2062	31.92
Portbury (Deceased) Portman Nominees Sa	Madeline W	P.O. Box 323 P.O. Box 7887 Waterfront Pl	Heidelberg Brisbane	VIC QLD	$\begin{array}{c} 3084 \\ 4000 \end{array}$	96.00 198.00
Rapach & Rapach	Andrew and Susan	P.O. Box 502 45 George St	Timaru	QLD	4000	52.50
Raspass	Lill	9 Landord Avenue	Killarney Heights	NSW	2087	18.00
Richards	Joseph C	P.O. Box 34	Darwin	NT	801	97.92
Richardson	Hilda E Kelvin and	16 Richmond Hill Road P.O. Box 748	Christchurch 8 Wast Parth	<b>XX</b> 7 A	6872	96.00 12.00
Roberts	Elizabeth	P.O. DOX /40	West Perth	WA	0072	12.00
Roberts	Michele J	256 Balcombe Road	Mentone	VIC	3194	24.00
Rubira	James	P.O. Box 302	Doncaster	VIC	3108	17.52
Saint Samsung Life	Clark Raymond	P.O. Box 842 150 2Ka Taepyung-Ro	Whangarei Seoul Korea			$11.40 \\ 300.00$
Insurance Co Limited		150 2Ka Taepyung-Ko	Seour Korea			300.00
Saunders	Stephen Christopher	20 Burwood Road	Whitebridge	NSW	2290	12.00
Scott	Michael	P.O. Box 686	Sandy Bay	TAS	7005	102.00
Sittner	John A	11 Iluka Road	Clifton Gardens	NSW	2088	108.00
Smith Deceased	Edmund	2 South Crescent PO	Somers	VIC	3927	96.48
Soderlund Pty Ltd Standard Chartered		18 Herbert Avenue Tower 15 Queens Road	Newport Central 8/F Hong Kong	NSW	2106	30.00 12.00
Equitor Inter Trustee Ltd		Level 15 Queens Roud	Communications Rong			12.00
Steinbath	Anita	153 Gipps Street	East Melbourne	VIC	3002	12.00
Stewart	Neil A	26 Docker Street	Wangaratta	VIC	3677	25.68
Stokes	Lawrence	18 French Street	Burwood	VIC	3125	7 028.60

## Register of Unclaimed Moneys over \$103/41993 Dividend—continued

Surname	Given Name	Street Address	Suburb	State	Post Code	Amount \$
Swainson Taylor Temma Nominees Pty Ltd	Christine Laurice Rhae	14 Cannington Road 11 Farnborough Road P.O. Box 1251	Cave Dural West Perth	NSW WA	2158 6005	13.44 12.00 60.00
Thomson	Dennis C and Elaine E	Old West Coach Road	Christchurch Rd 6 Ch0821			48.00
Toomey	Sean Daniel	26 Dunrobin Street	Dunedin NZ			30.00
Watt	Charmian L	5 Huntingtower Road	Armadale	VIC	3143	168.00
Wechsler	Robert	113A Northwood Road	Northwood	NSW	2066	12.00
Westacott	Ian W J	Ovens Post Office	Ovens	VIC	3738	50.64
Whitney	Samuel R	335 Edgecliff Road	Woollahra	NSW	2025	12.00
Whyte	Sarah	P.O. Box 382	Sydney	NSW	2001	15.00
Wright	William James	P.O. Box 459	Mount Gambier	SA	5290	12.00
Zdraveska	Sandra	Unit 2, 18 Emma Street	Caulfield South	VIC	3162	12.00
						\$15 142.76

Register of Unclaimed Moneys over \$103/41993 Dividend-continued

## UNCLAIMED MONEYS ACT 1891

Register of Unclaimed Moneys held by Vision Systems Limited (ACN 008 050 093) for the Year ended 31 December 1992

Name of Owner on Books and Last Known Address	Total Amount Due \$	Description of Unclaimed Money	Date Amount First Became Payable
Anthony Deans, 3/62 George Street, Norwood, S.A. 5067 Justus Nominees Pty Ltd, 80 Watson Avenue, Rose Park, S.A. 5067 Kalarka Pty Ltd, 97 Currie Street, Adelaide, S.A. 5000 Gary Killington, P.O. Box 659, North Adelaide, S.A. 5006 Edward James Nash and Carey Nash, 522 Queen Ann, Paso Robles California	119.46 16.59 20.72 10.39	Cheque Cheque Cheque Cheque	20.11.92 20.11.92 20.11.92 20.11.92
93446 U.S.A Susan Mary Smith, 1 The Vines Court, Aldgate, S.A. 5154	10.20 10.39	Cheque Cheque	20.11.92 20.11.92
Total	\$187.75		

## UNCLAIMED MONEYS ACT 1891

Register of Unclaimed Moneys held by Vision Systems Limited (ACN 008 050 093) for the Year ended 31 December 1993

Name of Owner on Books and Last Known Address	Total Amount Due \$	Description of Unclaimed Money	Date Amount First Became Payable
Associated Services Pty Ltd, 46 Hurtle Square, Adelaide, S.A. 5000	13.38	Cheque	15.10.93
Anthony Deans, 3/62 George Street, Norwood, S.A. 5067	119.16	Cheque	15.10.93
	79.84	Cheque	2.4.93
Justus Nominees Pty Ltd, 80 Watson Avenue, Rose Park, S.A. 5067	11.21	Cheque	2.4.93
	16.54	Cheque	15.10.93
Kalarka Pty Ltd, 97 Currie Street, Adelaide, S.A. 5000	20.67	Cheque	15.10.93
·	14.13	Cheque	2.4.93
Gary Killington, P.O. Box 659, North Adelaide, S.A. 5006 Edward James Nash and Carey Nash, 522 Queen Ann, Paso Robles California	10.34	Cheque	15.10.93
93446 U.S.A	10.20	Cheque	15.10.93
Susan Mary Smith, 1 The Vines Court, Aldgate, S.A. 5154	10.34	Cheque	15.10.93
Geoffrey David Edwin Thomas, 45 Eton Street, Malvern, S.A. 5061	12.00	Cheque	15.10.93
Total	\$317.81		

Name of Owner on Books	Total Amount Due to Owner \$	Description of Unclaimed Moneys	Date of Last Claim
Cook, I., 51 St Andrews Crescent, Novar Gardens, S.A. 5040	81.33	Payment on policy number 50 E400375 COV	9.1.93
Colmarr, A., 58 Ashley Street, Torrensville, S.A. 5031	647.26	Payment on policy number 50 0231945	2.93
Powett, P. A., 27/104 West Lakes Boulevard, West Lakes, S.A. 5021	161.07	Payment on policy number 50 0206939 GGP	2.93
Tranent, M., P.O. Box 126, Kingscote, S.A. 5223	500.00	Payment on policy number 50 0244016	17.7.93
Donald, D. K., 14 Scott Avenue, Barmera, S.A. 5342	114.86	Payment on policy number 50 0014915 GGP	21.8.93
Digirolamo, V., 2/64A Second Avenue, St Peters, S.A. 5069	175.18	Payment on policy number 50 9045520 GGP	27.8.93
Gilbert, M., 581 Port Road, Croydon, S.A. 5008	143.90	Payment on policy number 50 A326777 COV	28.9.93
Total SA	1 823.60		

## UNCLAIMED MONEYS ACT 1891

Register of Unclaimed Moneys held by Zurich Australian Insurance Ltd for 6 years as at 31 December 1999

# ATTENTION

CUSTOMERS requiring a proof of their notice for inclusion in the *Government Gazette*, please note that the onus is on you to inform Riverside 2000 of any subsequent corrections by **10 a.m. on Thursday**, which is our publication deadline.

For any corrections to your notice please phone 8207 1045 or Fax 8207 1040 **before** 10 a.m. on Thursday.

If we do not receive any communication by 10 a.m. on Thursday (day of publication) we will presume the notice is correct and will print it as it is.

**Remember**—the onus is on you to inform us of any corrections necessary to your notice.

# NOTE: Closing time for lodging new copy (either fax or hard copy) is 4 p.m. on Tuesday preceding the day of publication. Ph. 8207 1045—Fax 8207 1040.

Printed and published by authority every Thursday by M. G. O'CALLAGHAN, Government Printer, South Australia Price: \$3.85, plus postage; to subscribers, \$190 per annum.